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PART I – FINANCIAL INFORMATION

ITEM 1. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

CARTER’S, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(dollars in thousands, except for share data)
(unaudited)

  
July 2,
2011   

January 1,
2011   

July 3,
2010  

          
ASSETS          
Current assets:          
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 86,725  $ 247,382  $ 245,013 
Accounts receivable, net   124,667   121,453   99,526 
Finished goods inventories, net   458,114   298,509   260,660 
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   16,689   17,372   11,583 
Deferred income taxes   23,687   31,547   25,726 
             
Total current assets   709,882   716,263   642,508 
             
Property, plant, and equipment, net   101,796   94,968   90,374 
Tradenames   306,356   305,733   305,733 
Goodwill   191,050   136,570   136,570 
Deferred debt issuance costs, net   2,978   3,332   1,459 
Other intangible assets, net   311   --   137 
Other assets   445   316   292 
             
       Total assets  $ 1,312,818  $ 1,257,182  $ 1,177,073 
             
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY             
Current liabilities:             
Current maturities of long-term debt  $ --  $ --  $ 3,503 
Accounts payable   119,428   116,481   121,047 
Other current liabilities   37,226   66,891   31,848 
             
Total current liabilities   156,654   183,372   156,398 
             
Long-term debt   236,000   236,000   229,269 
Deferred income taxes   112,261   113,817   108,162 
Other long-term liabilities    75,021    44,057   44,105 
             
Total liabilities    579,936    577,246   537,934 
             
Commitments and contingencies             
Stockholders’ equity:             
Preferred stock; par value $.01 per share; 100,000 shares authorized; none issued or outstanding at

July 2, 2011, January 1, 2011, and July 3, 2010   --   --   -- 
Common stock, voting; par value $.01 per share; 150,000,000 shares authorized; 58,087,327,

57,493,567, and 59,442,933 shares issued and outstanding at July 2, 2011, January 1, 2011, and
July 3, 2010, respectively   581   575   594 

Additional paid-in capital   218,857   210,600   256,048 
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (1,989)   (1,890)   (3,603)
Retained earnings   515,433   470,651   386,100 
             
Total stockholders’ equity   732,882   679,936   639,139 
             
              Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $ 1,312,818  $ 1,257,182  $ 1,177,073 

See accompanying notes to the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.
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CARTER’S, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(dollars in thousands, except per share data)
 (unaudited)

  
For the

three-month periods ended   
For the

six-month periods ended  

  
July 2,
2011   

July 3,
2010   

July 2,
2011   

July 3,
2010  

             
Net sales  $ 394,488  $ 327,009  $ 863,488  $ 736,058 
Cost of goods sold   259,750   196,758   570,944   438,997 
                 
Gross profit   134,738   130,251   292,544   297,061 
Selling, general, and administrative expenses   119,802   104,468   232,266   209,763 
Acquisition-related expenses   1,183   --   2,220   -- 
Royalty income   (8,269)   (7,640)   (17,598)   (17,294)
                 
Operating income   22,022   33,423   75,656   104,592 
Interest expense, net   1,756   2,662   3,606   5,106 
Foreign exchange gain   (231)   --   (231)   -- 
                 
Income before income taxes   20,497   30,761   72,281   99,486 
Provision for income taxes   7,838   11,665   27,499   37,565 
                 
Net income  $ 12,659  $ 19,096  $ 44,782  $ 61,921 
                 
Basic net income per common share (Note 13)  $ 0.22  $ 0.32  $ 0.77  $ 1.05 
Diluted net income per common share (Note 13)  $ 0.22  $ 0.32  $ 0.76  $ 1.03 

See accompanying notes to the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.
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CARTER’S, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(dollars in thousands)
(unaudited)

  
For the

six-month periods ended  

  
July 2,
2011   

July 3,
2010  

Cash flows from operating activities:       
Net income  $ 44,782  $ 61,921 
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash (used in) provided by
operating activities:         
Depreciation and amortization   16,367   16,082 
Amortization of debt issuance costs   354   1,010 
Non-cash stock-based compensation expense   4,883   3,510 
Income tax benefit from exercised stock options   (2,840)   (8,579)
   Loss (gain) on disposal/sale of property, plant, and equipment   140   (172)
Deferred income taxes   4,844   5,152 
Effect of changes in operating assets and liabilities, excluding the effects from the Acquisition of Bonnie Togs:         

     Accounts receivable   (234)   (17,432)
     Inventories   (123,324)   (46,660)
     Prepaid expenses and other assets   1,291   (456)
     Accounts payable and other liabilities    (32,565)    952 

         
     Net cash (used in) provided by operating activities   (86,302)   15,328 

         
Cash flows from investing activities:         
Capital expenditures   (16,086)   (20,720)
Acquisition of Bonnie Togs   (61,199)   -- 
Proceeds from sale of property, plant, and equipment   --   286 
         

     Net cash used in investing activities   (77,285)   (20,434)
         
Cash flows from financing activities:         
  Payments on term loan   --   (101,751)
Income tax benefit from exercised stock options   2,840   8,579 
  Withholdings from vesting of restricted stock   (1,602)   (621)
Proceeds from exercise of stock options   1,692   8,871 
         

     Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities   2,930   (84,922)
         
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents   (160,657)   (90,028)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period   247,382   335,041 
         
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period  $ 86,725  $ 245,013 

See accompanying notes to the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.
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CARTER’S, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

(dollars in thousands, except for share data)
(unaudited)

  
Common

stock   

Additional
paid-in
capital   

Accumulated
other

comprehensive
(loss)

income   
Retained
earnings   

Total
stockholders’

equity  
                
Balance at January 1, 2011  $ 575  $ 210,600  $ (1,890)  $ 470,651  $ 679,936 
Exercise of stock options (293,508 shares)   3   1,689   --   --   1,692 

Issuance of common stock (38,520 shares)   --   1,170   --   --   1,170 
Withholdings from vesting of restricted stock (56,018 shares)   (1)   (1,601)   --   --   (1,602)
Income tax benefit from exercised stock options   --   2,840   --   --   2,840 
Restricted stock activity   4   (4)   --   --   -- 
Stock-based compensation expense   --   4,163   --   --   4,163 
                     
Comprehensive income:                     
Net income   --   --   --   44,782   44,782 
Foreign currency translation adjustments   --   --   (99)   --   (99)
Total comprehensive income   --   --   (99)   44,782   44,683 
Balance at July 2, 2011  $ 581  $ 218,857  $ (1,989)  $ 515,433  $ 732,882 

See accompanying notes to the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.
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CARTER’S, INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(unaudited)

NOTE 1 – THE COMPANY:

Carter’s, Inc. and its wholly owned subsidiaries (collectively, the “Company,” “we,” “us,” “its,” and “our”) design, source, and market branded childrenswear
under the Carter’s, Child of Mine, Just One You, Precious Firsts, OshKosh, and other brands.  Our products are sourced through contractual arrangements with
manufacturers worldwide for wholesale distribution to major domestic retailers, including the mass channel, and for our 328 Carter’s, 177 OshKosh, 37 Bonnie
Togs, and 22 co-branded Carter’s and OshKosh retail stores that market our brand name merchandise and other licensed products manufactured by other
companies.

On June 30, 2011, Northstar Canadian Operations Corp. (“Northstar”), a newly formed Canadian corporation and a wholly owned subsidiary of The William
Carter Company (a wholly owned subsidiary of Carter’s, Inc.), purchased all of the outstanding shares of capital stock of the entities comprising Bonnie Togs
(“Bonnie Togs”), a Canadian specialty retailer focused exclusively on the children’s apparel and accessories marketplace.  Bonnie Togs operates 59 retail stores
in Canada and sells products under the Carter’s and OshKosh B’gosh brands, as well as other private label and national brands.  Bonnie Togs was Carter’s
principal licensee in Canada since 2007 and was the Company’s most significant international licensee.

Our condensed consolidated balance sheet as of July 2, 2011 reflects the acquisition of Bonnie Togs.  The condensed consolidated statements of operations for
the three and six-month periods ended July 2, 2011 were immaterially affected by the acquisition.

NOTE 2 – BASIS OF PREPARATION:

The accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements include the accounts of Carter’s, Inc. and its wholly owned subsidiaries.  All
intercompany transactions and balances have been eliminated in consolidation.

In our opinion, the Company’s accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements contain all adjustments necessary for a fair statement of
our financial position as of July 2, 2011, the results of our operations for the three and six-month periods ended July 2, 2011 and July 3, 2010, cash flows for the
six-month periods ended July 2, 2011 and July 3, 2010 and changes in stockholders’ equity for the six-month period ended July 2, 2011.  Except as otherwise
disclosed, all such adjustments consist only of those of a normal recurring nature.  Operating results for the three and six-month periods ended July 2, 2011 are
not necessarily indicative of the results that may be expected for the fiscal year ending December 31, 2011.  Our accompanying condensed consolidated balance
sheet as of January 1, 2011 is from our audited consolidated financial statements included in our most recently filed Annual Report on Form 10-K, but does not
include all disclosures required by accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (“GAAP”).

Certain information and footnote disclosure normally included in financial statements prepared in accordance with GAAP have been condensed or omitted
pursuant to the rules and regulations of the Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”) and the instructions to Form 10-Q.  The accounting policies we follow
are set forth in our most recently filed Annual Report on Form 10-K in the notes to our audited consolidated financial statements for the fiscal year ended January
1, 2011.

Our fiscal year ends on the Saturday, in December or January, nearest the last day of December.  The accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated financial
statements for the second quarter and first half of fiscal 2011 reflect our financial position as of July 2, 2011.  The second quarter and first half of fiscal 2010 ended
on July 3, 2010.

Certain prior year amounts have been reclassified to facilitate comparability with current year presentation.
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CARTER’S, INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

(unaudited)

NOTE 3 – ACQUISITION OF BONNIE TOGS:

As noted above, on June 30, 2011, Northstar purchased all of the outstanding shares of capital stock of Bonnie Togs (the “Acquisition”) for total
consideration of up to CAD $95 million.  CAD $60 million was paid in cash at closing.  Such payment is subject to post-closing adjustments.  The sellers may
also be paid contingent consideration ranging from zero to CAD $35 million if the Canadian business meets certain earnings targets beginning July 1, 2011 and
ending on June 27, 2015.  Sellers may receive a portion of the contingent consideration of up to CAD $25 million if interim earnings targets are met through
June 2013 and June 2014, respectively.  Any such payments are not recoverable by the Company in the event of any failure to meet overall targets.  As of July 2,
2011, the Company has included a discounted contingent consideration liability of approximately $24 million in its consolidated balance sheet based upon the
high probability that Bonnie Togs will attain its earnings targets.  The Company will continue to reevaluate the fair value of the contingent consideration based
upon the probability of Bonnie Togs attaining its earnings targets at each reporting period.
 
 
The following table summarizes the preliminary fair values of the assets acquired and liabilities assumed at June 30, 2011, the date of the Acquisition, subject to
change upon finalization of purchase accounting:
 

(USD in thousands)    
    
Current assets  $ 40,376 
Property, plant, and equipment, net   8,246 
Goodwill   54,480 
Bonnie Togs tradename   623 
Non-compete agreements   311 

Total asset acquired   104,036 
Current liabilities   16,698 
Non-current liabilities   1,895 

Total liabilities assumed   18,593 
Net assets acquired  $ 85,443 

In connection with the Acquisition, the Company recorded total acquired intangible assets of approximately $55.4 million, including $54.5 million of
goodwill, $0.6 million related to the Bonnie Togs tradename (estimated life of two years), and $0.3 million related to non-compete agreements for certain
executives (estimated life of four years).  The fair value of these intangible assets are subject to change until finalization of purchase accounting.

NOTE 4 – COMPREHENSIVE INCOME:

Comprehensive income is summarized as follows:

  
For the

three-month periods ended   
For the

six-month periods ended  

(dollars in thousands)  
July 2,
2011   

July 3,
2010   

July 2,
2011   

July 3,
2010  

             
Net income  $ 12,659  $ 19,096  $ 44,782  $ 61,921 
Foreign currency translation adjustments   (99)   --   (99)   -- 
Unrealized gain on interest rate swap agreements, net of tax of

$174 and $272, respectively   --    297   --   463 
Total comprehensive income  $ 12,560  $ 19,393  $ 44,683  $ 62,384 
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CARTER’S, INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

(unaudited)

NOTE 5 – LONG-TERM DEBT:

Long-term debt consisted of the following:

(dollars in thousands)  
July 2,
2011   

January 1,
2011   

July, 3,
2010  

Revolving credit
facility  $ 236,000  $ 236,000  $ -- 
Former term loan   --   --   232,772 
Current maturities   --   --   (3,503)

Total long-term
debt  $ 236,000  $ 236,000  $ 229,269 

On October 15, 2010, the Company entered into a $375 million ($130 million sub-limit for letters of credit and a swing line sub-limit of $40 million)
revolving credit facility with Bank of America as sole lead arranger and administrative agent, JP Morgan Chase Bank as syndication agent, and other financial
institutions.  The revolving credit facility was immediately drawn upon to pay off the Company’s former term loan of $232.2 million and pay transaction fees
and expenses of $3.8 million, leaving approximately $130 million available under the revolver for future borrowings (net of letters of credit of approximately
$8.6 million).  At January 1, 2011, we had approximately $236.0 million in revolver borrowings, exclusive of $8.6 million of outstanding letters of credit, at an
effective interest rate of 2.51%. At July 2, 2011, we had approximately $236.0 million in revolver borrowings, exclusive of $18.5 million of outstanding letters
of credit, at an effective interest rate of 2.44%.

The term of the revolving credit facility expires October 15, 2015.  This revolving credit facility provides for two pricing options for revolving loans: (i)
revolving loans on which interest is payable quarterly at a base rate equal to the highest of (x) the Federal Funds Rate plus ½ of 1%, (y) the rate of interest in
effect for such day as publicly announced from time to time by Bank of America, N.A. as its prime rate, or (z) the Eurodollar Rate plus 1%, plus, in each case, an
applicable margin initially equal to 1.25%, which may be adjusted based upon a leverage-based pricing grid ranging from 1.00% to 1.50% and (ii) revolving
loans on which interest accrues for one, two, three, six or if, generally available, nine or twelve month interest periods (but is payable not less frequently than
every three months) at a rate of interest per annum equal to an adjusted British Bankers Association LIBOR rate, plus an applicable margin initially equal to
2.25%, which may be adjusted based upon a leverage-based pricing grid ranging from 2.00% to 2.50%.  Amounts currently outstanding under the revolving
credit facility initially accrue interest at a LIBOR rate plus 2.25%.

The revolving credit facility contains and defines financial covenants, including a lease adjusted leverage ratio (defined as, with certain adjustments, the ratio of
the Company’s consolidated indebtedness plus six times rent expense to consolidated net income before interest, taxes, depreciation, amortization, and rent
expense (“EBITDAR”)) to exceed (x) if such period ends on or before December 31, 2014, 3.75:1.00 and (y) if such period ends after December 31, 2014,
3.50:1.00; and consolidated fixed charge coverage ratio (defined as, with certain adjustments, the ratio of consolidated EBITDAR to consolidated fixed charges
(defined as interest plus rent expense)), for any such period to be less than 2.75:1.00.  As of July 2, 2011, the Company believes it was in compliance with its
debt covenants.

The Company’s former senior credit facility was comprised of a $232.8 million term loan (the “former term loan”) and a $125 million revolving credit facility
(the “former revolver”) (including a sub-limit for letters of credit of $80 million).  There were no borrowings outstanding under the former revolver, exclusive of
approximately $8.6 million of outstanding letters of credit at July 3, 2010.  Amounts borrowed under the former term loan had an applicable rate of LIBOR +
1.50%, regardless of the Company’s overall leverage level.  Interest was payable at the end of interest rate reset periods, which vary in length but in no case
exceeded 12 months for LIBOR rate loans and quarterly for prime rate loans.  The effective interest rate on former term loan borrowings as of July 3, 2010 was
1.8%.
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CARTER’S, INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

(unaudited)

NOTE 6 – GOODWILL AND OTHER INTANGIBLE ASSETS:

In connection with the Acquisition, the Company recorded preliminary estimates of goodwill and other intangible assets including a Bonnie Togs tradename and
non-compete agreements for certain executives of Bonnie Togs, in accordance with accounting guidance on business combinations.

Goodwill as of July 2, 2011, represents the excess of the cost of the acquisition of Carter’s, Inc., which was consummated on August 15, 2001, and the
acquisition of Bonnie Togs, which was consummated on June 30, 2011, over the fair value of the net assets acquired.  Our goodwill is not deductible for tax
purposes.  Our Carter’s and Bonnie Togs goodwill and Carter’s and OshKosh tradenames are deemed to have indefinite lives and are not being amortized.  The
Bonnie Togs tradename and non-compete agreements are expected to have definite lives and are being amortized over two and four years, respectively.

 The Company’s intangible assets were as follows:
   July 2, 2011   January 1, 2011  

(dollars in thousands)
Weighted-average

useful life  Gross amount   
Accumulated
amortization   Net amount   Gross amount   

Accumulated
amortization   Net amount  

                    
Carter’s goodwill (1) Indefinite  $ 136,570  $   --  $ 136,570  $ 136,570  $   --  $ 136,570 
Bonnie Togs goodwill Indefinite  $ 54,480  $   --  $ 54,480  $ --  $   --  $ -- 
Carter’s tradename Indefinite  $ 220,233  $   --  $ 220,233  $ 220,233  $   --  $ 220,233 
OshKosh tradename Indefinite  $ 85,500  $   --  $ 85,500  $ 85,500  $   --  $ 85,500 
Bonnie Togs tradename 2 years  $ 623  $   --  $ 623  $ --  $   --  $ -- 
Non-compete
agreements 4 years  $ 311  $   --  $ 311  $ --  $   --  $ -- 
OshKosh licensing
agreements 4.7 years  $ 19,100  $ 19,100  $ --  $ 19,100  $ 19,100  $ -- 

   July 3, 2010  

(dollars in thousands)
Weighted-average

useful life  Gross amount   
Accumulated
amortization   Net amount  

           
Carter’s goodwill (1) Indefinite  $ 136,570  $   --  $ 136,570 
Bonnie Togs goodwill Indefinite  $   --  $   --  $   -- 
Carter’s tradename Indefinite  $ 220,233  $   --  $ 220,233 
OshKosh tradename Indefinite  $ 85,500  $   --  $ 85,500 
Bonnie Togs tradename 2 years  $   --  $   --  $   -- 
Non-compete agreements 4 years  $   --  $   --  $   -- 
OshKosh licensing
agreements 4.7 years  $ 19,100  $ 18,963  $ 137 

 (1)  $51.8 million of which relates to Carter’s wholesale segment, $82.0 million of which relates to Carter’s retail segment, and $2.7 million of which relates
to Carter’s mass channel segment.

Amortization expense for intangible assets was approximately $0.8 million and $1.6 million for the three and six-month periods ended July 3, 2010, respectively.
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CARTER’S, INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

(unaudited)

NOTE 7 – INCOME TAXES:

The Company and its subsidiaries file income tax returns in the United States and in various states and local jurisdictions.  The Internal Revenue Service initiated
an income tax audit for fiscal 2009 during the second quarter of fiscal 2011.  In most cases, the Company is no longer subject to state and local tax authority
examinations for years prior to fiscal 2007. 

As of July 2, 2011, the Company had gross unrecognized tax benefits of approximately $9.5 million, $6.6 million of which, if ultimately recognized, will impact
the Company’s effective tax rate in the period settled.  The Company has recorded tax positions for which the ultimate deductibility is highly certain, but for
which there is uncertainty about the timing of such deductions.  Because of deferred tax accounting, changes in the timing of these deductions would not impact
the annual effective tax rate, but would accelerate the payment of cash to the taxing authorities.

Included in the reserves for unrecognized tax benefits as of July 2, 2011, are approximately $2.0 million of reserves for which the statute of limitations is
expected to expire in the third or fourth quarter of fiscal 2011.  If these tax benefits are ultimately recognized, such recognition, net of federal income taxes, may
impact our annual effective tax rate for fiscal 2011 and the effective tax rate in the quarter in which the benefits are recognized. 

We recognize interest related to unrecognized tax benefits as a component of interest expense and penalties related to unrecognized tax benefits as a component
of income tax expense.  During the second quarter of fiscal 2011 and 2010, the Company recognized interest expense on uncertain tax positions of
approximately $0.1 million.  The Company had approximately $0.8 million, $0.6 million, and $0.7 million of interest accrued as of July 2, 2011, January 1,
2011, and July 3, 2010, respectively.

NOTE 8 – FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS:

The Company accounts for its fair value measurements in accordance with accounting guidance which defines fair value, establishes a framework for measuring
fair value, and expands disclosures about fair value measurements.  The fair value hierarchy for disclosure of fair value measurements is as follows:

Level 1 -  Quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities
  

Level 2
-  Quoted prices for similar assets and liabilities in active markets or inputs that are
observable

  

Level 3
-  Inputs that are unobservable (for example, cash flow modeling inputs based on
assumptions)

The following table summarizes assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a recurring basis:

  July 2, 2011   January 1, 2011   July 3, 2010  
(dollars in millions)  Level 1   Level 2   Level 3   Level 1   Level 2   Level 3   Level 1   Level 2   Level 3  
                            
Assets                            

Investments  $ 55.3  $ --  $ --  $ 226.5  $ --  $ --  $ 215.3  $ 15.0  $ -- 
                                     
Liabilities                                     

Interest rate swap
agreements  $ --  $ --  $ --  $ --  $ --  $ --  $ --  $ 0.6  $ -- 

At July 2, 2011, we had approximately $30.3 million of cash invested in a JP Morgan money market deposit account and $25.0 million in U.S. Treasury bills.
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CARTER’S, INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

(unaudited)

NOTE 8 – FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS:  (Continued)
 
At January 1, 2011, we had approximately $151.5 million of cash invested in money market deposit accounts ($73.3 million in Bank of America and $78.2
million in JP Morgan) and $75.0 million in U.S. Treasury bills.

At July 3, 2010, we had approximately $215.3 million invested in money market deposit accounts and $15.0 million invested in a Dreyfus Treasury Prime Cash
Management fund, which invests only in U.S. Treasury Bills or U.S. Treasury Notes.  

Our former senior credit facility required us to hedge at least 25% of our variable rate debt under this facility.  The Company historically entered into interest rate
swap agreements in order to hedge the risk of interest rate fluctuations.  These interest rate swap agreements were designated as cash flow hedges of the variable
interest payments on a portion of our variable rate former term loan debt.  Our interest rate swap agreements were traded in the over-the-counter market.  Fair
values were based on quoted market prices for similar assets or liabilities or determined using inputs that use as their basis readily observable market data that
are actively quoted and can be validated through external sources, including third-party pricing services, brokers, and market transactions.  Our interest rate swap
agreements were classified as current as their terms spanned less than one year.

As of July 3, 2010, approximately $130.7 million of our $232.8 million of outstanding debt was hedged under interest rate swap agreements.  In connection with
the repayment of the Company’s former term loan, the Company terminated its two remaining interest rate swap agreements totaling $100.0 million originally
scheduled to mature in January 2011.

On June 22, 2011, as part of the Acquisition, the Company entered into a forward foreign currency exchange contract to reduce its risk from exchange rate
fluctuations on the purchase price of Bonnie Togs.  The contract was settled on June 30, 2011 and a gain of $0.2 million was recognized in earnings.

      The fair value of our derivative instruments in our accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated balance sheets were as follows:

 Asset Derivatives  Liability Derivatives  
         

(dollars in millions)
Balance sheet

location  Fair value  
Balance sheet

location  Fair value  
         

July 2, 2011
Prepaid expenses and other
current assets  $ -- Other current liabilities  $ -- 

January 1, 2011
Prepaid expenses and other
current assets  $ -- Other current liabilities  $ -- 

July 3, 2010
Prepaid expenses and other
current assets  $ -- Other current liabilities  $ 0.6 
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CARTER’S, INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

(unaudited)

NOTE 8 – FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS:  (Continued)

 
The effect of derivative instruments designated as cash flow hedges on our accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements was as

follows:
 

  
For the three-month period ended

July 2, 2011   
For the six-month period ended

July 2, 2011  

(dollars in
thousands)  

Amount of gain
recognized in
accumulated

other
comprehensive
income (loss) on
effective hedges   

Amount of loss
reclassified

from accumulated
other

comprehensive
income (loss)
into interest

expense   

Amount of gain
recognized in
accumulated

other
comprehensive
income (loss) on
effective hedges   

Amount of loss
reclassified

from accumulated
other

comprehensive
income (loss)
into interest

expense  
Interest rate
hedge
agreements  $ --   $ --   $ --   $ --  

 
 

  
For the three-month period ended

July 3, 2010   
For the six-month period ended

July 3, 2010  

(dollars in
thousands)  

Amount of gain
recognized in
accumulated

other
comprehensive
income (loss) on
effective hedges

(1)   

Amount of loss
reclassified from

accumulated
other

comprehensive
income (loss) into
interest expense   

Amount of loss
recognized in
accumulated

other
comprehensive
income (loss) on
effective hedges

(1)   

Amount of loss
reclassified

from
accumulated

other
comprehensive
income (loss)
into interest

expense  
             

Interest rate
hedge
agreements  $ 297   $ (514 )  $ 463   $ (1,149 )

 
(1)  Amount recognized in accumulated other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax of $174,000 and $272,000 for the three and six-month periods ended July
3, 2010, respectively.

 
 
 
 

  
Gains (losses) recognized in

earnings  

(dollars in thousands)  

For the three
and six-month
periods ended
July 2, 2011   

For the three
and six-month
periods ended
July 3, 2010  

       
Foreign exchange forward
contract  $ 231  $ -- 
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CARTER’S, INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

(unaudited)

NOTE 9 – EMPLOYEE BENEFIT PLANS:

Under a defined benefit plan frozen in 1991, we offer a comprehensive post-retirement medical plan to current and certain future retirees and their spouses until
they become eligible for Medicare or a Medicare Supplement Plan.  We also offer life insurance to current and certain future retirees.  Employee contributions
are required as a condition of participation for both medical benefits and life insurance and our liabilities are net of these expected employee contributions.  See
Note 7 “Employee Benefit Plans” to our audited consolidated financial statements in our most recently filed Annual Report on Form 10-K for further
information.

The components of post-retirement benefit expense charged to operations are as follows:

  
For the

three-month periods ended   
For the

six-month periods ended  

(dollars in thousands)  
July 2,
2011   

July 3,
2010   

July 2,
2011   

July 3,
2010  

             
Service cost – benefits attributed to service during the

period  $ 18  $ 23  $ 36  $ 46 
Interest cost on accumulated post-retirement benefit

obligation   106   133   212   266 
Amortization net actuarial gain   (5)   (7)   (10)   (14)
    Total net periodic post-retirement benefit cost  $ 119  $ 149  $ 238  $ 298 

We have an obligation under a defined benefit plan covering certain former officers and their spouses.  The component of pension expense charged to operations
is as follows:

  
For the

three-month periods ended   
For the

six-month periods ended  

(dollars in thousands)  
July 2,
2011   

July 3,
2010   

July 2,
2011   

July 3,
2010  

             
Interest cost on accumulated pension benefit

obligation  $ 8  $ 12  $ 16  $ 24 

Under a defined benefit pension plan frozen as of December 31, 2005, certain current and former employees of OshKosh are eligible to receive benefits.  The net
periodic pension (benefit) expense associated with this pension plan and included in the statement of operations was comprised of:

  
For the

three-month periods ended   
For the

six-month periods ended  

(dollars in thousands)  
July 2,
2011   

July 3,
2010   

July 2,
2011   

July 3,
2010  

             
Interest cost on accumulated pension benefit

obligation  $ 613  $ 598  $ 1,227  $ 1,196 
Expected return on assets   (778)   (719)   (1,556)   (1,438)
Amortization of actuarial loss   --   33   --   67 
    Total net periodic pension (benefit)

expense  $ (165)  $ (88)  $ (329)  $ (175)
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CARTER’S, INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

(unaudited)

NOTE 10 – COMMON STOCK:

  During the second quarter and first half of fiscal 2011, the Company issued 38,520 shares of common stock at a fair market value of $30.38 per share to its
non-management board members.  In connection with this issuance, we recognized approximately $1.2 million in stock-based compensation expense.  During
the second quarter and first half of fiscal 2010, the Company issued 24,032 shares of common stock at a fair market value of $33.29 per share to its non-
management board members.  In connection with this issuance, we recognized approximately $800,000 in stock-based compensation expense.  We received no
proceeds from the issuance of these shares.

On February 16, 2007, the Company’s Board of Directors approved a share repurchase authorization, pursuant to which the Company was authorized to
purchase up to $100 million of its outstanding common shares (the “2007 Authorization”).  On June 15, 2010, the Company’s Board of Directors approved a
new share repurchase authorization, pursuant to which the Company is authorized to purchase up to an additional $100 million of its outstanding common shares
(the “2010 Authorization”).  The Company has completed repurchase of outstanding shares in the amount totaling the entire $100 million approved under the
2007 Authorization.  Under the 2010 Authorization, the Company has repurchased and retired 1,686,830 shares, or approximately $41.1 million, of its common
stock at an average price of $24.37 per share.  The total remaining capacity under this authorization was approximately $58.9 million as of July 2, 2011.  This
authorization has no expiration date.

The Company did not repurchase any shares of its common stock during the three and six-month periods ended July 2, 2011 and July 3, 2010.  We have reduced
common stock by the par value of such shares repurchased and have deducted the remaining excess repurchase price over par value from additional paid-in
capital.  Future repurchases may occur from time to time in the open market, in negotiated transactions, or otherwise.  The timing and amount of any repurchases
will be determined by the Company’s management, based on its evaluation of market conditions, share price, other investment priorities, and other factors.

NOTE 11 – STOCK-BASED COMPENSATION:

Under our Amended and Restated Equity Incentive Plan, the compensation committee of our Board of Directors may award incentive stock options (ISOs and
non-ISOs), stock appreciation rights (SARs), restricted stock, unrestricted stock, stock deliverable on a deferred basis, and performance-based stock awards,
intended to help defray the cost of awards.  The fair value of time-based or performance-based stock option grants are estimated on the date of grant using the
Black-Scholes option pricing method with the following weighted-average assumptions used for grants issued during the six-month period ended July 2, 2011.

  Assumptions  
    
Volatility   34.96%
Risk-free interest rate   2.86%
Expected term (years)   7 
Dividend yield   -- 

The fair value of restricted stock is determined based on the quoted closing price of our common stock on the date of grant.
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CARTER’S, INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

(unaudited)

NOTE 11 – STOCK-BASED COMPENSATION:  (Continued)

The following table summarizes our stock option and restricted stock activity during the six-month period ended July 2, 2011:

  
Time-based

stock options   
Restricted

stock  
       
Outstanding, January 1, 2011   2,471,486   481,413 
         
Granted   404,100   382,820 
Exercised   (293,508)   -- 
Vested restricted stock   --   (196,282)
Forfeited   (58,850)   (26,550)
Expired   (7,800)   -- 
         
Outstanding, July 2, 2011   2,515,428   641,401 
         
Exercisable, July 2, 2011   1,502,566   -- 

During the three-month period ended July 2, 2011, we granted 37,500 time-based stock options with a weighted-average Black-Scholes fair value of $12.50 per
share and a weighted-average exercise price of $30.18 per share.  In connection with this grant, we recognized approximately $16,000 in stock-based
compensation expense during the three-month period ended July 2, 2011.

During the six-month period ended July 2, 2011, we granted 404,100 time-based stock options with a weighted-average Black-Scholes fair value of $12.05 per
share and a weighted-average exercise price of $28.60 per share.  In connection with these grants, we recognized approximately $375,000 in stock-based
compensation expense during the six-month period ended July 2, 2011.

During the three-month period ended July 2, 2011, we granted 58,620 shares of restricted stock to employees with a weighted-average fair value on the date of
grant of $30.31 per share.  In connection with these grants, we recognized approximately $21,000 in stock-based compensation expense during the three-month
period ended July 2, 2011.

During the six-month period ended July 2, 2011, we granted 382,820 shares of restricted stock to employees with a weighted-average fair value on the date of
grant of $28.72 per share.  In connection with these grants, we recognized approximately $743,000 in stock-based compensation expense during the six-month
period ended July 2, 2011.

Unrecognized stock-based compensation expense related to outstanding unvested stock options and unvested restricted stock awards is expected to be
recorded as follows:

(dollars in thousands)  

Time-based
stock

options   
Restricted

stock   Total  
          
2011 (period from July 3 through December 31, 2011)  $ 1,775  $ 2,560  $ 4,335 
2012                                                                     3,098   4,704   7,802 
2013                                                                     2,319   3,645   5,964 
2014                                                                     1,298   2,556   3,854 
       Total                                                                    $ 8,490  $ 13,465  $ 21,955 
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CARTER’S, INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

(unaudited)

NOTE 12 – SEGMENT INFORMATION:
 
 
We report segment information in accordance with accounting guidance on segment reporting, which requires segment information to be disclosed based upon a
“management approach.”  The management approach refers to the internal reporting that is used by management for making operating decisions and assessing
the performance of our reportable segments.  We report our corporate expenses and acquisition-related expenses separately as they are not included in the
internal measures of segment operating performance used by the Company in order to measure the underlying performance of our reportable segments.

The table below presents certain segment information for the periods indicated:

  For the three-month periods ended   For the six-month periods ended  

(dollars in thousands)  
July 2,
2011   

% of
Total   

July 3,
2010   

% of
Total   

July 2,
2011   

% of
Total   

July 3,
2010   

% of
Total  

Net sales:                         
                         
Carter’s:                         

 Wholesale  $ 128,133   32.5%  $ 111,248   34.0%  $ 316,011   36.6%  $ 257,506   35.0%
 Retail (a)   142,921   36.2%   113,593   34.7%   280,783   32.5%   231,732   31.5%
 Mass Channel   50,625   12.8%   38,838   11.9%   117,261   13.6%   106,758   14.5%

         Carter’s net sales   321,679   81.5%   263,679   80.6%   714,055   82.7%   595,996   81.0%
                                 
OshKosh:                                 

Retail (a)   57,112   14.5%   51,959   15.9%   111,106   12.9%   107,104   14.5%
Wholesale   15,697   4.0%   11,371   3.5%   38,327   4.4%   32,958   4.5%

         OshKosh net sales   72,809   18.5%   63,330   19.4%   149,433   17.3%   140,062   19.0%
                                 
         Total net sales  $ 394,488   100.0%  $ 327,009   100.0%  $ 863,488   100.0%  $ 736,058   100.0%
                                 

Operating income (loss):      

% of
segment
net sales       

% of
segment
net sales       

% of
segment
net sales       

% of
segment
net sales  

                                 
Carter’s:                                 

Wholesale  $ 16,059   12.5%  $ 23,341   21.0%  $ 50,766   16.1%  $ 63,639   24.7%
Retail (a)   20,031   14.0%   18,683   16.4%   47,198   16.8%   44,826   19.3%
Mass Channel   6,654   13.1%   6,856   17.7%    12,099   10.3%   19,650   18.4%

                                 
         Carter’s operating
income   42,744   13.3%   48,880   18.5%   110,063   15.4%   128,115   21.5%
                                 
OshKosh:                                 

Retail (a)   (6,346)   (11.1%)  (909)   (1.7%)  (12,233)   (11.0%)  1,054   1.0%
Wholesale   (1,470)   (9.4%)  (2,363)   (20.8%)  1,155   3.0%   1,230   3.7%
Mass Channel (b)   712   --   474   --   1,520   --   1,239   -- 

                                 
         OshKosh operating
(loss) income   (7,104)   (9.8%)  (2,798)   (4.4%)  (9,558)   (6.4%)  3,523   2.5%
                                 
         Segment operating
income   35,640   9.0%   46,082   14.1%   100,505   11.6%   131,638   17.9%
                                 

Corporate expenses (c)   (12,435)   (3.2%)  (12,659)   (3.9%)  (22,629)   (2.6%)  (27,046)   (3.7%)
Acquisition-related expenses

(d)   (1,183)   (0.3%)  --   --   (2,220)   (0.3%)  --   -- 
Net corporate expenses   (13,618)   (3.5%)  (12,659)   (3.9%)  (24,849)   (2.9%)  (27,046)   (3.7%)

                                 
Total operating income  $ 22,022   5.6%  $ 33,423   10.2%  $ 75,656   8.8%  $ 104,592   14.2%

(a)  Includes eCommerce results.
(b)  OshKosh mass channel consists of a licensing agreement with Target Stores.  Operating income consists of royalty income, net of related expenses.
(c)  Corporate expenses generally include expenses related to incentive compensation, stock-based compensation, executive management, severance and

relocation, finance, building occupancy, information technology, certain legal fees, consulting, and audit fees.
(d)  Acquisition-related expenses consist of professional service fees associated with the acquisition of Bonnie Togs.
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CARTER’S, INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

(unaudited)

NOTE 13 – EARNINGS PER SHARE:

The Company calculates basic and diluted net income per common share in accordance with accounting guidance which requires earnings per share to be
calculated pursuant to the two-class method for unvested share-based payment awards that contain non-forfeitable rights to dividends or dividend equivalents
(whether paid or unpaid).

Basic net income per share is calculated by dividing net income for the period by the weighted-average common shares outstanding for the period.  Diluted net
income per share includes the effect of dilutive instruments, such as stock options and restricted stock, and uses the average share price for the period in
determining the number of shares that are to be added to the weighted-average number of shares outstanding.

The following is a reconciliation of basic common shares outstanding to diluted common and common equivalent shares outstanding:

  
For the

three-month periods ended   
For the

six-month periods ended  

  
July 2,
2011   

July 3,
2010   

July 2,
2011   

July 3,
2010  

             
Weighted-average number of common and common equivalent

shares outstanding:             
Basic number of common shares outstanding   57,320,717   58,907,191   57,185,008   58,607,261 
Dilutive effect of unvested restricted stock   96,845   118,416   101,921   119,227 
Dilutive effect of stock options   635,425   760,254   665,797   864,836 
Diluted number of common and common equivalent shares

outstanding   58,052,987   59,785,861   57,952,726   59,591,324 
                 

Basic net income per common share:                 
Net income  $ 12,659,000  $ 19,096,000  $ 44,782,000  $ 61,921,000 
Income allocated to participating securities   (140,083)   (161,587)   (496,715)   (526,624)
Net income available to common shareholders  $ 12,518,917  $ 18,934,413  $ 44,285,285  $ 61,394,376 

                 
Basic net income per common share  $ 0.22  $ 0.32  $ 0.77  $ 1.05 

                 
Diluted net income per common share:                 

Net income  $ 12,659,000  $ 19,096,000  $ 44,782,000  $ 61,921,000 
Income allocated to participating securities   (138,564)   (159,546)   (491,061)   (519,030)
Net income available to common shareholders  $ 12,520,436  $ 18,936,454  $ 44,290,939  $ 61,401,970 

                 
Diluted net income per common share  $ 0.22  $ 0.32  $ 0.76  $ 1.03 

For the three and six-month periods ended July 2, 2011, anti-dilutive shares of 953,950 and 1,012,050, respectively, were excluded from the computations of
diluted earnings per share.  For the three and six-month periods ended July 3, 2010, anti-dilutive shares of 585,400 and 588,404, respectively, were excluded
from the computations of diluted earnings per share.
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CARTER’S, INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

(unaudited)

NOTE 14 – RECENT ACCOUNTING PRONOUNCEMENTS:

In May 2011, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) issued updated accounting guidance related to fair value measurements and disclosures that
result in common fair value measurements and disclosures between GAAP and International Financial Reporting Standards.  This guidance includes
amendments that clarify the intent about the application of existing fair value measurements and disclosures, while other amendments change a principle or
requirement for fair value measurements or disclosures. This guidance is effective for interim and annual periods beginning after December 15, 2011.  The
Company does not believe the adoption of this guidance will have a material impact on its consolidated financial statements.

In June 2011, the FASB issued guidance to amend the presentation of comprehensive income to allow an entity the option to present the total of comprehensive
income, the components of net income, and the components of other comprehensive income either in a single continuous statement of comprehensive income or
in two separate but consecutive statements.  In both choices, an entity is required to present each component of net income along with total net income, each
component of other comprehensive income along with a total for other comprehensive income, and a total amount for comprehensive income.  The guidance
eliminates the option to present the components of other comprehensive income as part of the statement of changes in stockholders' equity.  This guidance is
effective for interim and annual periods beginning after December 15, 2011, and is to be applied retrospectively.  The Company will include such disclosures in
our first quarter of fiscal 2012 quarterly report.
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ITEM 2.  MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS:

  The following is a discussion of our results of operations and current financial position.  This discussion should be read in conjunction with our unaudited
condensed consolidated financial statements and the accompanying notes included elsewhere in this quarterly report.

Our fiscal year ends on the Saturday, in December or January, nearest the last day of December.  The accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated financial
statements for the second quarter and first half of fiscal 2011 reflect our financial position as of July 2, 2011.  The second quarter and first half of fiscal 2010
ended on July 3, 2010.

On June 30, 2011, Northstar Canadian Operations Corp. (“Northstar”), a newly formed Canadian corporation and a wholly owned subsidiary of The William
Carter Company (a wholly owned subsidiary of Carter’s, Inc.), purchased all of the outstanding shares of capital stock of Bonnie Togs (the “Acquisition”) for
total consideration of up to CAD $95 million.  CAD $60 million was paid in cash at closing.  Such payment is subject to post-closing adjustments.  The sellers
may also be paid contingent consideration ranging from zero to CAD $35 million if the Canadian business meets certain earnings targets beginning July 1, 2011
and ending on June 27, 2015.  Sellers may receive a portion of the contingent consideration of up to CAD $25 million if interim earnings targets are met through
June 2013 and June 2014, respectively.  Any such payments are not recoverable by the Company in the event of any failure to meet overall targets.  As of July 2,
2011, the Company has included a discounted contingent consideration liability of approximately $24 million in its consolidated balance sheet based upon the
high probability that Bonnie Togs will attain its earnings targets.  The Company will continue to reevaluate the fair value of the contingent consideration based
upon the probability of Bonnie Togs attaining its earnings targets at each reporting period.  Bonnie Togs currently operates 37 Bonnie Togs and 22 co-branded
Carter’s and OshKosh retail stores.  The Company plans on opening six co-branded Carter’s and OshKosh retail stores in Canada in the second half of fiscal
2011.  The Acquisition was immaterial to our condensed consolidated statement of operations as the Acquisition took place on June 30, 2011.
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ITEM 2.  MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS: (Continued)

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

The following table sets forth, for the periods indicated (i) selected statement of operations data expressed as a percentage of net sales and (ii) the number of
retail stores open at the end of each period:

 

  
Three-month periods

ended   Six-month periods ended  

  
July 2,
2011   

July 3,
2010   

July 2,
2011   

July 3,
2010  

Net sales             
             
Carter’s:             

Wholesale   32.5%   34.0%   36.6%   35.0%
Retail   36.2   34.7   32.5   31.5 
Mass channel sales   12.8   11.9   13.6   14.5 

    Carter’s total net sales   81.5   80.6   82.7   81.0 
                 
OshKosh:                 

Retail   14.5   15.9   12.9   14.5 
Wholesale   4.0   3.5   4.4   4.5 

    OshKosh total net sales   18.5   19.4   17.3   19.0 
                 
Consolidated net sales   100.0   100.0   100.0   100.0 
Cost of goods sold   65.8   60.2   66.1   59.6 
                 
Gross profit   34.2   39.8   33.9   40.4 
Selling, general, and administrative

expenses   30.4   31.9   26.9   28.5 
Acquisition-related expenses   0.3   --   0.2   -- 
Royalty income   (2.1)   (2.3)   (2.0)   (2.3)
                 
Operating income   5.6   10.2   8.8   14.2 
Interest expense, net   0.4   0.8   0.4   0.7 
Foreign exchange gain   --   --   --   -- 
                 
Income before income taxes   5.2   9.4   8.4   13.5 
Provision for income taxes   2.0   3.6   3.2   5.1 
                 
Net income   3.2%   5.8%   5.2%   8.4%
                 

Number of retail stores at end of period:              
Carter’s   328   289   328   289 
OshKosh    177    175    177    175 

Total   505   464   505   464 
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ITEM 2.  MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS: (Continued)

Three and six-month periods ended July 2, 2011 compared to the three and six-month periods ended July 3, 2010

CONSOLIDATED NET SALES

In the second quarter of fiscal 2011, consolidated net sales increased $67.5 million, or 20.6%, to $394.5 million.  In the first half of fiscal 2011, consolidated net
sales increased $127.4 million, or 17.3%, to $863.5 million.  The increase in consolidated net sales for the second quarter and first half of fiscal 2011 reflects
growth in all channels of distribution.

  For the three-month periods ended   For the six-month periods ended  

(dollars in thousands)  
July 2,
2011   

% of
Total   

July 3,
2010   

% of
Total   

July 2,
2011   

% of
Total   

July 3,
2010   

% of
Total  

                         
Net sales:                         
Carter’s:                         
   Wholesale                                  $ 128,133   32.5% $ 111,248   34.0% $ 316,011   36.6% $ 257,506   35.0%
   Retail                                   142,921   36.2%  113,593   34.7%  280,783   32.5%  231,732   31.5%
   Mass
Channel                                   50,625   12.8%  38,838   11.9%  117,261   13.6%  106,758   14.5%
     Carter’s total net sales   321,679   81.5%  263,679   80.6%  714,055   82.7%  595,996   81.0%
                                 
OshKosh:                                 
   Retail                                   57,112   14.5%  51,959   15.9%  111,106   12.9%  107,104   14.5%
   Wholesale   15,697   4.0%  11,371   3.5%  38,327   4.4%  32,958   4.5%
     OshKosh total net sales   72,809   18.5%  63,330   19.4%  149,433   17.3%  140,062   19.0%
                                 
         Total net
sales                                  $ 394,488   100.0% $ 327,009   100.0% $ 863,488   100.0% $ 736,058   100.0%

CARTER’S WHOLESALE SALES

Carter’s brand wholesale sales increased $16.9 million, or 15.2%, in the second quarter of fiscal 2011 to $128.1 million.  This growth was driven primarily by an
11% increase in units shipped and a 4% increase in average price per unit, as compared to the second quarter of fiscal 2010.

Carter’s brand wholesale sales increased $58.5 million, or 22.7%, in the first half of fiscal 2011 to $316.0 million.  This growth was driven primarily by a 24%
increase in units shipped, partially offset by a 1% decrease in average price per unit, as compared to the first half of fiscal 2010.

The increases in units shipped in both periods were driven by an increase in shipments in the off-price channel and strong demand for our Spring product
offerings.  The increase in average price per unit during the second quarter of fiscal 2011 was driven by higher prices on our Fall product offerings.  The decrease
in average price per unit during the first half of fiscal 2011 was a result of the increase in sales in the off-price channel.

CARTER’S RETAIL STORES

Carter’s retail store sales increased $29.3 million, or 25.8%, in the second quarter of fiscal 2011 to $142.9 million.  The increase was driven by incremental sales
of $20.4 million generated by new store openings and our eCommerce sales and a comparable store sales increase of $8.8 million, or 8.1%.  On a comparable
store basis, units per transaction increased 4.7% and average prices increased 4.1% due to improved product performance and strong in-store execution.

Carter’s retail store sales increased $49.1 million, or 21.2%, in the first half of fiscal 2011 to $280.8 million.  The increase was driven by incremental sales of
$38.7 million generated by new store openings and our eCommerce sales and a comparable store sales increase of $10.2 million, or 4.5%.  On a comparable
store basis, units per transaction increased 4.6% and average prices increased 1.2% due to improved product performance and strong in-store execution.
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The Company’s comparable store sales calculations include sales for all stores that were open during the comparable fiscal period, including remodeled stores,
and certain relocated stores.  If a store relocates within the same center with no business interruption or material change in square footage, the sales of such store
will continue to be included in the comparable store calculation.  If a store relocates to another center, or there is a material change in square footage, such store
is treated as a new store.  Stores that are closed during the period are included in the comparable store sales calculation up to the last full fiscal month of
operations.

During the second quarter of fiscal 2011, the Company opened 14 and closed two Carter’s retail stores.  During the first half of fiscal 2011, the Company opened
24 and closed two Carter’s retail stores.  There were a total of 328 Carter’s retail stores as of July 2, 2011.  In total, the Company plans to open 55 Carter’s retail
stores during fiscal 2011 and anticipates no additional store closures in the second half of fiscal 2011.

MASS CHANNEL SALES

Mass channel sales increased $11.8 million, or 30.3%, in the second quarter of fiscal 2011 to $50.6 million.  The increase reflects a $12.3 million, or 110.3%,
increase in sales of our Child of Mine brand, partially offset by a $0.6 million, or 2.0%, decrease in sales of our Just One You brand.  Mass channel sales
increased $10.5 million, or 9.8%, in the first half of fiscal 2011 to $117.3 million.  The increase was driven by a $7.9 million, or 17.1%, increase in sales of our
Child of Mine brand and a $2.6 million, or 4.3%, increase in sales of our Just One You brand.

The increases in both periods in Child of Mine brand sales were driven largely by expanded doors and additional floor space and earlier demand.  The decrease
in Just One You sales during the second quarter of fiscal 2011 was primarily due to the timing of shipments.  The increase in Just One You sales during the first
half of fiscal 2011 was driven by additional floor space.

OSHKOSH RETAIL STORES

OshKosh retail store sales increased $5.2 million, or 9.9%, in the second quarter of fiscal 2011 to $57.1 million.  The increase reflects incremental sales of $4.9
million generated by new store openings and our eCommerce sales and a comparable store sales increase of $1.1 million, or 2.2%, partially offset by the impact
of store closings of $0.8 million.  On a comparable store basis, units per transaction increased 8.4% and average prices decreased 6.2% reflecting higher levels of
promotional activity.

OshKosh retail store sales increased $4.0 million, or 3.7%, in the first half of fiscal 2011 to $111.1 million.  The increase reflects incremental sales of $9.6
million generated by new store openings and our eCommerce sales, partially offset by a comparable store sales decrease of $4.1 million, or 4.1%, and the impact
of store closings of $1.6 million.  On a comparable store basis, units per transaction increased 3.8% and average prices decreased 4.2% reflecting higher levels of
promotional activity.

During the second quarter of fiscal 2011, the Company closed two OshKosh retail stores.  During the first half of fiscal 2011, the Company opened two and
closed five OshKosh retail stores.  There were a total of 177 OshKosh retail stores as of July 2, 2011.  In total, the Company plans to open three and close 13
OshKosh retail stores during fiscal 2011.

OSHKOSH WHOLESALE SALES

OshKosh brand wholesale sales increased $4.3 million, or 38.0%, in the second quarter of fiscal 2011 to $15.7 million.  This increase reflects a 23% increase in
units shipped and a 12% increase in average price per unit as compared to the second quarter of fiscal 2010.

OshKosh brand wholesale sales increased $5.4 million, or 16.3%, in the first half of fiscal 2011 to $38.3 million.  This increase reflects an 11% increase in units
shipped and a 5% increase in average price per unit as compared to the first half of fiscal 2010.

The increases in units shipped in both periods were primarily driven by an increase in shipments to our off-price customers.  The increases in average price per
unit primarily reflect higher average selling prices on our Fall product offerings as compared to the second quarter and first half of fiscal 2010.
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GROSS PROFIT

Our gross profit increased $4.5 million, or 3.4%, to $134.7 million in the second quarter of fiscal 2011.  Gross margin decreased 560 bps from 39.8% in the
second quarter of fiscal 2010 to 34.2% in the second quarter of fiscal 2011.  Our gross profit decreased $4.5 million, or 1.5%, to $292.5 million in the first half of
fiscal 2011.  Gross margin decreased 650 bps from 40.4% in the first half of fiscal 2010 to 33.9% in the first half of fiscal 2011.

The decline in gross profit as a percentage of net sales primarily reflects higher product costs of approximately $30 million and $60 million, in the second
quarter and first half of fiscal 2011, respectively.  The product cost increases primarily related to increases in cotton prices and labor rates and were partially
offset by selective price increases.

The Company includes distribution costs in its selling, general, and administrative expenses.  Accordingly, the Company’s gross profit may not be
comparable to other companies that include such distribution costs in their cost of goods sold.

SELLING, GENERAL, AND ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

Selling, general, and administrative expenses in the second quarter of fiscal 2011 increased $15.3 million, or 14.7%, to $119.8 million.  As a percentage of net
sales, selling, general, and administrative expenses in the second quarter of fiscal 2011 decreased to 30.4% from 31.9% in the second quarter of fiscal 2010.

The improvement in selling, general, and administrative expenses as a percentage of net sales reflects:

·  controlling growth in spending to a lower rate than growth in net sales; and

·  a decrease in our consolidated retail expenses from 17.8% of total net sales in the second quarter of fiscal 2010 to 16.8% of total net sales in the
second quarter of fiscal 2011.

 
Partially offsetting these reductions were:

·  $2.9 million in incremental operating expenses associated with the growth of the eCommerce business; and

·  $1.9 million related to additional marketing investments.

Selling, general, and administrative expenses in the first half of fiscal 2011 increased $22.5 million, or 10.7%, to $232.3 million.  As a percentage of net
sales, selling, general, and administrative expenses in the first half of fiscal 2011 decreased to 26.9% from 28.5% in the first half of fiscal 2010.

The improvement in selling, general, and administrative expenses as a percentage of net sales reflects:

·  $4.1 million in lower provisions for performance-based compensation;

·  a decrease in our consolidated retail expenses from 15.6% of total net sales in the first half of fiscal 2010 to 15.0% of total net sales in the first
half of fiscal 2011; and

·  controlling growth in spending to a lower rate than growth in net sales.

Partially offsetting these reductions were:

·  $6.4 million in incremental operating expenses associated with the growth of the eCommerce business; and

·  $3.6 million related to additional marketing investments.
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ACQUISITION-RELATED EXPENSES

In connection with the acquisition of Bonnie Togs, we recorded professional service fees of approximately $1.2 million and $2.2 million during the second
quarter and first half of fiscal 2011.

ROYALTY INCOME

We license the use of our Carter’s, Just One You, Child of Mine, OshKosh B’gosh, OshKosh, and Genuine Kids from OshKosh brand names.  Royalty income
from these brands in the second quarter of fiscal 2011 was approximately $8.3 million (including $2.7 million of international royalty income), an increase of
$0.6 million, or 8.2%, as compared to the second quarter of fiscal 2010.  Royalty income from these brands in the first half of fiscal 2011 was approximately
$17.6 million (including $5.0 million of international royalty income), an increase of 1.8%, or $0.3 million, as compared to the first half of fiscal 2010.  These
increases for both periods were driven by increased sales by our Carter’s and OshKosh brand international licensees and Genuine Kids from OshKosh brand
licensee, partially offset by lower levels of licensed sales of our Child of Mine brand during the first half of fiscal 2011.  As a result of the Acquisition,
prospectively the Company’s international royalty income will no longer include royalty income from Bonnie Togs.

OPERATING INCOME

Operating income decreased $11.4 million, or 34.1%, to $22.0 million in the second quarter of fiscal 2011.  Operating income decreased $28.9 million, or 27.7%,
to $75.7 million in the first half of fiscal 2011.  The decreases in operating income were due to the factors described above.

INTEREST EXPENSE, NET

Interest expense in the second quarter of fiscal 2011 decreased $0.9 million, or 34.0%, to $1.8 million, compared to the second quarter of fiscal 2010.  The
decrease is primarily attributable to lower weighted-average borrowings and a lower effective interest rate.  Weighted-average borrowings in the second quarter
of fiscal 2011 were $236.0 million at an effective interest rate of 3.34%, including amortization of debt issuance costs, as compared to weighted-average
borrowings in the second quarter of fiscal 2010 of $330.3 million at an effective interest rate of 3.56%.  In the second quarter of fiscal 2010, we recorded $0.5
million in interest expense related to our interest rate swap agreements and a $0.5 million write-off of debt issuance costs related to the prepayment of a portion
of our term loan debt.

Interest expense in the first half of fiscal 2011 decreased $1.5 million, or 29.4%, to $3.6 million, compared to the first half of fiscal 2010.  The decrease is
primarily attributable to lower weighted-average borrowings and a lower effective interest rate.  Weighted-average borrowings in the first half of fiscal 2011
were $236.0 million at an effective interest rate of 3.34%, including amortization of debt issuance costs, as compared to weighted-average borrowings in the first
half of fiscal 2010 of $317.6 million at an effective interest rate of 3.45%.  In the first half of fiscal 2010, we recorded $1.1 million in interest expense related to
our interest rate swap agreements and a $0.5 million write-off of debt issuance costs related to the prepayment of a portion of our term loan debt.

FOREIGN EXCHANGE GAIN

As part of the Acquisition, the Company entered into a forward foreign currency exchange contract to reduce its risk from exchange rate fluctuations on the
purchase price of Bonnie Togs.  The contract was settled on June 30, 2011 and a gain of $0.2 million was recognized in earnings.

INCOME TAXES

Our effective tax rate was 38.2% for the second quarter of fiscal 2011 and 37.9% for the second quarter of fiscal 2010.  Our effective tax rate was 38.0% for the
first half of fiscal 2011 and 37.8% for the first half of fiscal 2010.
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NET INCOME

As a result of the factors described above, our net income for the second quarter of fiscal 2011 decreased $6.4 million, or 33.7%, to $12.7 million as compared to
$19.1 million in the second quarter of fiscal 2010.  Our net income for the first half of fiscal 2011 decreased $17.1 million, or 27.7%, to $44.8 million as
compared to $61.9 million in the first half of fiscal 2010.

FINANCIAL CONDITION, CAPITAL RESOURCES, AND LIQUIDITY

Our primary cash needs are working capital and capital expenditures.  Our primary source of liquidity will continue to be cash and cash equivalents on hand,
cash flow from operations, and borrowings under our revolving credit facility, and we expect that these sources will fund our ongoing requirements for working
capital and capital expenditures.  These sources of liquidity may be impacted by events described in our risk factors, as further discussed in Part II, Item 1A of
this filing.

Net accounts receivable at July 2, 2011 were $124.7 million compared to $99.5 million at July 3, 2010 and $121.5 million at January 1, 2011.  The increase as
compared to July 3, 2010 primarily reflects increased wholesale and mass channel sales in the latter part of the second quarter of fiscal 2011 as compared to the
second quarter of fiscal 2010.  Due to the seasonal nature of our operations, the net accounts receivable balance at July 2, 2011 is not comparable to the net
accounts receivable balance at January 1, 2011.

Net inventories at July 2, 2011 were $458.1 million compared to $260.7 million at July 3, 2010 and $298.5 million at January 1, 2011.  The increase of $197.5
million, or 75.8%, as compared to July 3, 2010 is primarily due to higher product costs, improved supply chain performance, timing of shipments, changes in
sourcing strategy, and business growth, including the acquisition of Bonnie Togs.  Due to the seasonal nature of our operations, net inventories at July 2, 2011
are not comparable to net inventories at January 1, 2011.

Product costs can vary depending on the underlying cost of raw materials, such as cotton and polyester, and the level of labor and transportation costs.  A
substantial portion of the Company’s products utilize cotton based fabrics, the cost of which has recently reached historically high levels.  Additionally, labor
costs have increased across Asia, particularly in China, where the Company currently sources approximately 50% of its products.  Furthermore, transportation
costs to bring product to the United States have risen due to higher fuel costs and limited capacity in the marketplace.  The Company purchases finished goods
largely from foreign suppliers and pays its suppliers in U.S. currency.  Consequently, the Company’s product costs have been adversely impacted by the
devaluation of the U.S. dollar relative to foreign currencies.  These inflationary and currency risk factors have resulted in higher costs of goods sold and
inventory levels, and have adversely impacted our profitability and cash flows from operations.  We expect that higher product costs will continue to adversely
impact our profitability and cash flow through at least the first half of fiscal 2012.

Net cash used in operating activities for the first half of fiscal 2011 was $86.3 million compared to net cash provided by operating activities of $15.3 million in
the first half of fiscal 2010.  The decrease in operating cash flow primarily reflects changes in net working capital and decreased earnings.

We invested $16.1 million in capital expenditures during the first half of fiscal 2011 compared to $20.7 million during the first half of fiscal 2010.  We plan to
invest approximately $55 million in capital expenditures during fiscal 2011, primarily for retail store openings and investments in information technology.
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On February 16, 2007, the Company’s Board of Directors approved a share repurchase authorization, pursuant to which the Company was authorized to
purchase up to $100 million of its outstanding common shares (the “2007 Authorization”).  On June 15, 2010, the Company’s Board of Directors approved a
new share repurchase authorization, pursuant to which the Company is authorized to purchase up to an additional $100 million of its outstanding common shares
(the “2010 Authorization”).  The Company has completed repurchase of outstanding shares in the amount totaling the entire $100 million approved under the
2007 Authorization.  Under the 2010 Authorization, the Company has repurchased and retired 1,686,830 shares, or approximately $41.1 million, of its common
stock at an average price of $24.37 per share.  We have reduced common stock by the par value of such shares repurchased and have deducted the remaining
excess repurchase price over par value from additional paid-in capital.  The total remaining capacity under this authorization was approximately $58.9 million as
of July 2, 2011.  The 2010 Authorization has no expiration date.

The Company did not repurchase any shares of its common stock during the three and six-month periods ended July 2, 2011 and July 3, 2010.  Future
repurchases may occur from time to time in the open market, in negotiated transactions, or otherwise.  The timing and amount of any repurchases will be
determined by the Company’s management, based on its evaluation of market conditions, share price, other investment priorities, and other factors.

On October 15, 2010, the Company entered into a $375 million ($130 million sub-limit for letters of credit and a swing line sub-limit of $40 million) revolving
credit facility with Bank of America as sole lead arranger and administrative agent, JP Morgan Chase Bank as syndication agent, and other financial
institutions.  The revolving credit facility was immediately drawn upon to pay off the Company’s former term loan of $232.2 million and pay transaction fees
and expenses of $3.8 million, leaving approximately $130 million available under the revolver for future borrowings (net of letters of credit of approximately
$8.6 million).

The term of the revolving credit facility expires October 15, 2015.  This revolving credit facility provides for two pricing options for revolving loans: (i)
revolving loans on which interest is payable quarterly at a base rate equal to the highest of (x) the Federal Funds Rate plus ½ of 1%, (y) the rate of interest in
effect for such day as publicly announced from time to time by Bank of America, N.A. as its prime rate, or (z) the Eurodollar Rate plus 1%, plus, in each case, an
applicable margin initially equal to 1.25%, which may be adjusted based upon a leverage-based pricing grid ranging from 1.00% to 1.50% and (ii) revolving
loans on which interest accrues for one, two, three, six or if, generally available, nine or twelve month interest periods (but is payable not less frequently than
every three months) at a rate of interest per annum equal to an adjusted British Bankers Association LIBOR rate, plus an applicable margin initially equal to
2.25%, which may be adjusted based upon a leverage-based pricing grid ranging from 2.00% to 2.50%.  Amounts currently outstanding under the revolving
credit facility initially accrue interest at a LIBOR rate plus 2.25%.

The revolving credit facility contains and defines financial covenants, including a lease adjusted leverage ratio (defined as, with certain adjustments, the ratio of
the Company’s consolidated indebtedness plus six times rent expense to consolidated net income before interest, taxes, depreciation, amortization, and rent
expense (“EBITDAR”)) to exceed (x) if such period ends on or before December 31, 2014, 3.75:1.00 and (y) if such period ends after December 31, 2014,
3.50:1.00; and consolidated fixed charge coverage ratio (defined as, with certain adjustments, the ratio of consolidated EBITDAR to consolidated fixed charges
(defined as interest plus rent expense)), for any such period to be less than 2.75:1.00.  As of July 2, 2011, the Company believes it was in compliance with its
debt covenants.

At July 2, 2011, we had approximately $236.0 million in revolver borrowings, exclusive of $18.5 million of outstanding letters of credit.  Weighted-average
borrowings in the first half of fiscal 2011 were $236.0 million at an effective interest rate of 3.34%, including amortization of debt issuance costs, as compared to
weighted-average borrowings in the first half of fiscal 2010 of $317.6 million at an effective interest rate of 3.45%.

Our operating results are subject to risk from interest rate fluctuations on our revolving credit facility, which carries variable interest rates.  As of July 2, 2011,
our outstanding variable rate debt aggregated approximately $236.0 million.  An increase or decrease of 1% in the applicable rate would increase or decrease our
annual interest cost by approximately $2.4 million and could have an adverse effect on our net income (loss) and cash flow.
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On June 30, 2011, Northstar purchased all of the outstanding shares of capital stock of Bonnie Togs for total consideration of up to CAD $95 million.  CAD
$60 million was paid in cash at closing.  Such payment is subject to post-closing adjustments.  The sellers may also be paid contingent consideration ranging
from zero to CAD $35 million if the Canadian business meets certain earnings targets beginning July 1, 2011 and ending on June 27, 2015.  Sellers may receive
a portion of the contingent consideration of up to CAD $25 million if interim earnings targets are met through June 2013 and June 2014, respectively.  Any such
payments are not recoverable in the event of any failure to meet overall targets.  As of July 2, 2011, the Company has included a discounted contingent
consideration liability of approximately $24 million in its consolidated balance sheet based upon the high probability that Bonnie Togs will attain its earnings
targets.  The Company will continue to reevaluate the fair value of the contingent consideration based upon the probability of Bonnie Togs attaining its earnings
targets at each reporting period.

Based on our current outlook, we believe that cash generated from operations and available cash, together with amounts available under our revolving credit
facility, will be adequate to meet our working capital needs and capital expenditure requirements for the foreseeable future, although no assurance can be given
in this regard.  We may, however, need to refinance all or a portion of the principal amount, if any, outstanding under our revolving credit facility on or before
October 15, 2015.
 
EFFECTS OF INFLATION AND DEFLATION

The Company is subject to both inflationary and deflationary risks.  With respect to inflation, the Company is experiencing higher product costs, driven by
increases in underlying component costs, such as cotton, polyester, labor rates, and transportation costs.  The Company expects product costs will remain at
elevated levels or increase further for the foreseeable future.  The Company’s product costs have also been adversely impacted by the devaluation of the U.S.
dollar relative to foreign currencies.  These inflationary and currency risk factors have resulted in higher costs of goods sold and inventory levels.  Although we
plan to raise our selling prices on some of our products, we do not expect in the near term to be able to fully absorb these cost increases and our profitability will
be adversely impacted.

In recent years, the Company has also experienced deflationary pressure on its selling prices, in part driven by intense price competition in the young children’s
apparel industry.  In this environment there is a risk that customers will not accept our price increases.  If the Company is unable to effectively raise selling
prices to help offset higher production costs, the adverse effect on our profitability may be even greater than anticipated.

SEASONALITY

We experience seasonal fluctuations in our sales and profitability due to the timing of certain holidays and key retail shopping periods, generally resulting in
lower sales and gross profit in the first half of our fiscal year.  Our consolidated net sales over the past five fiscal years have typically been generated in the
second half of our fiscal year (approximately 57%).  Accordingly, our results of operations during the first half of the year may not be indicative of the results we
expect for the full year.

CRITICAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND ESTIMATES

Our discussion and analysis of our financial condition and results of operations are based upon our consolidated financial statements, which have been prepared
in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.  The preparation of these financial statements requires us to make
estimates and judgments that affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, revenues, expenses, and related disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities.  We
base our estimates on historical experience and on various other assumptions that we believe are reasonable under the circumstances, the results of which form
the basis for making judgments about the carrying values of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources.  Actual results may differ from
these estimates under different assumptions or conditions.

Our significant accounting policies are described in Note 2 to our audited consolidated financial statements contained in our most recently filed Annual
Report on Form 10-K.  The following discussion addresses our critical accounting policies and estimates, which are those policies that require management’s
most difficult and subjective judgments, often as a result of the need to make estimates about the effect of matters that are inherently uncertain.
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Revenue recognition:  We recognize wholesale, mass channel, and eCommerce revenue after shipment of products to customers, when title passes, when
all risks and rewards of ownership have transferred, the sales price is fixed or determinable, and collectability is reasonably assured.  In certain cases, in
which we retain the risk of loss during shipment, revenue recognition does not occur until the goods have reached the specified customer.  In the normal
course of business, we grant certain accommodations and allowances to our wholesale and mass channel customers to assist these customers with
inventory clearance or promotions.  Such amounts are reflected as a reduction of net sales and are recorded based upon agreements with customers,
historical trends, and annual forecasts.  Retail store revenues are recognized at the point of sale.  We reduce revenue for estimated customer returns and
deductions.  We also maintain an allowance for doubtful accounts for estimated losses resulting from the inability of our customers to make payments and
other actual and estimated deductions.  If the financial condition of our customers were to deteriorate, resulting in an impairment of their ability to make
payments, an additional allowance could be required.  Past due balances over 90 days are reviewed individually for collectability.  Our credit and
collections department reviews all other balances regularly.  Account balances are charged off against the allowance when we believe it is probable the
receivable will not be recovered.

We contract with a third-party service to provide us with the fair value of cooperative advertising arrangements entered into with certain of our major
wholesale and mass channel customers.  Such fair value is determined based upon, among other factors, comparable market analysis for similar
advertisements.  In accordance with accounting guidance on consideration given by a vendor to a customer/reseller, we have included the fair value of
these arrangements of approximately $1.8 million and $2.0 million in the second quarter and first half of fiscal 2011, respectively, and $1.2 million and
$1.7 million in the second quarter and first half of fiscal 2010, respectively, as a component of selling, general, and administrative expenses on the
accompanying audited consolidated statement of operations rather than as a reduction of revenue.  Amounts determined to be in excess of the fair value of
these arrangements are recorded as a reduction of net sales.

Inventory:  We provide reserves for slow-moving inventory equal to the difference between the cost of inventory and the estimated market value based
upon assumptions about future demand and market conditions.  If actual market conditions are less favorable than we project, additional write-downs may
be required.

Goodwill and tradename:  As of July 2, 2011, we had approximately $191.1 million in Carter’s and Bonnie Togs goodwill and $306.4 million of
aggregate value related to the Carter’s, OshKosh, and Bonnie Togs tradename assets.  The fair value of the Carter’s tradename was estimated using a
discounted cash flow analysis at the time of the acquisition of Carter’s, Inc. which was consummated on August 15, 2001.  The particular discounted cash
flow approach utilized the hypothetical cost savings that accrue as a result of our ownership of the tradename.  The fair value of the OshKosh tradename
was estimated at its acquisition date, July 14, 2005, using an identical discounted cash flow analysis.  The Carter’s and OshKosh tradenames were
determined to have indefinite lives.  The Bonnie Togs tradename was estimated using a relief from royalty analysis at the time of acquisition on June 30,
2011.  The Bonnie Togs tradename was determined to have a definite life and will be amortized over a period of two years.

The carrying values of the goodwill and tradename assets are subject to annual impairment reviews in accordance with accounting guidance on goodwill
and other intangible assets, as of the last day of each fiscal year.  Impairment reviews may also be triggered by any significant events or changes in
circumstances affecting our business.  Factors affecting such impairment reviews include the continued market acceptance of our offered products and the
development of new products.  We use discounted cash flow models to determine the fair value of these assets, using assumptions we believe hypothetical
marketplace participants would use. For indefinite-lived intangible assets, if the carrying amount exceeds the fair value, an impairment charge is
recognized in the amount equal to that excess.  We do not believe there were any triggering events as of July 2, 2011 that would require us to perform an
updated impairment review.
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We perform impairment tests of our goodwill at our reporting unit level, which is consistent with our operating segments.  The goodwill impairment test
consists of a two-step process, if necessary.  The first step is to compare the fair value of a reporting unit to its carrying value, including goodwill.  We use
discounted cash flow models to determine the fair value of a reporting unit.  The assumptions used in these models are consistent with those we believe
hypothetical marketplace participants would use.  If the fair value of a reporting unit is less than its carrying value, the second step of the impairment test
must be performed in order to determine the amount of impairment loss, if any.  The second step compares the implied fair value of the reporting unit
goodwill with the carrying amount of that goodwill.  If the carrying amount of the reporting unit’s goodwill exceeds its implied fair value, an impairment
charge is recognized in an amount equal to that excess.  The loss recognized cannot exceed the carrying amount of goodwill.

A deterioration of macroeconomic conditions may not only negatively impact the estimated operating cash flows used in our cash flow models, but may
also negatively impact other assumptions used in our analyses, including, but not limited to, the estimated cost of capital and/or discount rates. 
Additionally, as discussed above, in accordance with accounting guidance, we are required to ensure that assumptions used to determine fair value in our
analyses are consistent with the assumptions a hypothetical marketplace participant would use.  As a result, the cost of capital and/or discount rates used
in our analyses may increase or decrease based on market conditions and trends, regardless of whether our actual cost of capital has changed.  Therefore,
we may recognize an impairment of an intangible asset or assets even though realized actual cash flows are approximately equal to or greater than our
previously forecasted amounts.

Accrued expenses:  Accrued expenses for workers’ compensation, incentive compensation, health insurance, and other outstanding obligations are
assessed based on actual commitments, statistical trends, and estimates based on projections and current expectations, and these estimates are updated
periodically as additional information becomes available.

Loss contingencies:  We record accruals for various contingencies including legal exposures as they arise in the normal course of business.  In accordance
with accounting guidance on contingencies, we determine whether to disclose and accrue for loss contingencies based on an assessment of whether the
risk of loss is remote, reasonably possible or probable.  Our assessment is developed in consultation with our internal and external counsel and other
advisors and is based on an analysis of possible outcomes under various strategies.  Loss contingency assumptions involve judgments that are inherently
subjective and can involve matters that are in litigation, which, by its nature is unpredictable.  We believe that our assessment of the probability of loss
contingencies is reasonable, but because of the subjectivity involved and the unpredictable nature of the subject matter at issue, our assessment may prove
ultimately to be incorrect, which could materially impact our consolidated financial statements.

Accounting for income taxes:  As part of the process of preparing the accompanying audited consolidated financial statements, we are required to estimate
our actual current tax exposure (state, federal, and foreign).  We assess our income tax positions and record tax benefits for all years subject to
examination based upon management’s evaluation of the facts, circumstances, and information available at the reporting dates.  For those uncertain tax
positions where it is “more likely than not” that a tax benefit will be sustained, we have recorded the largest amount of tax benefit with a greater than 50%
likelihood of being realized upon ultimate settlement with a taxing authority that has full knowledge of all relevant information.  For those income tax
positions where it is not “more likely than not” that a tax benefit will be sustained, no tax benefit has been recognized in the financial statements.  Where
applicable, associated interest is also recognized.  We also assess permanent and temporary differences resulting from differing bases and treatment of
items for tax and accounting purposes, such as the carrying value of intangibles, deductibility of expenses, depreciation of property, plant, and equipment,
stock-based compensation expense, and valuation of inventories.  Temporary differences result in deferred tax assets and liabilities, which are included
within our consolidated balance sheets.  We must then assess the likelihood that our deferred tax assets will be recovered from future taxable
income.  Actual results could differ from this assessment if sufficient taxable income is not generated in future periods.  To the extent we determine the
need to establish a valuation allowance or increase such allowance in a period, we must include an expense within the tax provision in the accompanying
audited consolidated statement of operations.
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ITEM 2.  MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS: (Continued)

Employee benefit plans:  We sponsor a defined contribution plan, a frozen defined benefit pension plan and other unfunded post-retirement plans.  The
defined benefit pension and post-retirement plans require an actuarial valuation to determine plan obligations and related periodic costs.  We use
independent actuaries to assist with these calculations.  Plan valuations require economic assumptions, including expected rates of return on plan assets,
discount rates to value plan obligations, employee demographic assumptions including mortality rates, and changes in health care costs.  The actuarial
assumptions used may differ materially from actual results due to changing market and economic conditions.  Actual results that differ from the actuarial
assumptions are reflected as unrecognized gains and losses.  Unrecognized gains and losses that exceed 10% of the greater of the plan’s projected benefit
obligations or market value of assets are amortized to earnings over the estimated service life of the remaining plan participants. 

The most significant assumption used to determine the Company’s projected benefit obligation under its post-retirement life and medical plan under
which retirement benefits were frozen in 1991 is the discount rate used to determine the plan’s projected benefit obligation. 

See Note 7, “Employee Benefits Plans,” to our audited consolidated financial statements, in our most recently filed Annual Report in Form 10-K for
further details on rates and assumptions.

Stock-based compensation arrangements:  The Company accounts for stock-based compensation in accordance with the fair value recognition provisions
of accounting guidance on share-based payments.  The Company adopted this guidance using the modified prospective application method of
transition.  The Company uses the Black-Scholes option pricing model, which requires the use of subjective assumptions.  These assumptions include the
following:

Volatility – This is a measure of the amount by which a stock price has fluctuated or is expected to fluctuate.  The Company uses actual monthly
historical changes in the market value of our stock covering the expected life of stock options being valued.  An increase in the expected volatility will
increase compensation expense.

Risk-free interest rate – This is the U.S. Treasury rate as of the grant date having a term equal to the expected term of the stock option.  An increase in
the risk-free interest rate will increase compensation expense.

Expected term – This is the period of time over which the stock options granted are expected to remain outstanding and is based on historical
experience and estimated future exercise behavior.  Separate groups of employees that have similar historical exercise behavior are considered
separately for valuation purposes.  An increase in the expected term will increase compensation expense.

Dividend yield – The Company does not have plans to pay dividends in the foreseeable future.  An increase in the dividend yield will decrease
compensation expense.

Forfeitures – The Company estimates forfeitures of stock-based awards based on historical experience and expected future activity.

Changes in the subjective assumptions can materially affect the estimate of fair value of stock-based compensation and consequently, the related amount
recognized in the accompanying audited consolidated statement of operations.

The Company accounts for its performance-based awards in accordance with accounting guidance on share-based payments and records stock-based
compensation expense over the vesting term of the awards that are expected to vest based on whether it is probable that the performance criteria will be
achieved.  The Company reassesses the probability of vesting at each reporting period for awards with performance criteria and adjusts stock-based
compensation expense based on its probability assessment.
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ITEM 2.  MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS: (Continued)

FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS

Statements contained herein that relate to our future performance, including, without limitation, statements with respect to our anticipated results of operations or
level of business for fiscal 2011 or any other future period, are forward-looking statements within the meaning of the safe harbor provisions of the Private
Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995.  Such statements are based on current expectations only and are subject to certain risks, uncertainties, and
assumptions.  Should one or more of these risks or uncertainties materialize, or should underlying assumptions prove incorrect, actual results may vary
materially from those anticipated, estimated, or projected.  These risks are described herein under Item 1A of Part II.  We undertake no obligation to publicly
update or revise any forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new information, future events, or otherwise.

 
30



 
ITEM 3.  QUANTITATIVE AND QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES ABOUT MARKET RISK

CURRENCY AND INTEREST RATE RISKS

In the operation of our business, we have market risk exposures including those related to foreign currency risk and interest rates.  These risks and our strategies
to manage our exposure to them are discussed below.

We contract for production with third parties primarily in Asia and South and Central America.  While these contracts are stated in United States dollars, there
can be no assurance that the cost for the future production of our products will not be affected by exchange rate fluctuations between the United States dollar and
the local currencies of these contractors.  Due to the number of currencies involved, we cannot quantify the potential impact of future currency fluctuations on
net income (loss) in future years.  In order to manage this risk, we source products from over 100 vendors in over 15 countries, providing us with flexibility in
our production should significant fluctuations occur between the United States dollar and various local currencies.  To date, such exchange fluctuations have not
had a material impact on our financial condition or results of operations.

Transactions by our Canadian subsidiary may be denominated in a currency other than the entity’s functional currency, which is the Canadian dollar. 
Fluctuations in exchange rates, primarily between the United States dollar and the Canadian dollar, may affect our results of operations, financial position, and
cash flows.  Historically, Bonnie Togs has employed foreign exchange forward contracts to hedge foreign currency exchange rate risk associated with the
procurement of U.S. dollar denominated finished goods.  Other than the hedging arrangements at Bonnie Togs in existence prior to the Acquisition, we are not
currently hedging foreign currency exchange rate risk.

Our operating results are subject to risk from interest rate fluctuations on our revolving credit facility, which carries variable interest rates.  As of July 2, 2011,
our outstanding variable rate debt aggregated approximately $236.0 million.  An increase or decrease of 1% in the applicable rate would increase or decrease our
annual interest cost by $2.4 million and could have an adverse effect on our net income (loss) and cash flow.

OTHER RISKS

We enter into various purchase order commitments with our suppliers.  We can cancel these arrangements, although in some instances, we may be subject to a
termination charge reflecting a percentage of work performed prior to cancellation.  As we rely exclusively on our full-package global sourcing network, we
could incur more of these termination charges, which could increase our cost of goods sold and have a material impact on our business.

ITEM 4.  CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES

Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures

Our Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer have evaluated the effectiveness of the design and operation of our disclosure controls and
procedures (as defined under Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e) promulgated under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the “Exchange Act”)) as of
the end of the period covered by this report.  Based upon that evaluation, our Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer have concluded that our
disclosure controls and procedures are effective as of July 2, 2011.

Changes in Internal Control over Financial Reporting

There were no changes in the Company’s internal controls over financial reporting during the period covered by this report that have materially affected, or are
reasonably likely to materially affect, the Company’s internal control over financial reporting.
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PART II – OTHER INFORMATION
 
 
ITEM 1.  LEGAL PROCEEDINGS:
 
 
A shareholder class action lawsuit was filed on September 19, 2008 in the United States District Court for the Northern District of Georgia entitled Plymouth
County Retirement System v. Carter’s, Inc., No. 1:08-CV-02940-JOF (the “Plymouth Action”).  The Amended Complaint filed on May 12, 2009 in the Plymouth
Action asserted claims under Sections 10(b), 20(a), and 20A of the 1934 Securities Exchange Act, and alleged that between February 1, 2006 and July 24, 2007,
the Company and certain current and former executives made material misrepresentations to investors regarding the successful integration of OshKosh into the
Company’s business, and that the share price of the Company’s stock later fell when the market learned that the integration had not been as successful as
represented.  Defendants in the Plymouth Action filed a motion to dismiss the Amended Complaint for failure to state a claim under the federal securities laws
on July 17, 2009, and briefing of that motion was complete on October 22, 2009.

A separate shareholder class action lawsuit was filed on November 17, 2009 in the United States District Court for the Northern District of Georgia entitled
Mylroie v. Carter’s, Inc., No. 1:09-CV-3196-JOF (the “Mylroie Action”).  The initial Complaint in the Mylroie Action asserted claims under Sections 10(b) and
20(a) of the 1934 Securities Exchange Act, and alleged that between April 27, 2004 and November 10, 2009, the Company and certain current and former
executives made material misstatements to investors regarding the Company’s accounting for discounts offered to some wholesale customers.  The Court
consolidated the Plymouth Action and the Mylroie Action on November 24, 2009 (the “Consolidated Action”).  On March 15, 2010, the plaintiffs in the
Consolidated Action filed their amended and consolidated complaint.  The Company filed a motion to dismiss on April 30, 2010, and briefing of the motion was
complete on July 23, 2010.

On March 16, 2011, the United States District Court for the Northern District of Georgia granted without prejudice the Company’s motion to dismiss all of the
claims in the amended and consolidated complaint in the Consolidated Action for failure to state a claim under the federal securities laws.  The plaintiffs filed a
second amended and consolidated complaint on July 20, 2011.  The Company intends to vigorously defend against the claims in the Consolidated Action.

A shareholder derivative lawsuit was filed on May 25, 2010 in the Superior Court of Fulton County, Georgia, entitled Alvarado v. Bloom, No. 2010-cv-186118
(the “Alvarado Action”).  The Complaint in the Alvarado Action alleges, among other things, that certain current and former directors and executives of the
Company breached their fiduciary duties to the Company in connection with the Company’s accounting for discounts offered to some wholesale customers.  The
Company is named solely as a nominal defendant against whom the plaintiff seeks no recovery.  Pursuant to a series of stipulations, the parties have agreed to
defer the time by which defendants are to respond to the Complaint pending the timely close of the pleadings in the Consolidated Action referenced above.

The Company is subject to various other claims and pending or threatened lawsuits in the normal course of our business. The Company is not currently party to
any other legal proceedings that it believes would have a material adverse effect on its financial position, results of operations or cash flows.
 

ITEM 1A. RISK FACTORS:

You should carefully consider each of the following risk factors as well as the other information contained in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q and other
filings with the SEC in evaluating our business.  The risks and uncertainties described below are not the only we face.  Additional risks and uncertainties not
presently known to us or that we currently consider immaterial may also impact our business operations.  If any of the following risks actually occur, our
operating results may be affected.

Risks Relating to Our Business

The loss of one or more of our major customers could result in a material loss of revenues.

In the second quarter and first half of fiscal 2011, we derived approximately 35% and 36% of our consolidated net sales from our top eight customers, including
mass channel customers.  No one customer represented greater than 10% of our consolidated net sales in the second quarter or first half of fiscal 2011.  We do
not enter into long-term sales contracts with our major customers, relying instead on long-standing relationships and on our position in the marketplace.  As a
result, we face the risk that one or more of our major customers may significantly decrease their business with us or terminate their relationships with us.  Any
such decrease or termination of our major customers' business could result in a material decrease in our sales and operating results.
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The acceptance of our products in the marketplace is affected by consumers’ tastes and preferences, along with fashion trends.

We believe that continued success depends on our ability to provide a unique and compelling value proposition for our consumers in the Company’s distribution
channels.  There can be no assurance that the demand for our products will not decline, or that we will be able to successfully and timely evaluate and adapt our
products to changes in consumers’ tastes and preferences or fashion trends.  If consumers’ tastes and preferences are not aligned with our product offerings,
promotional pricing may be required to move seasonal merchandise.  Increased use of promotional pricing would have a material adverse effect on our sales,
gross margin, and results of operations.

The value of our brand, and our sales, could be diminished if we are associated with negative publicity.

Although our employees, agents, and third-party compliance auditors periodically visit and monitor the operations of our vendors, independent manufacturers,
and licensees, we do not control these vendors, independent manufacturers, licensees, or their labor practices.  A violation of our vendor policies, licensee
agreements, labor laws, or other laws by these vendors, independent manufacturers, or licensees could interrupt or otherwise disrupt our supply chain or damage
our brand image.  As a result, negative publicity regarding our Company, brands or products, including licensed products, could adversely affect our reputation
and sales.

In addition, the Company’s brand image, which is associated with providing a consumer product with outstanding quality and name recognition, makes it
valuable as a royalty source.  The Company is able to generate royalty income from the sale of licensed products that bear its Carter’s, Just One Year, Just One
You, Precious Firsts, Child of Mine, OshKosh, OshKosh Est. 1895, Genuine Kids, and related trademarks.  The Company also generates foreign royalty income
as our OshKosh B’gosh label carries an international reputation for quality and American style.  While the Company takes significant steps to ensure the
reputation of its brand is maintained through its license agreements, there can be no guarantee that the Company’s brand image will not be negatively impacted
through its association with products outside of the Company’s core apparel products.

We may incur substantial costs as a result of litigation, investigations or other proceedings, including those related to our previously filed restatements.

We are currently involved in litigation matters and investigations and may be subject to additional actions in the future.  As disclosed in the Company’s amended
and restated Annual Report on Form 10-K for fiscal 2008, we announced on November 10, 2009, that our Audit Committee, with the assistance of outside
counsel, had commenced a review of customer margin support provided by the Company and an investigation into undisclosed margin support commitments and
related matters.  The Company self-reported information concerning this investigation to the SEC in the fourth quarter of fiscal 2009 and has also been informed
that the United States Attorney’s Office is conducting an investigation into this matter.  In December 2010, the Company and the SEC entered into a non-
prosecution agreement pursuant to which the SEC agreed not to charge the Company with any violations of the federal securities laws, commence any
enforcement action against the Company, or require the Company to pay any financial penalties in connection with the SEC’s investigation of customer margin
support provided by the Company, conditioned upon the Company’s continued cooperation with the SEC’s investigation and with any related enforcement
proceedings.  The Company has incurred, and expects to continue to incur, substantial expenses for legal and accounting services due to the SEC and United
States Attorney’s Office investigations and any resulting litigation.  These matters have diverted in the past, and may continue to divert in the future,
management’s time and attention away from operations and cause the Company to continue to incur substantial costs.  The Company also may bear additional
costs to the extent it is required, under the terms of organizational documents or under Delaware law, to indemnify former officers of the Company in respect of
costs they incur in connection with any proceedings related to these matters.  At this point, the Company is unable to predict the duration, costs, scope or result
of these matters.
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As described in more detail in Part II - Item 1 of this filing, the Company is also currently subject to two class action lawsuits and a derivative shareholder
action lawsuit, as well as various other claims and pending or threatened lawsuits in the normal course of our business.  We have only limited amounts of
insurance, which may not provide coverage to offset a negative judgment or a settlement payment, which could be substantial.  We may be unable to obtain
additional insurance in the future, or we may be unable to do so on favorable terms.  Our insurers may also dispute our claims for coverage.  Further, these
lawsuits may result in diversion of management's time and attention, the expenditure of large amounts of cash on legal fees and other expenses, and injury to our
reputation, all of which may adversely affect our operations and financial condition.

The Company’s databases containing personal information of our retail customers could be breached, which could subject us to adverse publicity, litigation,
and expenses.  In addition, if we are unable to comply with security standards created by the banks and payment card industry, our operations could be
adversely affected.

Database privacy, network security, and identity theft are matters of growing public concern.  In an attempt to prevent unauthorized access to our network and
databases containing confidential, third-party information, we have installed privacy protection systems, devices, and activity monitoring on our
network.  Nevertheless, if unauthorized parties gain access to our networks or databases, they may be able to steal, publish, delete, or modify our private and
sensitive third-party information.  In such circumstances, we could be held liable to our customers or other parties or be subject to regulatory or other actions for
breaching privacy rules.  This could result in costly investigations and litigation, civil or criminal penalties, and adverse publicity that could adversely affect our
financial condition, results of operations, and reputation.  Further, if we are unable to comply with the security standards, established by banks and payment card
industry, we may be subject to fines, restrictions, and expulsion from card acceptance programs, which could adversely affect our retail operations.

Increased production costs and deflationary pressures on our selling prices may adversely affect our results.
 
The Company’s product costs, driven by inflation in significant component costs such as cotton, polyester, labor, and transportation, have increased and may
remain at elevated levels or increase further for the foreseeable future.  Our product costs have also been adversely impacted by the devaluation of the U.S.
dollar relative to foreign currencies.  These inflationary and currency risk factors have resulted in higher costs of goods sold and inventory levels.  Although we
plan to raise our selling prices on some of our products, we do not expect in the near term to be able to fully absorb these cost increases, and we expect our
profitability to be adversely impacted.  In recent years, the Company has also experienced deflationary pressure on its selling prices, in part driven by intense
price competition in the young children’s apparel industry.  In this environment, there is a risk that customers will not accept our price increases.  If the Company
is unable to effectively raise selling prices to help offset higher production costs, the adverse effect on our profitability may be even greater than anticipated.
 
Our business is sensitive to overall levels of consumer spending, particularly in the young children’s apparel segment.

Consumers’ demand for young children’s apparel, specifically brand name apparel products, is impacted by the overall level of consumer
spending.  Discretionary consumer spending is impacted by employment levels, gasoline and utility costs, business conditions, availability of consumer credit,
tax rates, interest rates, levels of consumer indebtedness, and overall levels of consumer confidence.  Recent and further reductions in the level of discretionary
spending may have a material adverse effect on the Company’s sales and results of operations.
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We source substantially all of our products through foreign production arrangements.  Our dependence on foreign supply sources could result in disruptions
to our operations in the event of political instability, unfavorable economic conditions, international events, or new foreign regulations and such disruptions
may increase our cost of goods sold and decrease gross profit.

We source substantially all of our products through a network of vendors primarily in Asia, coordinated by our sourcing agents.  The following could disrupt our
foreign supply chain, increase our cost of goods sold, decrease our gross profit, or impact our ability to get products to our customers:

·financial instability of one or more of our major vendors;
 

·political instability or other international events resulting in the disruption of trade in foreign countries from which we source our products;
 

·increases in transportation costs as a result of increased fuel prices or significant changes in the relationship between carrier capacity and shipper demand;
 

·interruptions in the supply, or increases in the cost of raw materials, including cotton, fabric, and trim items;
 

·significant changes in the cost of labor in our sourcing locations;
 

·the imposition of new regulations relating to imports, duties, taxes, and other charges on imports;
 

·the occurrence of a natural disaster, unusual weather conditions, or an epidemic, the spread of which may impact our ability to obtain products on a timely
basis;

 
·changes in the United States customs procedures concerning the importation of apparel products;

 
·unforeseen delays in customs clearance of any goods;

 
·disruption in the global transportation network such as a port strike, capacity withholding, world trade restrictions, or war;

 
·the application of foreign intellectual property laws;

 
·the ability of our vendors to secure sufficient credit to finance the manufacturing process including the acquisition of raw materials; and

 
·exchange rate fluctuations between the Company’s and/or its subsidiaries’ functional currency and the currencies paid to foreign contractors.

These and other events beyond our control could interrupt our supply chain and delay receipt of our products into the United States.

We source all of our products through a network of vendors.  We have limited control over these vendors and we may experience delays, product recalls or
loss of revenues if our products do not meet our quality standards or regulatory requirements.
 
Our vendors, independent manufacturers, and licensees may not continue to provide products that are consistent with our standards.  We have occasionally
received, and may in the future continue to receive, shipments of product that fail to conform to our quality control standards.  A failure in our quality control
program may result in diminished product quality, which may result in increased order cancellations and returns, decreased consumer demand for our products,
or product recalls, any of which may have a material adverse affect on our results of operations and financial condition.  In addition, notwithstanding our strict
quality control procedures, because we do not control our vendors, products that fail to meet our standards, or other unauthorized products, could end up in the
marketplace without our knowledge.  This could materially harm our brand and our reputation in the marketplace.

Our products are subject to regulation of and regulatory standards set by various governmental authorities including the Consumer Product Safety Commission,
with respect to quality and safety.  Regulations and standards in this area are currently in place.  These regulations and standards may change from time to time.
 Our inability, or that of our vendors, to comply on a timely basis with regulatory requirements could result in significant fines or penalties, which could
adversely affect our reputation and sales.  Issues with the quality and safety of merchandise we sell in our stores, regardless of our culpability, or customer
concerns about such issues, could result in damage to our reputation, lost sales, uninsured product liability claims or losses, merchandise recalls, and increased
costs.
 
The loss of a sourcing agent could negatively impact our ability to timely deliver our inventory supply and disrupt our business, which may adversely affect
our operating results.

One sourcing agent manages approximately 90% of our inventory purchases.  Although we believe that other buying agents could be retained, the loss of
this buying agent could delay our ability to timely receive inventory supply and disrupt our business, which could result in a material adverse effect on our
operating results.
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We operate in a highly competitive market and the size and resources of some of our competitors may allow them to compete more effectively than we can,
resulting in a loss of market share and, as a result, a decrease in revenue and gross profit.

The baby and young children's apparel market is highly competitive.  Both branded and private label manufacturers compete in the baby and young children's
apparel market.  Our primary competitors in our wholesale and mass channel businesses include Disney, Gerber, and private label product offerings.  Our
primary competitors in the retail store channel include Old Navy, The Gap, The Children’s Place, Gymboree, 77kids, and Disney.  Because of the fragmented
nature of the industry, we also compete with many other manufacturers and retailers.  Some of our competitors have greater financial resources and larger
customer bases than we have and are less financially leveraged than we are.  As a result, these competitors may be able to:

·adapt to changes in customer requirements more quickly;
 

·take advantage of acquisition and other opportunities more readily;
 

·devote greater resources to the marketing and sale of their products; and
 

·adopt more aggressive pricing strategies than we can.

The Company’s retail success and future growth is dependent upon identifying locations and negotiating appropriate lease terms for retail stores.

The Company’s retail stores are located in leased retail locations across the country.  Successful operation of a retail store depends, in part, on the overall ability
of the retail location to attract a consumer base sufficient to make store sales volume profitable.  If the Company is unable to identify new retail locations with
consumer traffic sufficient to support a profitable sales level, retail growth may consequently be limited.  Further, if existing outlet and brand stores do not
maintain a sufficient customer base that provides a reasonable sales volume or the Company is unable to negotiate appropriate lease terms for the retail stores,
there could be a material adverse impact on the Company’s sales, gross margin, and results of operations.

Profitability could be negatively impacted if we do not adequately forecast the demand for our products and, as a result, create significant levels of excess
inventory or insufficient levels of inventory.

If the Company does not adequately forecast demand for its products and purchases inventory to support an inaccurate forecast, the Company could experience
increased costs due to the need to dispose of excess inventory or lower profitability due to insufficient levels of inventory.

We face various risks arising from our recent acquisition of Bonnie Togs. We may fail to realize growth opportunities and other benefits from the acquisition
of Bonnie Togs, and we may fail to successfully integrate the Bonnie Togs business with our existing business, either of which could adversely affect our
financial condition and results of operations.

We may fail to realize growth opportunities and other benefits from the acquisition of Bonnie Togs.  We have no prior experience operating a retail business in
Canada, and we may not be as successful in operating and growing this business in Canada as we have been in the United States.  We may be unable to continue
existing, or to develop new, vendor and customer relationships, and enhance our position in Canada.  Further, our operations in Canada are subject to the various
risks and uncertainties to which our United States retail operations are subject.  Our ability to successfully integrate Bonnie Togs is subject to risks, including
delays or difficulties in completing integration and higher than expected costs.  In connection with the integration efforts, our management’s attention and our
resources could be diverted from other business concerns.  If integration difficulties arise, the diversion of attention and resources may be increased.  Any of
these may adversely affect our financial condition and results of operations.
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We may not achieve sales growth plans, cost savings, and other assumptions that support the carrying value of our intangible assets.

As of July 2, 2011, the Company had Carter’s goodwill of $136.6 million, a $220.2 million Carter’s brand tradename asset, a $85.5 million OshKosh brand
tradename asset, Bonnie Togs estimated goodwill of $54.5 million, and an estimated $0.6 million Bonnie Togs tradename asset on its consolidated balance
sheet.  The carrying value of these assets is subject to annual impairment reviews as of the last day of each fiscal year or more frequently, if deemed necessary,
due to any significant events or changes in circumstances.

Estimated future cash flows used in these impairment reviews could be negatively impacted if we do not achieve our sales plans, planned cost savings, and other
assumptions that support the carrying value of these intangible assets, which could result in potential impairment of the remaining asset value.

The Company’s success is dependent upon retaining key individuals within the organization to execute the Company’s strategic plan.

The Company’s ability to attract and retain qualified executive management, marketing, merchandising, design, sourcing, operations, and support function
staffing is key to the Company’s success.  If the Company were unable to attract and retain qualified individuals in these areas, an adverse impact on the
Company’s growth and results of operations may result.
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ITEM 2. UNREGISTERED SALES OF EQUITY SECURTIES AND USE OF PROCEEDS:
 
N/A

ITEM 3. DEFAULTS UPON SENIOR SECURITIES:
 
N/A

ITEM 4. REMOVED AND RESERVED:

N/A

ITEM 5. OTHER INFORMATION:

N/A

ITEM 6. EXHIBITS:
 
 

(a)  Exhibits:

 
Exhibit Number Description of Exhibits

  
 10.21 Stock Purchase Agreement and Amendment By and Among Northstar Canadian Operations Corp., The William Carter Company,

993520 Ontario Limited, 1054451 Ontario Inc., The Holders of Securities of 993520 Ontario Limited, and 1054451 Ontario Inc. and
the Sellers’ Representative.

  
31.1 Rule 13a-15(e)/15d-15(e) and 13a-15(f)/15d-15(f) Certification

  
31.2 Rule 13a-15(e)/15d-15(e) and 13a-15(f)/15d-15(f) Certification

  
32 Section 1350 Certification
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SIGNATURES

 
 
Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities and Exchange Act of 1934, the Registrants have duly caused this report to be signed on their behalf by the
undersigned thereunto duly authorized.
 
 

CARTER’S, INC.

  
Date:  August 1, 2011 /s/ MICHAEL D. CASEY
 Michael D. Casey
 Chief Executive Officer
 (Principal Executive Officer)

  
Date:  August 1, 2011 /s/ RICHARD F. WESTENBERGER
 Richard F. Westenberger
 Executive Vice President and
 Chief Financial Officer
 (Principal Financial and Accounting Officer)
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STOCK PURCHASE AGREEMENT

 
 

BY AND AMONG
 
 

NORTHSTAR CANADIAN OPERATIONS CORP.,
 

THE WILLIAM CARTER COMPANY,
 

993520 ONTARIO LIMITED,
 

1054451 ONTARIO INC.,
 

 
THE HOLDERS OF SECURITIES OF 993520 ONTARIO LIMITED AND

1054451 ONTARIO INC.
LISTED ON ANNEX I HERETO

 
AND

 
THE SELLERS’ REPRESENTATIVE NAMED HEREIN

 

DATED AS OF JUNE 20, 2011
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STOCK PURCHASE AGREEMENT
 

THIS STOCK PURCHASE AGREEMENT (as amended, modified or supplemented from time to time, this “Agreement”) is made and entered into as
of June 20, 2011 by and among Northstar Canadian Operations Corp., a Canadian corporation (“Buyer”), The William Carter Company (the
“Guarantor”), 993520 Ontario Limited, a Canadian corporation (“Holdings Limited”), 1054451 Ontario Inc., a Canadian corporation (“Holdings Incorporated”,
and, together with Holdings Limited, the “Target Companies”), each of the holders of outstanding shares of capital stock of Holdings Limited listed on Annex I
hereto (the “Holdings Limited Shareholders”), each of the holders of outstanding shares of capital stock of Holdings Incorporated listed on Annex I hereto (the
“Holdings Incorporated Shareholders”, and, together with the Holdings Limited Shareholders, the “Sellers”)  and Paul Rubinstein, in his capacity as the Sellers’
Representative.
 

RECITALS
 

WHEREAS, the Holdings Limited Shareholders own all of the outstanding shares of common stock of Holdings Limited (such common stock being
referred to herein as the “Holdings Limited Common Stock”);
 

WHEREAS, the Holdings Incorporated Shareholders own all of the outstanding shares of common stock of Holdings Incorporated (such common stock
being referred to herein as the “Holdings Incorporated Common Stock”, and, together with the Holdings Limited Common Stock, the “Target Shares”);
 

WHEREAS, the Target Shares constitute all of the outstanding Equity Interests (as defined below) in the Target Companies; and
 

WHEREAS, Buyer desires to purchase from the Sellers and the Sellers desire to sell to Buyer, at the Closing (as defined below) all of the Target Shares
upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth in this Agreement.
 

AGREEMENT
 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual promises herein made, and in consideration of the representations, warranties and
covenants herein contained, the parties to this Agreement hereby agree as follows:
 

ARTICLE I.
 

DEFINITIONS; CERTAIN RULES OF CONSTRUCTION.
 

Section 1.01. Definitions.  In addition to the other terms defined throughout this Agreement, the following terms shall have the following meanings
when used in this Agreement:
 

“2013 Target Earnings Statement” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 2.07(a).
 

“2013 Milestone Payment” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 2.07(e)(i).
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“2014 Target Earnings Statement” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 2.07(a).

 
“2014 Milestone Payment” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 2.07(e)(ii).

 
“Accounting Firm” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 2.05(d).

 
“Accounting Principles” means Canadian GAAP as in effect on the Most Recent Balance Sheet Date.

 
“Acquired Companies” means, collectively, the Target Companies and each of their Subsidiaries.

 
“Action” means any claim, action, cause of action, suit, litigation, arbitration, investigation, examinations, opposition, interference, audit, assessment,

hearing, complaint, demand, grievance, work order, investigation or other legal proceeding (whether sounding in contract, tort, applicable Legal Requirement or
otherwise, whether civil or criminal and whether brought at law or in equity) that is commenced, brought, conducted, tried or heard by or before, or otherwise
involving, any Governmental Authority.
 

“Adjusted Purchase Price” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 2.02.
 

“Adjustment Escrow Account” means the account designated by the Escrow Agent into which the payment required by Section 2.06 shall be made and
any succeeding account in which the Escrow Amount shall be held by the Escrow Agent.
 

“Adjustment Escrow Amount” shall mean CAD$3,000,000.
 

“Affiliate” means, with respect to any specified Person, any other Person directly or indirectly controlling, controlled by, or under direct or indirect
common control with such specified Person.  For purposes of the foregoing, a Person shall be deemed to control a specified Person if (a) such Person (or a
Family Member of such Person) possesses, directly or indirectly, the power to direct or cause the direction of the management and policies of such specified
Person or (b) such other Person is at such time a direct or indirect beneficial holder of at least 50% of any class of the Equity Interests of such specified Person.
 

“Agreement” shall have the meaning set forth in the Preamble.
 

“Allocable Interest Expenses” means, with respect to any period, an amount equal to the interest charges that would accrue during such period on all
Allocable Loans at the then-effective Parent Rate.
 

“Allocable Loan” means any loan made by Parent or its United States Subsidiaries to the Canadian Operations that (a) is reasonably appropriate to fund
working capital, capital expenditures or other expenses of the Canadian Operations, and (b) remains outstanding for five (5) days or longer; provided, that solely
for purposes of calculating Allocable Interest Charges, the aggregate outstanding balance of all Allocable Loans shall be reduced (but not below zero) by (i) the
amount of any cash distributed by Buyer or the Acquired Companies to Parent or its United States Subsidiaries (for the avoidance of doubt, such reduction shall
be calculated without duplication of the portion of any such amount used to make payments of principal or interest in respect of such Allocable Loans) and (ii)
any cash of the Canadian Operations that is used by the Canadian Operations to fund any portion of the Earnout Payment or any Milestone Payment.
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“Allocable Overhead Expenses” means, with respect to any period, the net corporate expenses of Parent and its Subsidiaries directly attributable to the

Canadian Operations including (i) a proportionate share of the salaries of, and stock compensation expenses with respect to, employees of Parent or its
Subsidiaries who dedicate 50% or more of their working time to the Canadian Operations, (ii) a proportionate share of external audit fees borne by Parent, (iii) a
proportionate share of any joint insurance policy expenses borne by Parent, in each case with proportionate share being based upon the sales of the Canadian
Operation as compared to the sales of the Parent and its Subsidiaries (including the Canadian Operations).
 

“Assets” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 3.09(a).
 

“Ancillary Agreements” means, collectively, the Escrow Agreement, the Lease Agreement and the Ruth Rubinstein Agreement.
 

“Audited Balance Sheet” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 3.06(a)(i).
 

“Audited Balance Sheet Date” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 3.06(a)(i).
 

“Audited Financials” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 3.06(a)(i).
 

“BTCL” means Bonnie Togs Children’s Limited.
 

“Basket Amount” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 10.01(b).
 

“Business” means the businesses conducted by the Acquired Companies and proposed to be conducted by the Acquired Companies as of the date
hereof.
 

“Business Day” means any day other than a Saturday, Sunday or any day on which the Federal Reserve Bank of New York is closed or banks in
Toronto, Ontario are closed.
 

“Buyer” is defined in the Preamble.
 

“Buyer Fundamental Representations” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 10.02(b).
 

“Buyer Indemnified Person” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 10.01(a).
 

“Buyer Disclosure Schedules” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 1.02.
 

“BT Subsidiaries” means, collectively, BTCL, TGCC and Bonnie Togs Limited.
 

“Canadian GAAP” means generally accepted accounting principles for private companies as defined by the Accounting Standards Board of the
Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants (CICA) in the Handbook of the CICA, at the relevant time applied on a consistent basis.
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“Cash Adjustment Amount” means the amount of cash on the close of business on the Closing Date, but not more than CAD$450,000.

 
“Canadian Operations” means, following the Closing, the consolidated Canadian operations of Parent consisting of the designing, sourcing, and

marketing of branded childrenswear and the sale of branded childrenswear to wholesale customers in Canada and through retail stores in Canada; provided, that
Canadian Operations shall exclude (i) the sale of merchandise to “mass channel” customers (other than Costco) including Walmart and Target and (ii) any online
merchandise sales through e-commerce portals owned or operated by Parent or its Subsidiaries.
 

“Change of Control Payment” means (a) any bonus, severance or other payment or other form of Compensation that is created, accelerated, accrues or
becomes payable by any Acquired Company to any present or former director, stockholder, employee, licensor, or consultant of the Acquired Companies,
including pursuant to any employment agreement, benefit plan or any other Contractual Obligation, including any Taxes payable on or triggered by any such
payment (other than payments in respect of the Securities under or as described in ARTICLE II of this Agreement) but specifically excluding any severance that
becomes payable as a result of a claim for constructive dismissal arising solely out of conduct on the part of the Acquired Companies occurring after Closing;
and (b) without duplication of any other amounts included within the definition of Seller Transaction Expenses, any other payment, expense or fee that accrues
or becomes payable by any Acquired Company to any Governmental Authority or other Person under any applicable Legal Requirement or Contractual
Obligation, including in connection with the making of any filings, the giving of any notices or the obtaining of any consents, authorizations or approvals, in the
case of each of (a) and (b) as a result of the execution and delivery of this Agreement or any Ancillary Agreement or the consummation of the Contemplated
Transactions whether alone or in combination with any other event.
 

“Closing” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 2.03.
 

“Closing Date” means the date on which the Closing actually occurs.
 

“Closing Debt Amount” means the amount of Debt of the Acquired Companies immediately prior to the Closing.
 

“Closing Payment Certificate” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 7.12.
 

“Closing Purchase Price” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 2.02.
 

“Code” means the U.S. Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended.
 

“Company Plans” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 3.15(a).
 

“Company Intellectual Property Rights” means all Intellectual Property Rights used by the Acquired Companies in connection with the Business,
including all Intellectual Property Rights in and to Company Technology.
 

 “Company Registrations” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 3.11(c).
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“Company Technology” means any and all Technology used by the Acquired Companies in connection with the Business.

 
“Compensation” means, with respect to any Person, all salaries, compensation, remuneration, bonuses or benefits of any kind or character whatsoever

(including issuances or grants of Equity Interests), paid or granted directly or indirectly by an Acquired Company to or for the benefit of such Person or any
Family Member of such Person.
 
    “Competitive Business” means any Person carrying on a business where 20% or more of its annual consolidated revenues is generated from the retail
and wholesale sale of children’s clothing and children’s accessories.
 

“Contemplated Transactions” means the transactions contemplated by this Agreement, including (a) the purchase and sale of the Target Shares and the
other transactions described in the recitals to this Agreement and (b) the execution, delivery and performance of the Ancillary Agreements.
 

“Contractual Obligation” means, with respect to any Person, any contract, agreement, deed, mortgage, lease, sublease, license, sublicense or other
legally enforceable commitment, promise, undertaking, obligation, arrangement, instrument or understanding, whether written or oral, to which or by which such
Person is a party or otherwise subject or bound or to which or by which any property, business, operation, proprietary interest, or other right of such Person is
subject or bound.
 

“Credit Facility” means the Combined Canadian &/or U.S. Dollar Operating Agreement dated February 8, 2011 between Bank of Montreal as Lender
and BTCL as Borrower.
 

“Cumulative Target” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 2.07(d).
 

“Current Liability Policies” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 3.23.
 

“Currency Forward Contracts” shall mean those arrangements listed in Schedule 1.01(a).
 

“Debt” means, with respect to any Person, and without duplication, all Liabilities, including all obligations in respect of principal, accrued interest,
penalties, fees and premiums, of such Person (a) for borrowed money (including amounts outstanding under overdraft facilities), (b) evidenced by notes, bonds,
debentures or other similar Contractual Obligations, (c) in respect of “earn-out” obligations (for greater certainty, other than under this Agreement) and other
obligations for the deferred purchase price of property, goods or services (other than trade payables or accruals incurred in the Ordinary Course of Business),
(d) for the capitalized liability under all capital leases of such Person (determined in accordance with Canadian GAAP), (e) in respect of Letters of Credit and
bankers’ acceptances, (f) for Contractual Obligations relating to interest rate protection, swap agreements, currency forward contracts (including the Currency
Forward Contracts) and collar agreements, in each case, to the extent payable if such Contractual Obligations were terminated immediately prior to the Closing,
and (g) in the nature of Guarantees of the obligations described in clauses (a) through (e) above of any other Person.
 

“Dispute Notice” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 2.05(c).
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“Dispute Submission Notice” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 2.05(d).

 
“E-Commerce Margin” means, with respect to any period, a fraction expressed as a percentage, the numerator of which is the pre-tax operating income

and the denominator of which is the consolidated revenues (each as determined in accordance with the historical practices of Parent) of Parent e-commerce
business for such period, which is comprised of online merchandise sales through e-commerce portals owned or operated by Parent or its Subsidiaries.
 

“Earnout Commencement Date” shall mean the later of (i) the Business Day immediately following the Closing Date or (ii) July 1, 2011.
 

“Earnout Payment” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 2.07.
 

“Earnout Period” means the period commencing on the Earnout Commencement Date and ending on the Measurement Period End Date for the 2015
calendar year.
 

“Employee Material Contractual Obligations” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 3.21.
 

“Encumbrance” means any charge, claim, community or other marital property interest, equitable or ownership interest, lien, license, option, pledge,
security interest, mortgage, deed of trust, right of way, easement, encroachment, servitude, right of first offer or first refusal, buy/sell agreement and any other
restriction or covenant with respect to, or condition governing the use, construction, voting (in the case of any security or Equity Interest), transfer, receipt of
income or exercise of any other attribute of ownership (other than, in the case of a security, any restriction on the transfer of such security arising solely under
Canadian securities laws).
 

“Enforceable” means, with respect to any Contractual Obligation stated to be Enforceable by or against any Person, that such Contractual Obligation is
a legal, valid and binding obligation of such Person enforceable by or against such Person in accordance with its terms, except to the extent that enforcement of
the rights and remedies created thereby is subject to bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, moratorium and other similar laws of general application affecting
the rights and remedies of creditors and to general principles of equity (regardless of whether enforceability is considered in a proceeding in equity or at law).
 

“Environmental Laws” means any applicable Legal Requirement relating to (a) releases or threatened releases of Hazardous Substances, (b) pollution or
protection of public health or the environment or worker safety or health or (c) the manufacture, handling, transport, use, treatment, storage, or disposal of
Hazardous Substances.
 

“Equity Interest” means, with respect to any Person, (a) any share, partnership or membership interest, unit of participation or other similar interest
(however designated) in such Person and (b) any warrant, purchase right, conversion right, exchange right or other Contractual Obligation which would entitle
any other Person to acquire any such interest in such Person or otherwise entitle any other Person to share in the equity, profits, earnings, losses or gains of such
Person (including share appreciation, phantom share, profit participation or other similar rights).
 

“ERISA” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 3.15(k).
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“Escrow Agent” has the meaning provided in the Escrow Agreement.

 
“Escrow Agreement” means the Escrow Agreement among Buyer, the Sellers’ Representative and the Escrow Agent substantially in the form of

Exhibit A and with such changes as may be reasonably requested by the Escrow Agent and accepted and agreed to by Buyer and the Sellers’ Representative.
 

“Escrow Amounts” means, collectively, the Indemnification Escrow Amount and the Adjustment Escrow Amount.
 

“Estimated Cash Adjustment Amount” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 2.05(a).
 

“Estimated Closing Balance Sheet” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 2.05(a).
 

“Estimated Closing Statement” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 2.05(a).
 

“Estimated Closing Purchase Price” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 2.04(a).
 

“Estimated Net Working Capital” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 2.05(a).
 

“Facilities” means any buildings, plants, improvements or structures located on the Real Property.
 

“Family Member” means, with respect to any individual, (a) such Person’s spouse, (b) each parent, brother, sister or child of such Person or such
Person’s spouse, (c) the spouse of any Person described in clause (b) above, (d) each child of any Person described in clauses (a), (b) or (c) above, (e) each trust
created for the benefit of one or more of the Persons described in clauses (a) through (d) above and (f) each custodian or guardian of any property of one or more
of the Persons described in clauses (a) through (e) above in his or her capacity as such custodian or guardian.
 

“Final Closing Balance Sheet” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 2.05(d).
 

“Final Closing Statement” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 2.05(d).
 

“Final Outcome”, shall mean, with respect to a Tax Proceeding, the earlier of (i) the expiry of the delay to object to an assessment; (ii) the entering into
of an agreement between the relevant Buyer Indemnified Person and the relevant Governmental Authority; (iii) an administrative decision or a decision of a
court of competent jurisdiction in respect of which the delay to object or appeal has expired without any appeal or objection having being taken; or (iv) the
decision of a court of competent jurisdiction from which no further right of appeal lies.
 

“Financials” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 3.06(a)(iii).
 

“Form 8-K” means a public filing with the Securities and Exchange Commission on Form 8-K.
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“Fundamental Representations” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 10.02(b).

 
“Governmental Order” means any order, writ, judgment, injunction, decree, stipulation, ruling, decision, verdict, determination or award made, issued

or entered by or with any Governmental Authority.
 

“Governmental Authority” means any United States federal, state or local, or Canadian federal, provincial or local, or any foreign government, or
political subdivision thereof, or any multinational organization or authority, or any other authority, agency, commission or self-regulatory organization entitled to
exercise any administrative, executive, judicial, legislative, police, regulatory or taxing authority or power, any court or tribunal (or any department, bureau or
division thereof), or any arbitrator or arbitral body.
 

“Guarantee” means, with respect to any Person, (a) any guarantee of the payment or performance of, or any contingent obligation in respect of, any
Debt or other Liability of any other Person, (b) any other arrangement whereby credit is extended to any obligor (other than such Person) on the basis of any
promise or undertaking of such Person (i) to pay the Debt or other Liability of such obligor, (ii) to purchase any obligation owed by such obligor, (iii) to
purchase or lease assets under circumstances that are designed to enable such obligor to discharge one or more of its obligations or (iv) to maintain the capital,
working capital, solvency or general financial condition of such obligor and (c) any liability as a general partner of a partnership or as a venturer in a joint
venture in respect of Debt or other Liabilities of such partnership or venture.
 

“Guarantor” shall have the meaning set forth in the Preamble.
 

“Hazardous Substance” means any pollutant, petroleum, or any fraction thereof, contaminant or toxic or hazardous material (including toxic mold),
substance or waste or other deleterious substance the release of which is governed by Environmental Laws.
 

“Holdings Incorporated Common Stock” shall have the meaning set forth in the Recitals.
 

“Holdings Incorporated Shareholders” shall have the meaning set forth in the Preamble.
 

“Holdings Limited Common Stock” shall have the meaning set forth in the Recitals.
 

“Holdings Limited Shareholders” shall have the meaning set forth in the Preamble.
 

“Inbound IP Contracts” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 3.11(d).
 

“Indemnity Escrow Account” means the account designated by the Escrow Agent into which the payment required by Section 2.06 shall be made and
any succeeding account in which the Indemnity Escrow Amount shall be held by the Escrow Agent.
 

“Indemnification Escrow Amount” means Six Million Dollars (CAD$6,000,000).
 

“Indemnified Person” means, with respect to any Indemnity Claim, each Buyer Indemnified Person or Seller Indemnified Person asserting the
Indemnity Claim (or on whose behalf the Indemnity Claim is asserted) under Section 10.01 or Section 10.02, as the case may be (it being understood that, as
contemplated by Section 12.05, the Sellers’ Representative will be the sole and exclusive agent, representative and attorney-in-fact for each of the Sellers for all
purposes of asserting Indemnity Claims, receiving and giving notices and service of process in respect thereof, making filings with any court or other
Governmental Authority in respect thereof and controlling and otherwise making all decisions in connection with each Indemnity Claim brought on behalf of
any Sellers under Section 10.02, and the term “Indemnified Person” shall mean the Sellers’ Representative to the extent that it is acting in such capacity on
behalf of any Sellers).
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“Indemnifying Party” means, with respect to any Indemnity Claim, the party or parties against whom such Indemnity Claim may be or has been

asserted (it being understood that, without in any way limiting the Sellers’ payment and other obligations under any Contractual Obligation or Governmental
Order arising out of, relating to, or resulting from any Indemnity Claim, as contemplated by Section 12.05, the Sellers’ Representative will be the sole and
exclusive agent, representative and attorney-in-fact for each of the Sellers for all purposes of responding to and defending Indemnity Claims, receiving and
giving notices and service of process in respect thereof, making filings with any court or other Governmental Authority in respect thereof, controlling and
otherwise making all decisions on behalf of each of the Sellers in connection with each Indemnity Claim brought against any of the Sellers under Section 10.01,
and the term “Indemnifying Party” shall mean the Sellers’ Representative when it is acting in such capacity on behalf of any or all of the Sellers).
 

“Indemnity Claim” means a claim for indemnity under Section 10.01 or Section 10.02, as the case may be.
 

“Intellectual Property Rights” means all rights, title, and interests in and to all proprietary rights of every kind and nature however denominated,
throughout the world, including:
 

(a)           patents, copyrights, mask work rights, proprietary confidential information, trade secrets, database rights, and all other proprietary rights in
Technology;
 

(b)           trademarks, trade names, service marks, service names, brands, trade dress and proprietary logos, and the goodwill and activities associated
therewith;
 

(c)           domain names, rights of privacy and publicity, and moral rights;
 

(d)           any and all registrations, applications, recordings, licenses, common-law rights, statutory rights, and contractual rights relating to any of the
foregoing; and
 

(e)           all Actions and rights to sue at law or in equity for any past or future infringement or other impairment of any of the foregoing, including the
right to receive all proceeds and damages therefrom, and all rights to obtain renewals, continuations, divisions, or other extensions of legal protections pertaining
thereto.
 

“Intercompany Loans” means the intercompany loans disclosed as items #1 and #2 in Section 3.17(a)(xiv) in the Sellers’ Disclosure Schedules and item
#4 in Section 3.18(b) in the Sellers’ Disclosure Schedules.
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“Interim Financials” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 3.06(a)(ii).

 
“Interim Financials of the BT Subsidiaries” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 3.06(a)(iii).

 
“IP Contracts” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 3.11(d).

 
“Lease Agreement” means the Lease Agreement between Buyer (or an Affiliate of Buyer) and BT Developments Inc. substantially in the form attached

hereto as Exhibit B and with such changes as may be reasonably agreed to by Buyer and the Sellers’ Representative.
 

“Leased Real Property” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 3.10(a).
 

“Legal Requirement” means any United States federal, state or local, Canadian federal, provincial, territorial, municipal or local or any foreign law,
statute, standard, ordinance, code, rule, regulation, common law doctrine, resolution or promulgation, or any Governmental Order, or any Permit granted under
any of the foregoing, or any similar provision or duty or obligation having the force of law.
 

“Letters of Credit” shall mean those arrangements listed in Schedule 1.01(b).
 

“Liability” means, with respect to any Person, any liability or obligation of such Person whether known or unknown, whether asserted or unasserted,
whether determined, determinable or otherwise, whether absolute or contingent, whether accrued or unaccrued, whether liquidated or unliquidated, whether
directly incurred or consequential, whether due or to become due and whether or not required under Canadian GAAP to be accrued on the financial statements of
such Person.
 

“Liability Policies” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 3.23.
 

“Losses” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 10.01(a).
 

“Material Adverse Effect”  means any event, change, fact, condition, circumstance or occurrence that, when considered either individually or in the
aggregate together with all other adverse events, changes, facts, conditions, circumstances or occurrences with respect to which such phrase is used in this
Agreement, has had or would reasonably be expected to have a material adverse effect on (A) the business, operations, results of operations, properties, assets,
prospects or condition (financial or otherwise) of the Acquired Companies, taken as a whole or (B) the ability of the Target Companies and the Sellers to
consummate the Contemplated Transactions; provided, however, that in determining whether there has been a Material Adverse Effect, in no event shall any of
the following constitute a Material Adverse Effect nor shall any of the following be taken into account:  (i) general economic, business or financial market
conditions, including changes in the markets or industry in which the Acquired Companies operate but only to the extent such conditions do not have a
disproportionate effect on the Acquired Companies as compared to other participants in the same industry; (ii) an outbreak or escalation of war, armed hostilities,
acts of terrorism, political instability or other national calamity, crisis or emergency, or any governmental response to any of the foregoing, in each case, whether
occurring within or outside of Canada; (iii) the announcement or pendency of this Agreement; (iv) the breach by the Buyer of this Agreement; (v) any change in
Legal Requirements applicable to the Acquired Companies, but only to the extent such conditions do not have a disproportionate effect on the Acquired
Companies as compared to other participants in the same industry; or (vi) any change in Canadian GAAP, United States GAAP or interpretations thereof that
apply to the Acquired Companies, in whole or in part.
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“Material Company Contract” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 3.17(b).

 
“Material Real Property” means the Real Property that will be subject to the Lease Agreement.

 
“Maximum Earnout Amount” means Thirty Five Million Dollars (CAD$35,000,000).

 
“Measurement Period End Date” shall mean, with respect to the 2013 calendar year, June 29, 2013; with respect to the 2014 calendar year, June 28,

2014 and with respect to the 2015 calendar year, June 27, 2015.
 

“Milestone Payments” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 2.07(e)(ii).
 

“Most Recent Balance Sheet” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 3.06(a)(ii).
 

“Most Recent Balance Sheet Date” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 3.06(a)(ii).
 

“Net Working Capital” means the remainder of (a) the combined current assets of the Acquired Companies other than cash and including deferred
assets such as prepaid amounts for recent acquisitions the benefit of which will accrue after Closing minus (b) the combined current liabilities of the Acquired
Companies (including, for the avoidance of doubt, any dividends payable or bonuses payable), in each case, calculated as of the close of business on the Closing
Date in accordance the Accounting Principles (and without giving effect to the Contemplated Transactions); provided, that Net Working Capital shall not take
into account (i) any amounts in respect of deferred Tax assets or deferred Tax liabilities, (ii) the current portions of any amounts reflected in the Closing Debt
Amount, (iii) the amount of any losses in respect of the Currency Forward Contracts to the extent such losses were taken into account in determining the Closing
Purchase Price pursuant to Section 2.02(b), (iv) any accrued liabilities that constitute Seller Transaction Expenses and (v) the capital expenditures described in
Schedule 1.01(c), a sample calculation of which is attached as Exhibit C.
 

“Net Working Capital Target” mean Eighteen Million Two Hundred Sixty Five Thousand Dollars (CAD$18,265,000).
 

“Net Working Capital Adjustment Amount” means (i) the amount, if any, by which the Net Working Capital Target exceeds the Net Working Capital or
(ii) the amount, if any, by which the Net Working Capital exceeds the Net Working Capital Target.
 

“Notifiable Transactions Regulations” means the Regulations Respecting Notifiable Transactions Pursuant to Part VIII of the Competition Act,
SOR/87-348.
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“Ordinary Course of Business” means an action taken by any Person in the ordinary course of such Person’s business that is consistent with the past

customs and practices of such Person (including past practice with respect to quantity, amount, magnitude and frequency, standard employment and payroll
policies and past practice with respect to management of working capital and the making of capital expenditures) and that is taken in the ordinary course of the
normal day-to-day operations of such Person.
 

“Organizational Documents” means, with respect to any Person (other than an individual), (a) the certificate or articles of incorporation or organization
and any joint venture, limited liability company, operating or partnership agreement and other similar documents adopted or filed in connection with the
creation, formation or organization of such Person and (b) all by-laws, voting agreements and similar documents, instruments or agreements relating to the
organization or governance of such Person, in each case, as amended or supplemented.
 

“Outbound IP Contracts” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 3.11(d).
 

“Parent” shall mean Carter’s, Inc.
 

“Parent Rate” is the interest rate in effect from time to time under the Credit Agreement dated as of October 15, 2010, among Parent, Bank of America,
N.A., JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., Royal Bank of Canada, SunTrust Bank, U.S. Bank National Association, Banc of America Securities LLC and each lender
party thereto from time to time, as amended or restated from time to time and including any successor or replacement credit facility.
 

“Permits” means, with respect to any Person, any license, franchise, permit, consent, approval, right, privilege, certificate or other similar authorization
issued by, or otherwise granted by, any Governmental Authority to which or by which such Person is subject or bound or to which or by which any property,
business, operation or right of such Person is subject or bound.
 

“Permitted Encumbrance” means (a) statutory liens for current Taxes not yet due and payable and for which adequate reserves have been set aside, (b)
mechanics’, materialmen’s, carriers’, workers’, repairers’ and similar statutory liens arising or incurred in the Ordinary Course of Business the existence of
which would not constitute an event of default under, or breach of, a Real Property Lease and the Liabilities of the Acquired Companies in respect of which are
not overdue or otherwise in default, (c) zoning, entitlement, building and other land use regulations imposed by Governmental Authorities having jurisdiction
over any Real Property which are not violated in any material respect by the current use and operation of the Real Property, (d) covenants, conditions,
restrictions, easements, encumbrances and other similar matters of record affecting title to but not adversely affecting the value of, or the current occupancy or
use of the Real Property in any material respect and (e) liens that arise by operation of law in the Ordinary Course of Business and are not material individually
or in the aggregate.
 

“Person” means any individual or any corporation, association, partnership, limited liability company, joint venture, joint stock or other company,
business trust, trust, organization, Governmental Authority or other entity of any kind.
 

“Personal Information” means any information that is protected by Privacy Laws.
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“Pre-Closing Tax Period” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 11.01.

 
“Pre-Closing Transactions” means the transactions as set out in Exhibit D.

 
“Predecessor” means, with respect to any specified Person, (a) any other Person that has ever merged or consolidated with or into such specified Person

or (b) any other Person all or substantially all of whose assets has ever been acquired by such specified Person (whether by purchase, upon liquidation or
otherwise).
 

“Privacy Laws” means the Personal Information Protection and Electronic Documents Act (Canada) and any other laws, regulations, duties orders or
agreements governing the protection of personal information.
 

“Proposed Final Closing Balance Sheet” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 2.05(b).
 

“Proposed Final Closing Statement” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 2.05(b).
 

“Pro Rata Percentage” means, with respect to each Seller, the percentage set forth opposite the name of such Seller on Annex I hereto.  For purposes of
clarity, the aggregate Pro Rata Percentage of the Sellers shall total 100%.
 

“Real Property” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 3.10(a).
 

“Real Property Leases” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 3.10(a).
 

“Representative” means, with respect to any Person, any director, officer, employee, agent, manager, consultant, advisor, associate or other
representative of such Person, including legal counsel, accountants, and financial advisors.
 

“Ruth Rubinstein Agreement” shall mean that Consulting Agreement between Newco and Ruth Rubinstein substantially in the form attached hereto as
Exhibit E.
 

“Scheduled Intellectual Property Rights” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 3.11(c).
 

“Securities” shall have the meaning set forth in the Recitals.
 

“Seller Indemnified Person” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 10.02(a).
 

“Sellers” shall have the meaning set forth in the Preamble.
 

“Seller Fundamental Representations” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 10.01(b).
 

“Seller Newco” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 12.01.
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“Sellers’ Disclosure Schedules” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 1.02.

 
“Sellers’ Representative” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 12.05(a).

 
“Seller Transaction Expenses” means all costs, fees and expenses incurred by any Seller or any Acquired Company in connection with or in anticipation

of the negotiation, execution and delivery of this Agreement and the Ancillary Agreements or the consummation of the Contemplated Transactions or in
connection with or in anticipation of any alternative transactions considered by the Acquired Companies to the extent such costs, fees and expenses are payable
or reimbursable by any Acquired Company, including (i) all fees and expenses payable to Bank of Montreal and all other brokerage fees, commissions, finders’
fees or financial advisory fees so incurred, (ii) all fees and expenses of legal counsel, accountants, consultants and other experts and advisors so incurred, (iii) all
Change of Control Payments and (iv) all fees and expenses incurred in connection with the Pre-Closing Transactions (for the avoidance of doubt, “Sellers
Transaction Expenses” shall not include any costs, fees and expenses to the extent incurred by the Acquired Companies in the Ordinary Course of Business and
not in connection with or in anticipation of the Contemplated Transactions).
 

“Straddle Period” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 11.02.
 

“Subsidiary” means, with respect to any specified Person, any other Person of which such specified Person, directly or indirectly through one or more
Subsidiaries, (a) owns at least 50% of the outstanding Equity Interests entitled to vote generally in the election of the Board of Directors or similar governing
body of such other Person, or (b) has the power to generally direct the business and policies of that other Person, whether by contract or as a general partner,
managing member, manager, joint venturer, agent or otherwise.
 

“Survival Period Expiration Date” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 10.03(a)(iv).
 

“TGCC” means The Genuine Canadian Corp.
 

“Target Companies” shall have the meaning set forth in the Preamble.
 

“Target Companies’ Knowledge”, “Knowledge of the Target Companies” and similar formulations mean that where any representation or warranty
contained in this Agreement is expressly qualified by reference to the knowledge of the Target Companies, it shall mean that one or more of Paul Rubinstein,
David Nufer, Paul Kristensen and Ruth Rubinstein or any other senior management personnel of the Acquired Companies (a) has actual knowledge of the fact or
other matter at issue or (b) should have had actual knowledge of such fact or other matter assuming the diligent exercise of such individual’s duties as a
shareholder, director, officer or employee of one or more of the Acquired Companies and after reasonable investigation and due inquiry.
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“Target Earnings” means, with respect to any period, the consolidated net income or net loss, as applicable, of the Canadian Operations for such period

determined in accordance with United States GAAP, plus (a) to the extent (but only to the extent) deducted in determining such net income or net loss, without
duplication, (i) Canadian federal income tax and provincial income tax expenses of the Canadian Operations for such period, (ii) any non-recurring expenses
incurred during such period to the extent resulting from the integration of the operations of the Acquired Companies with the operations of Parent and its United
States Subsidiaries, (iii) research and development expenses for new store prototypes (for the avoidance of doubt, excluding research and development costs
relating to typical Parent stores) of the Canadian Operations for such period, unless otherwise mutually agreed to by the parties and (iv) increased expenses of
the Canadian Operations for such period resulting solely from the application of purchase accounting to the transactions contemplated by this Agreement
including increased cost of goods sold and increased depreciation of fixed assets plus (b) the product of (i) the consolidated revenues for such period of Parent
derived from online merchandise sales through e-commerce portals owned or operated by Parent or its Subsidiaries to consumers taking delivery of such
merchandise at delivery addresses in Canada, multiplied by (ii) the E-Commerce Margin, plus (c) until such time as cumulative expenses for all periods
following the Closing Date in respect of non-recurring charges for corporate office or distribution center closures (e.g. asset write-offs, severance payments and
relocation expenses) exceed CAD$5 million, the amount of such expenses incurred by the Canadian Operations during such period, (d) plus all royalty proceeds
from licensees of trademarks owned by Parent or its Subsidiaries selling licensed products to the extent that such products, to Parent’s knowledge, were sold by
such licensees to customers in Canada (other than through sales to mass channel customers).  Notwithstanding the foregoing, the calculation of “Target
Earnings” for any period shall take into account (w) any expense relating to Allocable Overhead Expenses (and no other corporate overhead expenses allocated
by Parent or its United States Subsidiaries to the Canadian Operations) for such period, (x) any Allocable Interest Expenses (and no other interest charges for
such period on amounts borrowed by Buyer or the Acquired Companies from Parent or its United States Subsidiaries) and (y) for the avoidance of doubt, and
without duplication, any gains or losses in respect of Currency Forward Contracts, in each case determined by reference to the value of the Currency Forward
Contracts as of the Closing and shall exclude (z) any losses in respect of Currency Forward Contracts to the extent such losses were taken into account in
determining the Closing Purchase Price pursuant to Section 2.02(b) (as adjusted pursuant to Section 2.05).

 
“Target Earnings Statements” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 2.07(a).

 
“Target Shares” shall have the meaning set forth in the Recitals.

 
“Tax” or “Taxes” means (a) any and all federal, provincial, state, local, or foreign income, gross receipts, license, payroll, employment, excise,

severance, stamp, occupation, premium, windfall profits, environmental, customs duties, capital stock, franchise, profits, withholding, unemployment, Canada,
Québec, United States and other government pension plan and other employer plan premiums, contributions or withholdings, disability, real property, personal
property, sales, use, transfer, registration, escheat obligation, value added, alternative or add-on minimum, estimated, or other tax of any kind or any charge of
any kind in the nature of (or similar to) taxes whatsoever, including any interest, penalty, or addition thereto, whether disputed or not and (b) any liability for the
payment of any amounts of the type described in clause (a) of this definition as a result of being a member of an affiliated, consolidated, combined or unitary
group for any period, as a result of any tax sharing or tax allocation agreement, arrangement or understanding, or as a result of being liable for another person’s
taxes as a transferee or successor, by Contractual Obligation or otherwise.
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“Tax Act” means the Income Tax Act (Canada).

 
“Tax Assessment” shall have the meaning specified in Section 11.03(a).

 
“Tax Liabilities” means (i) a liability to make or suffer an actual payment of Tax, (ii) the loss, use, or set-off against income earned, accrued or received

on or before the Closing Date, of any allowance, refund, credit, deduction, exemption, set-off or loss carry-over in respect of any Tax or relevant to the
computation of any income, profits or gains for the purposes of any Tax, which arises or, but for such loss, use or set off, would have arisen in respect of a
Transaction occurring or period ending on or before the Closing Date, (iii) the use or set-off of any allowance, refund, credit, deduction, exemption, set-off or
loss carry-over in respect of any Tax or relevant to the computation of any income, profits or gains for the purposes of any Tax, which arises in respect of a
Transaction occurring or period ending after the Closing Date in circumstances where, but for such use or set-off, a Buyer Indemnified Person would have made
or suffered an actual payment of Tax in respect of which any Buyer Indemnified Persons would have been able to make a claim against the Sellers under this
Agreement.
 

“Tax Proceeding” has the meaning specified in Section 11.03(b).
 

“Tax Return” means any return, declaration, report, claim for refund or information return, statement, election, designation, notice, filing, form or other
document relating to Taxes, including any schedule, supplement, appendix, exhibit or attachment thereto, and including any amendment thereof.
 

“Technology” means all inventions, works, discoveries, innovations, know-how, information (including ideas, research and development, formulas,
algorithms, compositions, processes and techniques, data, designs, drawings, specifications, customer and supplier lists, pricing and cost information, business
and marketing plans and proposals, graphics, illustrations, artwork, documentation, and manuals), databases, computer software, firmware, computer hardware,
integrated circuits and integrated circuit masks, electronic, electrical, and mechanical equipment, and all other forms of technology, including improvements,
modifications, works in process, derivatives, or changes, whether tangible or intangible, embodied in any form, whether or not protectable or protected by patent,
copyright, mask work right, trade secret law, or otherwise, and all documents and other materials recording any of the foregoing.
 

“Termination Date” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 9.01(c).
 

“Third Party Claim” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 10.04(a).
 

“Transaction” includes any transaction, circumstance, act, event or omission of whatever nature.
 

“Transfer Taxes” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 11.05.
 

“Treasury Regulations” shall mean the regulations promulgated under the Code.
 

“United States GAAP” shall mean United States generally accepted accounting principles, consistently applied.
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“Updated Financials” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 6.03(b).

 
Section 1.02. Incorporation of Disclosure Schedules.

 
(a) Each of the Sellers’ Disclosure Schedules and the Buyer Disclosure Schedules attached to this Agreement form an integral part of it for all

purposes of this Agreement.
 

(b) Nothing in the Sellers’ Disclosure Schedules or the Buyer Disclosure Schedules, respectively, is intended to broaden the scope of any
representation or warranty contained in the Agreement.  The Sellers’ Disclosure Schedules or the Buyer Disclosure Schedules, respectively, and the information
and disclosures contained therein are intended only to qualify and limit the representations and warranties of the Sellers and Buyer, respectively, contained in the
Agreement and shall not be deemed to expand in any way the scope or effect of any of such representations and warranties.
 

(c) The Sellers’ Disclosure Schedules will be arranged in paragraphs corresponding to the lettered and numbered Sections and subsections contained
in ARTICLE III and ARTICLE IV (the “Sellers’ Disclosure Schedules”).  The Buyer Disclosure Schedules will be arranged in paragraphs corresponding to the
lettered and numbered Sections and subsections contained in ARTICLE V (the “Buyer Disclosure Schedules”).  Capitalized terms used in the Sellers’ Disclosure
Schedules and not otherwise defined shall have the meanings set forth in this Agreement.  Information furnished in the Sellers’ Disclosure Schedules and the
Buyer Disclosure Schedules, respectively, shall provide information regarding, and qualify only, the relevant Section or subsection of this Agreement unless and
only to the extent that (i) disclosure in a numbered or lettered Section or subsection of the Sellers’ Disclosure Schedules or the Buyer Disclosure Schedules,
respectively, is specifically referred to by appropriate cross-reference in another numbered or lettered Section or subsection of the Sellers’ Disclosure Schedules
or the Buyer Disclosure Schedules, respectively, or (ii) with respect to disclosures made in a numbered and lettered Section or subsection of the Sellers’
Disclosure Schedules or the Buyer Disclosure Schedules, respectively, corresponding to a numbered and lettered Section or subsection of ARTICLE III,
ARTICLE IV or ARTICLE V of this Agreement, it is reasonably apparent on the face of such disclosure that such disclosure qualifies one or more of the other
numbered or lettered Section or subsection of ARTICLE III, ARTICLE IV or ARTICLE V of this Agreement; provided, however, that with respect to disclosure
intended to qualify Section 3.04 (Noncontravention), Section 3.05 (Capitalization), Section 3.06 (Financial Matters), Section 3.22 (Litigation), Section 4.04
(Noncontravention), Section 4.05 (Title) or Section 5.04 (Noncontravention), such disclosure must be specifically set forth on the corresponding numbered and
lettered Section or subsection of the Sellers’ Disclosure Schedules or the Buyer Disclosure Schedules, respectively.
 

(d) No reference to or disclosure of any item or other matter in any Disclosure Schedule (or any section thereof) shall be construed as an admission or
indication that such item is required to be referred to or disclosed in any other Disclosure Schedule (or any section thereof).  Inclusion of any item in a
Disclosure Schedule (or any section thereof) does not constitute a determination by the Sellers that such item is material and shall not be deemed to establish a
standard of materiality.
 
 

17



 
ARTICLE II.   

 
PURCHASE AND SALE; CLOSING.

 
Section 2.01. Purchase and Sale of Target Shares.  Upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth in this Agreement, at the Closing, each of

the Sellers shall sell, transfer and deliver to Buyer, free and clear of all Encumbrances other than the Permitted Encumbrances and Buyer shall purchase from
each of such Sellers, all of the outstanding Target Shares held by such Sellers.
 

Section 2.02. Closing Purchase Price.  The aggregate consideration for the purchase and sale of the Target Shares and the cancellation of all other
Equity Interests in each of the Acquired Companies at Closing will be equal to an amount in cash (such aggregate consideration, the “Closing Purchase Price”)
calculated as follows:
 

(a) CAD$60,000,000;
 

(b) less the Closing Debt Amount (but excluding from the Closing Debt Amount the aggregate amount of (i) the Letters of Credit and (ii) the
Intercompany Loans);
 

(c) less the amount of any Seller Transaction Expenses not otherwise paid by Sellers prior to the Closing Date;
 

(d) less or plus (as applicable) the Net Working Capital Adjustment Amount, if any;
 

(e) less the Escrow Amounts;
 

(f) plus the Cash Adjustment Amount, if any.
 
The Closing Purchase Price shall be subject to adjustment in accordance with Section 2.05 and Section 2.07 (the Closing Purchase, as so adjusted, the “Adjusted
Purchase Price”.)  All Equity Interests (other than the Target Shares), if any, shall be cancelled at Closing for no further consideration or payment.
 

Section 2.03. The Closing.  The purchase and sale of the Target Shares (the “Closing”) shall take place at 10:00 a.m. (New York City time) at the
offices of Ropes & Gray LLP, Prudential Tower, 800 Boylston St., Boston, Massachusetts, as promptly as practicable following, but in no event later than, the
third Business Day following the satisfaction or waiver of each of the conditions set forth in ARTICLE VII and ARTICLE VIII hereof (other than those
conditions which can be satisfied only at the Closing, but subject to the satisfaction or waiver of such conditions at Closing), or at such other time and place as
may be agreed to by the parties hereto (with the Sellers’ Representative acting for all the Sellers).  Subject to the provisions of ARTICLE IX of this Agreement,
the failure to consummate the Closing on the date and time determined pursuant to this Section 2.03 shall not result in the termination of this Agreement and
shall not relieve any party to this Agreement of any obligation under this Agreement.
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Section 2.04. Estimated Closing Purchase Price; Closing Deliveries and Payments.

 
(a) Estimated Closing Purchase Price.  The amounts payable at Closing in respect of the Closing Purchase Price under Section 2.04(b)(i) shall be

calculated using the estimated Closing Debt Amount, estimated Seller Transaction Expenses, Estimated Net Working Capital, and Estimated Cash Adjustment
Amount set forth on the Estimated Closing Statement (the “Estimated Closing Purchase Price”).
 

(b) Buyer Closing Deliveries and Payments.  Upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth in this Agreement, Buyer shall deliver or cause to
be delivered at the Closing the following:
 

(i) to each Seller, an amount in cash equal to the amount set forth opposite such Seller’s name in the Closing Payment Certificate, payable to
such Seller by wire transfer of immediately available funds to the account or accounts of such Seller designated in the Closing Payment Certificate; provided,
however, that the aggregate payments pursuant to this clause shall not exceed the Estimated Closing Purchase Price;
 

(ii) to the Escrow Agent, by wire transfer of immediately available funds, the Escrow Amounts;
 

(iii) to each Person specified in the Closing Payment Certificate as a recipient of payments in respect of the Closing Debt Amount, the
amount payable to such Person as specified in the Closing Payment Certificate; and
 

(iv) to each Person specified in the Closing Payment Certificate as a recipient of payments in respect of Seller Transaction Expenses, the
amount payable to such Person as specified in the Closing Payment Certificate.
 

The appropriate withholding agent will be entitled to deduct and withhold, or cause to be deducted and withheld, from any amounts payable
under this Agreement or the Escrow Agreement any withholding Taxes or other amounts required under the Code or any applicable Legal Requirement to be
deducted and withheld.  To the extent that any such amounts are so deducted or withheld, such amounts will be treated for all purposes of this Agreement as
having been paid to the Person in respect of which such deduction and withholding was made.
 

(c) Sellers Closing Deliveries.  Upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth in this Agreement, each Seller shall deliver or cause to be
delivered at the Closing to Buyer, with respect to all Target Shares to be purchased and sold by such Seller hereunder, certificates representing all of such Target
Shares, duly endorsed (or accompanied by duly executed transfer powers) and in proper form for transfer to Buyer.
 

Section 2.05. Closing Purchase Price Adjustment.
 

(a) Estimated Closing Balance Sheet and Estimated Closing Statement.  The Sellers shall cause the Acquired Companies to prepare in good faith and
provide to Buyer no later than three Business Days prior to the Closing Date an estimated consolidated balance sheet of the Acquired Companies as of the close
of business on the Closing Date and without giving effect to the Contemplated Transactions (as the same may be adjusted in response to any comments of Buyer
and its Representatives provided prior to the Closing, the “Estimated Closing Balance Sheet”), together with a written statement setting forth in reasonable detail
their good faith estimates of the Closing Debt Amount, Net Working Capital, and the Cash Adjustment Amount, each as derived from the Estimated Closing
Balance Sheet, and the Seller Transaction Expenses (as the same may be adjusted in response to any comments of Buyer and its Representatives provided prior
to the Closing, the “Estimated Closing Statement”).  The Estimated Closing Balance Sheet and the Acquired Companies’ good faith estimate of Net Working
Capital (the “Estimated Net Working Capital”) and the Cash Adjustment Amount (the “Estimated Cash Adjustment Amount”) contained in the Estimated
Closing Statement will be prepared in accordance with the Accounting Principles.  Following the delivery of the Estimated Closing Balance Sheet and the
Estimated Closing Statement, the Sellers shall cause the Acquired Companies to provide Buyer and its Representatives access to the books, records and other
information (including work papers) of the Acquired Companies as any of the foregoing may reasonably request in order to review the Estimated Closing
Balance Sheet and the Estimated Closing Statement.  Prior to Closing, the parties shall cooperate in good faith to answer any questions and resolve any issues
raised by Buyer and its Representatives in connection with their review of the Estimated Closing Balance Sheet and the Estimated Closing Statement.
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(b) Proposed Final Closing Balance Sheet and Proposed Final Closing Statement.  After the Closing Date, Buyer shall prepare or cause to be

prepared, and will provide to the Sellers’ Representative, a consolidated balance sheet of the Acquired Companies as of the close of business on the Closing Date
and without giving effect to the Contemplated Transactions (the “Proposed Final Closing Balance Sheet”), together with a written statement setting forth in
reasonable detail its proposed final determination of the Closing Debt Amount, the Seller Transaction Expenses, Net Working Capital and the Cash Adjustment
Amount (the “Proposed Final Closing Statement”).  The Proposed Final Closing Balance Sheet and the determination of Net Working Capital reflected on the
Proposed Final Closing Statement will be prepared in accordance with the Accounting Principles.  The Sellers’ Representative and its Representatives shall have
reasonable access to the work papers and other books and records of the Acquired Companies for purposes of assisting the Sellers’ Representative and its
Representatives in their review of the Proposed Final Closing Balance Sheet and the Proposed Final Closing Statement.
 

(c) Dispute Notice.  The Proposed Final Closing Balance Sheet and the Proposed Final Closing Statement (and the proposed final determinations of
the Closing Debt Amount, the Seller Transaction Expenses, Net Working Capital and the Cash Adjustment Amount reflected thereon) will be final, conclusive
and binding on the parties unless the Sellers’ Representative provides a written notice (a “Dispute Notice”) to Buyer no later than the tenth (10th) Business Day
after the delivery to the Sellers’ Representative of the Proposed Final Closing Balance Sheet and the Proposed Final Closing Statement.  Any Dispute Notice
must set forth in reasonable detail (i) any item on the Proposed Final Closing Balance Sheet or the Proposed Final Closing Statement which the Sellers’
Representative believes has not been prepared in accordance with this Agreement and the correct amount of such item and (ii) the Sellers’ Representative’s
alternative calculation of the Net Working Capital.  Any item or amount to which no dispute is raised in the Dispute Notice will be final, conclusive and binding
on the parties on the date on which Buyer receives the Dispute Notice.  Any Dispute Notice must specify, with reasonable particularity, all facts that form the
basis of such disagreements and all statements by Persons (who shall be identified by name) and documents relied upon by the Sellers’ Representative as
forming the basis of such disagreement.
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(d) Resolution of Disputes.  Buyer and the Sellers’ Representative will attempt to promptly resolve the matters raised in any Dispute Notice in good

faith.  Beginning ten (10) Business Days after delivery of any Dispute Notice pursuant to Section 2.05(c), either Buyer or the Sellers’ Representative may
provide written notice to the other (the “Dispute Submission Notice”) that it elects to submit the disputed items to a nationally recognized independent
accounting firm chosen jointly by Buyer and the Sellers’ Representative (the “Accounting Firm”).  In the event that an accounting firm has not been selected by
mutual agreement of Buyer and the Sellers’ Representative within ten (10) Business Days following the giving of the Dispute Submission Notice, the
Accounting Firm shall be Deloitte & Touche LLP.  The Accounting Firm will promptly, in accordance with the Commercial Arbitration Rules of the American
Arbitration Association, review only those unresolved items and amounts specifically set forth and objected to in the Dispute Notice and resolve the dispute with
respect to each such specific unresolved item and amount in accordance with this Agreement by determining whether the positions of Buyer or the Sellers’
Representative are, on the whole, more accurate and, based on such determination, adopting either all of the positions set forth by Buyer or all of the positions
set forth by the Sellers’ Representative.  In any such case, a single partner of the Accounting Firm selected by such Accounting Firm in accordance with its
normal procedures and having expertise with respect to settlement of such disputes shall act for the Accounting Firm in the determination proceeding, and the
Accounting Firm shall render a written decision with respect to such disputed matter, including a statement in reasonable detail of the basis for its decision.  All
of the fees and expenses of the Accounting Firm shall be borne by the Sellers (in the event that Buyer’s positions are adopted by the Accounting Firm) or the
Acquired Companies (in the event that the Sellers’ Representative’s positions are adopted by the Accounting Firm).  The decision of the Accounting Firm with
respect to the disputed items of the Proposed Final Closing Balance Sheet and the Proposed Final Closing Statement submitted to it will be final, conclusive and
binding on the parties.  As used herein, the Proposed Final Closing Balance Sheet and the Proposed Final Closing Statement, as adjusted to reflect any changes
agreed to by the parties and the decision of the Accounting Firm, in each case, pursuant to this Section 2.05, are referred to herein as the “Final Closing Balance
Sheet” and the “Final Closing Statement,” respectively.  Each of the parties to this Agreement agrees to use its commercially reasonable efforts to cooperate with
the Accounting Firm (including by executing a customary engagement letter reasonably acceptable to it) and to cause the Accounting Firm to resolve any such
dispute as soon as practicable after the commencement of the Accounting Firm’s engagement.
 

(e) Closing Purchase Price Adjustment.  If (A) the Net Working Capital (as finally determined pursuant to this Section 2.05 and as set forth in the
Final Closing Balance Sheet and the Final Closing Statement) differs from the Estimated Net Working Capital Adjustment by more than CAD$50,000 or (B) the
Closing Debt Amount, the Seller Transaction Expenses, or the Cash Adjustment Amount (as finally determined pursuant to Section 2.05 and as set forth in the
Final Closing Statement) is different than the estimated amounts set forth in the Estimated Closing Statement, then the Closing Purchase Price shall be
recalculated using such final figures in lieu of the estimated figures thereafter set forth in the Estimated Closing Statement, and the amount, if any, by which such
estimated Closing Purchase Price paid at Closing in accordance with Section 2.02 (i) exceeds such recalculated final Closing Purchase Price shall be released to
Buyer from the Adjustment Escrow Account in accordance with the provisions of the Escrow Agreement or (ii) is less than such recalculated final Closing
Purchase Price shall be paid (or caused to be paid) by Buyer to the Sellers’ Representative by wire transfer in immediately available funds.  To the extent the
amount of any payment required pursuant to clause (i) of the preceding sentence exceeds the Adjustment Escrow Amount pursuant to this Section 2.05(e), each
Seller will pay (or caused to be paid) to the Acquired Companies an amount equal to such Seller’s Pro Rata Percentage of such excess amount by wire transfer in
immediately available funds.  To the extent that such recalculated final Closing Purchase Price results from an excess of the Closing Debt Amount as compared
with the estimate thereof set forth in the Estimated Closing Statement, Buyer shall pay to each Person entitled to receive a portion of such excess as represented
by the Sellers' Representative, in a written certificate delivered by the Seller’s Representative to Buyer (which certificate shall specify the amount payable to,
and the payment instructions for, each such Person), the amount payable to such Person; provided, that such  payments in respect of such excess shall in the
aggregate not exceed the additional amount deducted from the final recalculated Closing Purchase Price resulting from the recalculated Closing Debt Amount.
 Any portion of the Accounting Firm’s fees and any expenses payable hereunder by the Sellers shall also be released from the Adjustment Escrow Account to the
extent then available or, if such funds are exhausted, directly from each Seller in accordance with their Pro Rata Percentages.  Any payments pursuant to this
Section 2.05(e) shall be treated by all parties for tax purposes as adjustments to the purchase price.
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(f) Payments; Offset.  Any payment due pursuant to Section 2.05(e) shall be made within fifteen (15) Business Days after the final amount thereof has

been determined in accordance with this Section 2.05.  In the event that any Seller fails to pay any amounts due from such Seller pursuant to Section 2.05(e),
Buyer may, at its sole option and election, in addition to any other remedies available to it at law or in equity, (i) setoff and apply any and all such amounts
payable by such Seller against the Earnout Payment and any Milestone Payment in respect of the Earnout Payment that is or may become due and payable to the
Sellers pursuant to Section 2.07 and (ii) cause such amounts to be released to Buyer from the Indemnity Escrow Account in accordance with the terms of the
Escrow Agreement.  Any payments pursuant to Section 2.05(e) or setoffs pursuant to this Section 2.05(f) shall be treated by all parties for tax purposes as
adjustments to the purchase price.
 

Section 2.06. Escrow.     At Closing, Buyer will (in accordance with Section 2.04(b)(ii)) deliver a portion of the Closing Purchase Price equal to the
Indemnification Escrow Amount and the Adjustment Escrow Amount to the Escrow Agent.  The Escrow Amounts shall be held by the Escrow Agent in
accordance with the terms of the Escrow Agreement and any amount released to Sellers pursuant to the terms of the Escrow Agreement shall be returned to each
Seller in accordance with such Seller’s Pro Rata Percentage of such amounts.  
 

Section 2.07. Earnout Payment.  In addition to the Closing Purchase Price and subject to the terms and conditions set forth herein, each Seller shall be
eligible to receive such Seller’s Pro Rata Percentage of an earnout payment not to exceed the Maximum Earnout Amount from Buyer (the “Earnout Payment”).
 

(a) Target Earnings Statements.  Within forty-five (45) days following the Measurement Period End Date of each of 2013, 2014 and 2015, Buyer will
provide to the Sellers a statement calculating the Target Earnings for the period commencing on the Earnout Commencement Date and ending on the
Measurement Period End Date of such calendar year in accordance with the terms and conditions in this Agreement (respectively, the “2013 Target Earnings
Statement”, “2014 Target Earnings Statement”, “2015 Target Earnings Statement” and, collectively, the “Target Earnings Statements”).
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(b) Earnout Payment Dispute Resolution Notice.  Each Target Earnings Statement will be final, conclusive and binding upon the parties upon

confirmation in writing from the Sellers’ Representative or, if no such confirmation is received, unless the Sellers’ Representative provides a written notice (the
“Earnout Payment Statement Dispute Notice”) to Buyer no later than the twentieth (20th) Business Day after the delivery to the Sellers’ Representative of the
relevant Target Earnings Statement.  Any Earnout Payment Statement Dispute Notice must set forth in reasonable detail (i) any item on the relevant Target
Earnings Statement that the Sellers’ Representative believes has not been prepared in accordance with this Agreement and the correct amount of such item and
(ii) the Sellers’ Representative’s alternative calculation of the relevant Target Earnings Statement.  Any Earnout Payment Statement Dispute Notice must specify,
with reasonable particularity, all facts that form the basis of such disagreements and all statements by Persons (who shall be identified by name) and documents
relied upon by the Sellers’ Representative as forming the basis of such disagreement.
 

(c) Resolution of Disputes.  Buyer and the Sellers’ Representative will attempt to promptly resolve the matters raised in any Earnout Payment
Statement Dispute Notice in good faith.  Beginning ten (10) Business Days after delivery of any Earnout Payment Statement Dispute Notice pursuant to Section
2.06(b), either Buyer or the Sellers’ Representative may provide written notice to the other (the “Earnout Payment Statement Dispute Submission Notice”) that it
elects to submit the disputed items to the Accounting Firm.  In the event that an Accounting Firm has not been selected by mutual agreement of Buyer and the
Sellers’ Representative within ten (10) Business Days following the giving of the Earnout Payment Statement Dispute Submission Notice, each of Buyer and the
Sellers’ Representative shall promptly select an accounting firm within twenty (20) Business Days of the giving of the Earnout Payment Statement Dispute
Submission Notice, failing which the Accounting Firm shall be Deloitte & Touche LLP.  The Accounting Firm will promptly, in accordance with the
Commercial Arbitration Rules of the American Arbitration Association, review only those unresolved items and amounts specifically set forth and objected to in
the Earnout Payment Statement Dispute Notice and resolve the dispute with respect to each such specific unresolved item and amount in accordance with this
Agreement by determining whether the positions of Buyer or the Sellers’ Representative are, on the whole, more accurate and, based on such determination,
adopting either all of the positions set forth by Buyer or all of the positions set forth by the Sellers’ Representative.  In any such case, a single partner of the
Accounting Firm selected by such Accounting Firm in accordance with its normal procedures and having expertise with respect to settlement of such disputes
shall act for the Accounting Firm in the determination proceeding, and the Accounting Firm shall render a written decision with respect to such disputed matter,
including a statement in reasonable detail of the basis for its decision.  All of the fees and expenses of the Accounting Firm shall be borne by the Sellers (in the
event that Buyer’s positions are adopted by the Accounting Firm) or the Acquired Companies (in the event that the Sellers’ Representative’s positions are
adopted by the Accounting Firm).  The decision of the Accounting Firm with respect to the disputed items of the Target Earnings Statements submitted to it will
be final, conclusive and binding on the parties.  Each of the parties to this Agreement agrees to use its commercially reasonable efforts to cooperate with the
Accounting Firm (including by executing a customary engagement letter reasonably acceptable to it) and to cause the Accounting Firm to resolve any such
dispute as soon as practicable after the commencement of the Accounting Firm’s engagement.
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(d) Payment of Earnout Payment.  Upon completion of the Earnout Period, within ten (10) Business Days following the determination that the Target

Earnings Statements are final, conclusive and binding pursuant to either Section 2.06(b) or Section 2.06(c), Buyer shall pay (or cause to be paid) to each Seller
by wire transfer of immediately available funds to such accounts as may be designated in writing by the Sellers Representative to Buyer (or if not so designated,
then by certified or official bank check payable in immediately available funds to the order of such Sellers) such Seller’s Pro Rata Percentage of an Earnout
Amount that shall be equal to:
 

(A) CAD$35,000,000 if Target Earnings reported in the Target Earnings Statements are greater than or equal to the Cumulative
Target;
 

(B) CAD$32,400,000 if Target Earnings reported in the Target Earnings Statements are greater than or equal to 95%, but less than
the Cumulative Target;
 

(C) CAD$29,800,000 if Target Earnings reported in the Target Earnings Statements are greater than or equal to 90%, but less than
95%, of the Cumulative Target;
 

(D) CAD$27,100,000 if Target Earnings reported in the Target Earnings Statements are greater than or equal to 85%, but less than
90%, of the Cumulative Target;
 

(E) CAD$24,500,000 if Target Earnings reported in the Target Earnings Statements are greater than or equal to 80%, but less than
85%, of the Cumulative Target;
 

(F) CAD$21,900,000 if Target Earnings reported in the Target Earnings Statements are greater than or equal to 75%, but less than
80%, of the Cumulative Target;
 

(G) CAD$19,300,000 if Target Earnings reported in the Target Earnings Statements are greater than or equal to 70%, but less than
75%, of the Cumulative Target;
 

(H) CAD$16,600,000 if Target Earnings reported in the Target Earnings Statements are greater than or equal to 65%, but less than
70%, of the Cumulative Target;
 

(I) CAD$14,000,000 if Target Earnings reported in the Target Earnings Statements are greater than or equal to 60%, but less than
65%, of the Cumulative Target;
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(J) CAD$11,400,000 if Target Earnings reported in the Target Earnings Statements are greater than or equal to 55%, but less than

60%, of the Cumulative Target; and
 

(K) CAD$8,800,000 if Target Earnings reported in the Target Earnings Statements are greater than or equal to 50%, but less than
55%, of the Cumulative Target.
 
If the Target Earnings reported in the Target Earnings Statements are less than 50% of the Cumulative Target, the Sellers shall not be entitled to an Earnout
Payment.  As used herein, the term “Cumulative Target” shall mean Ninety-Four Million Two Hundred Thousand Dollars (CAD$94,200,000).  Notwithstanding
anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement, the Earnout Payment payable pursuant to this Section 2.07(d) shall be reduced by the amount of any
Milestone Payments made pursuant to Section 2.07(e).  Any payments pursuant to this Section 2.07(d) shall be treated by all parties for tax purposes as
adjustments to the purchase price.
 

(e) Milestone Payments.  Prior to the end of the Earnout Period, each of the Sellers shall be entitled to receive and shall be paid its Pro Rata
Percentage of one or more interim payments in respect of an Earnout Payment subject to the following terms and in an amount that shall be equal to:
 

(i) CAD$15,000,000 if the Target Earnings for the period commencing on the Earnout Commencement Date and ending on the
Measurement Period End Date for the 2013 calendar year equal or exceed CAD$34,600,000 (the “2013 Milestone Payment”); and
 

(ii) (x) CAD$25,000,000 minus (y) the 2013 Milestone Payment made pursuant to clause (i) above, if any, if the Target Earnings for the
period commencing on the Earnout Commencement Date and ending on the Measurement Period End Date for the 2014 calendar year equal or exceed
CAD$61,300,000 (the “2014 Milestone Payment” and together with the 2013 Milestone Payment, the “Milestone Payments”).
 

(iii) Any Milestone Payment due to the Sellers pursuant to this Section 2.07(e) shall be paid within 10 Business Days following the date
upon which the Target Earnings Statement for the applicable period is final, binding and conclusive pursuant to either Section 2.07(b) or Section 2.07(c).  For the
avoidance of doubt, any such Milestone Payments paid to the Sellers shall represent payment of a portion of the Maximum Earnout Amount.  Any payments
pursuant to Section 2.07(d) and Section 2.07(e) shall be treated by all parties for tax purposes as adjustments to the purchase price.
 

(f) Obligations of Parties During Earnout Period.  During the Earnout Period Buyer shall have absolute discretion with respect to decisions relating to
the Business and the conduct thereof; provided, that all such decisions shall be made in good faith and not for the principle purpose of avoiding any payment
obligation under this Section 2.07.  Notwithstanding the foregoing, during the Earnout Period:
 

(i) Buyer shall cause the Canadian Operations to maintain existence as a distinct business with separate accounts and such other safeguards
to the extent necessary to allow for the calculation of Target Earnings;
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(ii) There shall be no upcharge in FOB cost of products to the Canadian Operations;

 
(iii) The Canadian Operations shall have no obligations to service any “mass channel” customers (other than Costco) in Canada including

Walmart and Target; provided, however, that the Sellers and other employees of the Canadian Operations shall make themselves available to Buyer or Parent and
their respective Affiliates for purposes of providing consulting services or other advice with respect to servicing such customers.
 

(iv) The Canadian Operations will not make expenditures for charitable contributions.
 

(g) Recovery of Losses under Currency Forward Contracts.  In addition to any amounts otherwise payable under this Section 2.07, if upon
completion of the Earnout Period the Target Earnings reported in the final Target Earnings Statements exceed the Cumulative Target by at least $2 million, then
within ten (10) Business Days following the determination that the Target Earnings Statements are final, conclusive and binding pursuant to either Section
2.06(b) or Section 2.06(c), Buyer shall pay (or cause to be paid) to each Seller by wire transfer of immediately available funds to such accounts as may be
designated in writing by the Sellers’ Representative to Buyer (or if not so designated, then by certified or official bank check payable in immediately available
funds to the order of such Sellers) such Seller’s Pro Rata Percentage of an amount equal to the amount of the losses incurred by the Acquired Companies in
respect of the Currency Forward Contracts that was taken into account in determining the Closing Purchase Price pursuant to Section 2.02(b) (as adjusted
pursuant to Section 2.05) plus interest on such amount, compounded annually and accruing immediately following the Closing until termination of the Earnout
Period, at a rate equal to the average Parent Rate during the Earnout Period (provided, however, that for purposes of this Section 2.07(g) the Parent Rate shall not
exceed 5% (five percent)).
 

ARTICLE III.       
 

REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES REGARDING
 

THE ACQUIRED COMPANIES.
 

The Sellers hereby severally and not jointly and severally represent and warrant to Buyer and acknowledge and confirm that the Buyer is relying upon
the representations and warranties in connection with the purchase by the Buyer of the Target Shares that the statements contained in this ARTICLE III are true,
correct and complete as of the date hereof, and will be true, correct and complete as of the Closing Date, except as specified to the contrary in the Sellers’
Disclosure Schedules.
 

Section 3.01. Organization.  Section 3.01 of the Sellers’ Disclosure Schedules sets forth for each Acquired Company its name and jurisdiction of
organization.  Each Acquired Company is duly organized, validly incorporated and existing and in good standing under the laws of its jurisdiction of
organization.  Each Acquired Company is duly qualified or registered to do business and in good standing in each jurisdiction in which it leases Real Property or
conducts business and is required to so qualify or register except where the failure to so qualify or register has not had, and would not reasonably be expected to
have, a Material Adverse Effect.  The Acquired Companies have delivered to Buyer (a) accurate and complete copies of the Organizational Documents of each
Acquired Company and (b) the minute books of each Acquired Company, which contain records of all meetings held of, and other actions taken by, the
shareholders, partners, members or other holders of Equity Interests in such Acquired Company, the Boards of Directors (or equivalent) of each such Acquired
Company and each committee thereof.  Section 3.01 of the Sellers’ Disclosure Schedules sets forth an accurate and complete list of all Predecessors of the
Acquired Companies.
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Section 3.02. Power and Authorization.

 
(a) Contemplated Transactions.  Each of the Acquired Companies that is, or will be at Closing, a party to this Agreement or any Ancillary

Agreement, has all requisite power and authority necessary for the execution, delivery and performance by it of this Agreement and each such Ancillary
Agreement.  Each of the Acquired Companies that is, or will be at Closing, a party to this Agreement or any Ancillary Agreement, has duly authorized by all
necessary action on the part of the Board of Directors (or equivalent) or the shareholders (or other holders of Equity Interests) of such Acquired Company, the
execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement and each such Ancillary Agreement by such Acquired Company.  This Agreement and each Ancillary
Agreement to which any Acquired Company is, or will be at Closing, a party (i) have been (or, in the case of Ancillary Agreements to be entered into at Closing,
will be when executed and delivered) duly executed and delivered by each Acquired Company that is, or will be at Closing, a party thereto and (ii) is (or in the
case of Ancillary Agreements to be entered into at the Closing, will be when executed and delivered) a legal, valid and binding obligation of each such Acquired
Company, Enforceable against each such Acquired Company in accordance with its terms.
 

(b) Conduct of Business.  Each Acquired Company has all requisite power and authority necessary to own, lease, operate, use and otherwise
commercially exploit its Assets and carry on the Business as is now being conducted by it.
 

Section 3.03. Authorization of Governmental Authorities.  Except as disclosed in Section 3.03 of the Sellers’ Disclosure Schedules, no action by
(including any authorization by or consent or approval of), or in respect of, or filing with, any Governmental Authority is required by or on behalf of any
Acquired Company or in respect of any Acquired Company, the Business or any Assets of any Acquired Company for, or in connection with, (a) the valid and
lawful authorization, execution, delivery and performance by any Acquired Company of this Agreement or any Ancillary Agreement to which it is, or will be at
Closing, a party or (b) the consummation of the Contemplated Transactions by the Sellers or the Acquired Companies.
 

Section 3.04. Noncontravention.  Except as disclosed in Section 3.04 of the Sellers’ Disclosure Schedules, none of the authorization, execution,
delivery or performance by any Acquired Company of this Agreement or any Ancillary Agreement to which it is, or will be at Closing, a party, nor the
consummation of the Contemplated Transactions, will:
 

(a) assuming the taking of each action by (including the obtaining of each necessary authorization, consent or approval), or in respect of, and the
making of all necessary filings with, Governmental Authorities, in each case, as disclosed in Section 3.03 of the Sellers’ Disclosure Schedules, conflict with or
result in a breach or violation of, or constitute a default (or an event which, with notice or lapse of time or both, would constitute a default) under, any Legal
Requirement applicable to an Acquired Company, the Business or any Assets of any Acquired Company; or
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(b) conflict with or result in a breach or violation of, or constitute a default (or an event which, with notice or lapse of time or both, would constitute a

default) under, or result in termination of, or accelerate the performance required by, or result in a right of termination or acceleration under, or require any action
by (including any authorization, consent or approval) or notice to any Person, or require any offer to purchase or prepayment of any Debt or Liability under, or
result in the creation of any Encumbrance upon or forfeiture of any of the rights, interests, duties, properties or assets of any Acquired Company under, any of
the terms, conditions or provisions of (i) any Permit applicable to or otherwise affecting any Acquired Company, the Business or any Assets of any Acquired
Company, except where such conflict, breach, violation, default, termination, acceleration or other event has not had and would not reasonably be expected to
have, a Material Adverse Effect, or (ii) any Contractual Obligation or IP Contract, except where such conflict, breach, violation, default, termination,
acceleration or other event has not had and would not reasonably be expected to have, a Material Adverse Effect, or (iii) the Organizational Documents of any
Acquired Company.
 

Section 3.05. Capitalization of the Acquired Companies.
 

(a) Authorized and Outstanding Equity Interests.  The entire authorized capital stock (or, where applicable, other Equity Interests) of each Acquired
Company is as set forth in Section 3.05 of the Sellers’ Disclosure Schedules.  All of the outstanding Equity Interests of the Acquired Companies are held of
record and beneficially owned by the Persons in the respective amounts set forth in Section 3.05 of the Sellers’ Disclosure Schedules.  Except as set forth in
Section 3.05 of the Sellers’ Disclosure Schedules, none of the Acquired Companies has any issued or outstanding Equity Interests or holds shares of its capital
stock (or other Equity Interests).  The Acquired Companies have delivered to Buyer accurate and complete copies of the share register (or equivalent records) of
each Acquired Company, which records reflect all issuances, transfers, repurchases and cancellations of shares of capital stock (or other Equity Interests) of each
Acquired Company.  All of the outstanding shares of capital stock (or, where applicable, other Equity Interests) of each Acquired Company have been duly
authorized, validly issued and are fully paid and non-assessable.
 

(b) Encumbrances on Equity Interests, etc.  The Target Companies are the record owner of all of the Equity Interests of each of the Subsidiaries
reflected as being owned by the Target Company or such Subsidiary in Section 3.05 of the Sellers’ Disclosure Schedules and holds such Equity Interests free and
clear of all Encumbrances except as disclosed in Section 3.05 of the Sellers’ Disclosure Schedules.  Except as disclosed in Section 3.05 of the Sellers’ Disclosure
Schedules:  (i) there are no preemptive rights or other similar rights in respect of any Equity Interests in any Acquired Company, (ii) there are no Encumbrances
on, or other Contractual Obligations relating to, the ownership, transfer or voting of any Equity Interests in any Acquired Company, or otherwise affecting the
rights of any holder of the Equity Interests in any Acquired Company, (iii) except for the Contemplated Transactions, there is no Contractual Obligation, or
provision in the Organizational Documents of any Acquired Company which obligates an Acquired Company to purchase, redeem or otherwise acquire, or make
any payment (including any dividend or distribution) in respect of, any Equity Interest in any Acquired Company and (iv) there are no existing rights with
respect to registration of any Equity Interests in any Acquired Company on a public securities exchange.
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Section 3.06. Financial Matters.

 
(a) Financial Statements.  Attached as Exhibit F are copies of each of the following:

 
(i) the audited combined balance sheets of the BT Subsidiaries as of June 30, 2010 (the “Audited Balance Sheet” and the date thereof, the

“Audited Balance Sheet Date”), and June 30, 2009, and the related audited combined statements of income, cash flow and changes in stockholders’ equity of the
BT Subsidiaries for the fiscal years then ended, accompanied by any notes thereto and the reports of the BT Subsidiaries’ independent accountants with respect
thereto (collectively, the “Audited Financials”); and
 

(ii) the unaudited combined balance sheet of the BT Subsidiaries as of March 31, 2011 (the “Most Recent Balance Sheet” and the date
thereof, the “Most Recent Balance Sheet Date”), and the related unaudited combined statement of income, cash flow and changes in stockholders’ equity of the
BT Subsidiaries for the twelve (12)  months then ended (the “Interim Financials”);
 

(iii) the unaudited balance sheet of the BT Subsidiaries as of March 31, 2011 (the “Interim Financials of the BT Subsidiaries”) and together
with the Interim Financials, the Audited Financials and the Updated Financials delivered pursuant to Section 6.03(b), the “Financials”).
 

(b) Compliance with Canadian GAAP, etc.  Except as disclosed in Section 3.06(b) of the Sellers’ Disclosure Schedules, the Financials (including any
notes thereto) (i) were, or will be in the case of the Updated Financials, prepared in accordance with the books and records of the BT Subsidiaries, (ii) have been,
or will be in the case of the Updated Financials, prepared in accordance with Canadian GAAP, consistently applied (subject to the fact that the statements are
combined and not consolidated, and as such, are not in accordance with Canadian GAAP and also subject, in the case of the unaudited Financials, to normal
year-end audit adjustments, the effect of which will not, individually or in the aggregate, be materially adverse, and the absence of footnote disclosure that if
presented, would not differ materially from those included in the Audited Financials) and (iii) fairly present the combined financial position of the BT
Subsidiaries as of the respective dates thereof and the combined results of the operations of the BT Subsidiaries and changes in financial position for the
respective periods covered thereby.
 

(c) Absence of Undisclosed Liabilities.  Except as disclosed in Section 3.06(c) of the Sellers’ Disclosure Schedules, no Acquired Company has any
material Liabilities except for (i) Liabilities set forth on the face of the Audited Balance Sheet or specifically described in the notes thereto and (ii) Liabilities
incurred in the Ordinary Course of Business since the Audited Balance Sheet Date, (iii) any obligation under any Contractual Obligation that is not required by
Canadian GAAP to be set forth on the face of a consolidated balance sheet of the Acquired Companies and (iv) Liabilities that are less than CAD$100,000 in
aggregate amount.
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(d) Banking Facilities.  Section 3.06(d) of the Sellers’ Disclosure Schedules sets forth an accurate and complete list of (i) each bank, savings and loan

or similar financial institution with which an Acquired Company has an account or safety deposit box or other similar arrangement, and any numbers or other
identifying codes of such accounts, safety deposit boxes or such other arrangements maintained by an Acquired Company thereat, and (ii) the names of all
Persons authorized to draw on any such account or to have access to any such safety deposit box facility or such other arrangement.
 

(e) No Assets or Liabilities of Target Companies.  The Target Companies conduct no operations or activities other than their ownership of the shares
of the BT Subsidiaries and have no assets other than the BT Subsidiaries and have no Liabilities.
 

Section 3.07. Absence of Certain Developments.  Since the Audited Balance Sheet Date through the date hereof, the Business has been conducted in
the Ordinary Course of Business and, except for the matters disclosed in Section 3.07 of the Sellers’ Disclosure Schedules (which are arranged in subsections
lettered (a) to (v) to correspond to the subsections of this Section 3.07):
 

(a) none of the Acquired Companies has (i) amended its Organizational Documents, (ii) amended any term of its outstanding Equity Interests or other
securities or (iii) issued, sold, granted, or otherwise disposed of, its Equity Interests or other securities;
 

(b) none of the Acquired Companies has entered into, terminated or amended any Material Company Contract other than in the Ordinary Course of
Business;
 

(c) none of the Acquired Companies has become liable in respect of any Guarantee or has incurred, assumed or otherwise become liable in respect of
any Debt;
 

(d) none of the Acquired Companies has permitted any of its Assets to become subject to an Encumbrance other than a Permitted Encumbrance;
 

(e) none of the Acquired Companies has (i) made any declaration, setting aside or payment of any dividend or other distribution with respect to, or
any repurchase, redemption or other acquisition of, any of its Equity Interests or (ii) entered into, or performed, any transaction with, or for the benefit of, any
Seller or any Affiliate of such Seller (other than payments made to officers, managers and employees in the Ordinary Course of Business);
 

(f) there has been no material loss, destruction, damage, abandonment, forfeiture, or eminent domain taking (in each case, whether or not insured)
affecting the Business or any material Asset;
 

(g) none of the Acquired Companies has increased the Compensation or benefits payable or paid, whether conditionally or otherwise, to (i) any
current or former employee, director, independent contractor or agent other than in the Ordinary Course of Business, (ii) any manager, officer or employee with
annualized Compensation in excess of CAD$100,000 or (iii) any Seller or any Affiliate of any such Seller;
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(h) none of the Acquired Companies has entered into any Contractual Obligation providing for the employment or engagement of any Person on a

full-time, part-time, consulting, independent contractor or other basis or otherwise providing Compensation or other benefits to any officer, manager, employee,
independent contractor or other agent or service provider, or hired or engaged any (A) officer or (B) employee, consultant or independent contractor with
annualized base salary or base compensation in excess of CAD$100,000;
 

(i) none of the Acquired Companies has adopted or amended any collective agreement or other agreement with a labor union;
 

(j) none of the Acquired Companies has instituted any new, or modified any existing, severance or termination pay or benefits practices or entered
into any Contractual Obligation with any current or former employee, director, independent contractor or agent entitling such person to a Change of Control
Payment;
 

(k) none of the Acquired Companies has made any change in its methods of accounting or accounting practices (including with respect to reserves);
 

(l) none of the Acquired Companies has made, changed or revoked any Tax election, elected or changed any method of accounting for Tax purposes,
amended any Tax Return, settled or compromised any Action in respect of Taxes, entered into any Contractual Obligation in respect of Taxes with any
Governmental Authority, consented to any extension or waiver of the limitation period applicable to any Tax claim or assessment relating to the Acquired
Companies or taken any action that would have the effect of increasing the Tax Liability of any Acquired Company after the Closing Date;
 

(m) none of the Acquired Companies has terminated or closed any facility, business or operation, terminated a Real Property Lease (or any material
agreement that relates to any Leased Real Property), entered into a new lease for real property or any material agreement that relates to any Leased Real Property
or acquired (or executed a binding agreement to acquire) any real property;
 

(n) none of the Acquired Companies has adopted, modified, suspended or terminated any Company Plan, other than modifying Company Plans as
required by an applicable Legal Requirement, or, except in accordance with terms thereof as in effect on the Most Recent Balance Sheet Date, increased any
benefits under any Company Plan;
 

(o) none of the Acquired Companies has written up or written down any of its material Assets;
 

(p) there has not been any transfer, waiver or release (by way of a license, Contractual Obligation, assignment or otherwise) to or Encumbrance by
any Person of Company Intellectual Property Rights other than grants of non-exclusive licenses to customers of the Acquired Companies in the Ordinary Course
of Business consistent with past practices with respect to Intellectual Property Rights and Company Technology;
 

(q) there has not been any amendment or other modification (or agreement to do so) or violation of the terms of, any of the IP Contracts;
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(r) none of the Acquired Companies has made or agreed or determined to make any write-off, write-down or revaluation of any of the Intellectual

Property Rights of the Acquired Companies or any change in any reserves or Liabilities associated therewith;
 

(s) none of the Acquired Companies has mortgaged, pledged or subjected to a lien any of their Intellectual Property Rights or Company Technology;
 

(t) none of the Acquired Companies has transferred, abandoned, forfeited, or otherwise disposed of or lost the use of any material Company
Intellectual Property Right or Company Technology, other than in the Ordinary Course of Business;
 

(u) the Acquired Companies have not entered into any Contractual Obligation to do any of the things referred to elsewhere in this Section 3.07; and
 

(v) no Material Adverse Effect has occurred.
 

Section 3.08. Debt; Guarantees.  The Acquired Companies have no Liabilities in respect of Debt except as set forth in Section 3.08 of the Sellers’
Disclosure Schedules.  For each item of Debt, Section 3.08 of the Sellers’ Disclosure Schedules correctly sets forth the debtor, the Contractual Obligations
governing the Debt, the principal amount of the Debt as the date of this Agreement, the creditor, the maturity date, and the collateral, if any, securing the Debt
(and all Contractual Obligations governing all related Encumbrances).  Except as set forth in Section 3.08 of the Sellers’ Disclosure Schedules, no Acquired
Company has any Liability in respect of a Guarantee of any Debt or other Liability of any other Person (other than another Acquired Company).
 

Section 3.09. Assets.
 

(a) Ownership of Assets and Permitted Encumbrances.  One or more of the Acquired Companies has sole and exclusive, good and marketable title to,
or, in the case of property held under a lease, license, or other Contractual Obligation, a sole and exclusive, Enforceable leasehold interest in, or adequate rights
to use and otherwise commercially exploit, all of its properties, rights and assets, whether real or personal and whether tangible or intangible, that are owned or
purported to be owned by an Acquired Company or that are used or exploited in the Business, including all Assets reflected in the Audited Balance Sheet or
acquired after the Audited Balance Sheet Date, except for such Assets that have been sold or otherwise disposed of since the Audited Balance Sheet Date in the
Ordinary Course of Business (collectively, the “Assets”).  Except as disclosed in Section 3.09(a) of the Sellers’ Disclosure Schedules, none of the Assets is
subject to any Encumbrance other than a Permitted Encumbrance.
 

(b) Condition of Tangible Assets.  All of the material fixtures and other material improvements to the Real Property included in the Assets (including
any Facilities) and all of the material tangible personal property other than inventory included in the Assets (i) are in all material respects adequate and suitable
for their present uses, (ii) are in good working order, operating condition and state of repair (ordinary wear and tear excepted), and (iii) have been maintained in
all material respects in accordance with normal industry practice.
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(c) Investments.  Except as set forth in Section 3.09(c) of the Sellers’ Disclosure Schedules, no Acquired Company (i) controls, directly or indirectly,

or owns any direct or indirect Equity Interest in any Person that is not a Subsidiary of the Acquired Companies or (ii) is subject to any obligation to make any
investment (in the form of a loan, capital contribution or otherwise) in any Person.
 

Section 3.10. Real Property.
 

(a) Section 3.10(a) of the Sellers’ Disclosure Schedules sets forth a list of the addresses of all real property leased, subleased or licensed by, or for
which a right to use or occupy has been granted to, any of the Acquired Companies (the “Leased Real Property,” and, as the context may require, the “Real
Property”).  Section 3.10(a) of the Sellers’ Disclosure Schedules also identifies with respect to each Leased Real Property, each lease, sublease, license or other
Contractual Obligation under which such Leased Real Property is occupied or used including the street address or partial legal description (as available), date of
and legal name of each of the parties to such lease, sublease, license or other Contractual Obligation and each amendment, modification or supplement thereto
(the “Real Property Leases”).  None of the Acquired Companies owns (or has ever owned) a fee interest in any real property.
 

(b) Except as set forth in Section 3.10(b) of the Sellers’ Disclosure Schedules, there are no written or oral leases, subleases, licenses, concessions,
occupancy agreements or other Contractual Obligations granting to any other Person the right of use or occupancy of any of the Real Property and there is no
Person (other than any Acquired Company) in possession of any of the Real Property.  Complete and correct copies of the Real Property Leases have been
provided to Buyer.  The Acquired Companies have not waived, or to the Target Companies’ Knowledge, omitted to take any action in respect of any rights under
the Real Property Leases where the loss of such right would have a Material Adverse Effect on the Business.
 

(c) No eminent domain or condemnation Action is pending or, to the Target Companies’ Knowledge, threatened, that would preclude or materially
impair the use of the Material Real Property.  To the Target Companies’ Knowledge, none of the Acquired Companies’ current use of the Material Real Property
violates in any material respect any restrictive covenant of record that affects the Material Real Property.
 

(d) To the Target Companies’ Knowledge, each Acquired Company has a valid leasehold estate in its respective Leased Real Property, in all cases
free and clear of all Encumbrances except for Permitted Encumbrances.  None of the applicable Acquired Companies and to the Knowledge of the Target
Companies, no other party, is in material breach of or default under the terms of any Real Property Lease (or has taken or failed to take any action which, with
notice, lapse of time, or both, would constitute a default) or has received any notice of default, termination or non-renewal under any Real Property Lease.  Each
Real Property Lease is a valid and binding obligation of the Acquired Company or one of its Subsidiaries, Enforceable in accordance with its terms.
 

(e) A true and correct copy of each Real Property Lease and any related (i) notices or memoranda of lease, (ii) subordination, non-disturbance and
attornment agreements, (iii) estoppel certificates and (iv) material correspondence and agreements (including any reciprocal easement agreements) related
thereto has been made available to Buyer as of the date of this Agreement.
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(f) To the Target Companies’ Knowledge, no Leased Real Property is subject to a leasehold mortgage or a construction mortgage and none of the

fixtures or equipment owned by an Acquired Company and located at any Leased Real Property is subject to a Lien under the Construction Lien Act (Ontario).
 

(g) To the Target Companies’ Knowledge, there are no restrictive covenants, municipal by-laws or other laws which in any way prohibit or restrict
the use of the Real Properties for the purposes for which they are presently being used, and the Acquired Companies have received no notice and are not aware
of any proposed changes to the official plan or zoning by-laws affecting the Real Properties which will materially and adversely affect or prohibit such uses.
 

Section 3.11. Intellectual Property.
 

(a) Company IP.  Except as disclosed in Section 3.11(a) of the Sellers’ Disclosure Schedules, the Acquired Companies own all rights, title and
interest in and to, or are licensed or otherwise possesses a valid and Enforceable right to use under an Inbound IP Contract, all Technology and all Intellectual
Property Rights used in the business of the Acquired Companies, free and clear of any Encumbrances other than licenses granted in Outbound IP Contracts
identified in Section 3.11(d) of the Sellers’ Disclosure Schedules and other than restrictions imposed by Inbound IP Contracts.  Except with respect to the
Technology and Intellectual Property Rights licensed under the Outbound IP Contracts identified in Section 3.11(d) of the Sellers’ Disclosure Schedules, the
Acquired Companies have not granted any exclusive licenses of Intellectual Property Rights owned or controlled by an Acquired Company to third parties.
 

(b) Infringement.  Except as disclosed in Section 3.11(b) of the Sellers’ Disclosure Schedules, none of the Acquired Companies (i) has received any
material charge, complaint, claim, demand, or notice alleging interference, infringement, depreciation, dilution (to the extent applicable and as such term is
understood in the United States), misappropriation, or violation of the Intellectual Property Rights of any Person (including any invitation to license or request or
demand to refrain from using any Intellectual Property Rights of any Person in connection with the conduct of the Business or the use of the Company
Technology), or (ii) has agreed to or has a Contractual Obligation to indemnify any Person for or against any interference, infringement, depreciation, dilution
(to the extent applicable and as such term is understood in the United States), misappropriation or violation with respect to any Intellectual Property Rights.  To
the Knowledge of the Target Companies, the operation of the Business does not conflict with or infringe the Intellectual Property Rights of others.  Except as
disclosed in Section 3.11(b) of the Sellers’ Disclosure Schedules, to the Target Companies’ Knowledge, no Person is currently interfering with, infringing upon,
diluting, misappropriating or violating any Company Intellectual Property Rights owned by the Acquired Companies.
 

(c) Scheduled Intellectual Property Rights.  Section 3.11(c) of the Sellers’ Disclosure Schedules identifies all patents, patent applications, registered
marks and copyrights, applications for mark and copyright registrations, domain names, registered design rights, and other forms of registered Intellectual
Property Rights and applications therefor, owned by or exclusively licensed to an Acquired Company (collectively, the “Company Registrations”).  For purposes
of this Agreement, all items listed in Section 3.11(c) of the Sellers’ Disclosure Schedules shall be called “Scheduled Intellectual Property Rights”.  Section
3.11(c) of the Sellers’ Disclosure Schedules specifically identifies those items of Company Registrations that are exclusively licensed to an Acquired Company,
including the identification of the Contractual Obligation pursuant to which each such Intellectual Property Right is licensed.  Section 3.11(c) of the Sellers’
Disclosure Schedules includes particulars for each of the Company Registrations.  The Acquired Company identified in Section 3.11(c) of the Sellers’ Disclosure
Schedules is the sole and exclusive owner or licensee of each Scheduled Intellectual Property Right, free and clear of Encumbrances, other than Permitted
Encumbrances.  For each of the Company Registrations owned by an Acquired Company: (i) all fees required to maintain the Company Registration in full force
and effect have been paid; (ii) except as set forth in Section 3.11(c)(ii) of the Sellers’ Disclosure Schedules, all applications are being diligently prosecuted; and
(iii) to the Knowledge of the Target Companies, there is no objection or opposition to the Company Registration.
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(d) IP Contracts.  Section 3.11(d) of the Sellers’ Disclosure Schedules identifies under separate headings each Contractual Obligation, whether

written or oral, (i) under which an Acquired Company uses or licenses any Company Technology or any Company Intellectual Property Rights that any Person
besides an Acquired Company owns, excluding licenses for any off-the-shelf software licensed on standard terms used by the Acquired Company (the “Inbound
IP Contracts”), (ii) under which an Acquired Company has granted any Person any right or interest in any Intellectual Property Rights or Company Technology
owned or controlled by an Acquired Company including any right to use any item of Company Technology (the “Outbound IP Contracts”), or (iii) that otherwise
affects the Acquired Companies’ use of or rights in any Company Technology or Intellectual Property Rights of the Acquired Companies (including settlement
agreements and covenants not to sue) (such Contractual Obligations, together with the Inbound IP Contracts and Outbound IP Contracts, the “IP
Contracts”).  Except as is otherwise disclosed in Section 3.11(d) of the Sellers’ Disclosure Schedules, none of the Acquired Companies owes any royalties or
other payments to any Person for the use of any Intellectual Property Rights or Company Technology.  The Acquired Companies have delivered to Buyer
accurate and complete copies of each of the IP Contracts as amended or otherwise modified and in effect.  Except as provided in Section 3.11(d) of the Sellers’
Disclosure Schedules, each material Inbound IP Contract is in effect, and the Acquired Companies have not taken or failed to take any action and, to the
Knowledge of the Target Companies, no other event has occurred that could subject any such agreement to termination or otherwise cause any such license
agreement not to be in effect in the foreseeable future.  Except as provided in Section 3.11(d) of the Sellers’ Disclosure Schedules, the Acquired Companies have
paid all royalties due to date under all IP Contracts.  Except as provided in Section 3.11(d) of the Sellers’ Disclosure Schedules, the Acquired Companies are not
presently in default and have received no notice of default under any IP Contract.
 

(e) Protection of Company Intellectual Property Rights and Confidential Information.  The Acquired Companies have taken commercially reasonable
steps and precautions (i) to protect the Company Intellectual Property Rights and Company Technology and (ii) to maintain the confidentiality of its trade
secrets, know-how and other Company Technology and Company Intellectual Property Rights that, at the relevant time, Company management considered
confidential.  To the Knowledge of the Target Companies, there has been no unauthorized disclosure of such confidential information.  Except as set forth in
Section 3.11(e) of the Sellers’ Disclosure Schedules, all consultants, independent contractors, joint inventors, joint authors and other Persons who have been
retained or engaged directly or indirectly (e.g., through a third-party personnel services agency) by the Acquired Companies to develop, create, or contribute to
the development or creation of material Technology or material Intellectual Property Rights that have been used in the Business, have executed Enforceable
Contractual Obligations that assign to one of the Acquired Companies all of such Person’s respective rights, including Intellectual Property Rights, relating to
their work product and to any implementation or use of such work product in the Business.
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(f) Effect of Contemplated Transactions on IP Contracts.  Neither the execution and delivery of this Agreement and the Ancillary Agreements nor the

consummation of the Contemplated Transactions hereby and thereby will trigger a grant of any rights or licenses with respect to the Company Intellectual
Property Rights to any Person under any IP Contract.
 

(g) Privacy and Data Security. The Acquired Companies’ use and dissemination of any personally-identifiable information concerning individuals is
and has been in compliance in all material respects with all applicable privacy policies, terms of use, Legal Requirements, and Contractual Obligations
applicable to any Acquired Company or to which any Acquired Company is or has been bound.  The Acquired Companies maintain and have maintained
policies and procedures regarding data security and privacy and maintain administrative, technical, and physical safeguards that are commercially reasonable
and, in any event, in compliance with Privacy Laws and all other applicable Legal Requirements and Contractual Obligations applicable to any Acquired
Company or to which any Acquired Company is bound. To the Knowledge of the Target Companies, there has been no: (i) unauthorized disclosure of any third
party proprietary or confidential information in the possession, custody or control of the Acquired Companies, (ii) breach of any Acquired Companies’ security
procedures wherein confidential information has been disclosed to an unauthorized Person or (iii) disclosure of a trade secret belonging to any Acquired
Company to the detriment of any Acquired Company.
 

(h) Validity and Enforceability.  Except as disclosed in Section 3.11(h) of the Sellers’ Disclosure Schedules, each of the Company Intellectual
Property Rights and each item of Company Technology owned by the Acquired Companies is valid and Enforceable and is not subject to any outstanding
Governmental Order, and no Action or proceeding (including any opposition, interference or re-examination) is pending or threatened against the Acquired
Companies, which challenges the legality, validity, enforceability, use or ownership of such item; and to the Knowledge of the Target Companies, there is no
such Governmental Order or Action or proceeding pending or threatened against third-party owners of Company Technology or Company Intellectual Property
Rights of which the Acquired Companies are licensees.
 

Section 3.12. Legal Compliance; Permits.
 

(a) Legal Compliance.  Except as otherwise disclosed in Section 3.12(a) of the Sellers’ Disclosure Schedules, no Acquired Company is, in any
material respect, in breach or violation of, or default under, and no Acquired Company has been since January 1, 2008, in any material respect, in breach or
violation of, or default under, its Organizational Documents or any Legal Requirement applicable to the Acquired Companies.
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(b) Permits.  Each Acquired Company has been duly granted all material Permits necessary for the operation of the Business as it is presently

conducted and the ownership, use and operation of its Assets.  Section 3.12(b) in the Sellers’ Disclosure Schedules describes each material Permit affecting, or
relating to, the Assets or the Business together with the Governmental Authority responsible for issuing such Permit.  Except as disclosed in Section 3.12(b) of
the Sellers’ Disclosure Schedules, (i) the Permits listed or required to be listed thereon are valid and in full force and effect, (ii) no Acquired Company is, in any
material respect, in breach or violation of, or default under, any such material Permit and (iii) to the Target Companies’ Knowledge, no fact, situation,
circumstance, condition or other basis exists which, with notice or lapse of time or both, would constitute a material breach, violation or default under such
Permit or give any Governmental Authority grounds to suspend, revoke or terminate any such Permit.
 

Section 3.13. Financial Controls.   The Acquired Companies have disclosed, based on the most recent evaluation prior to the date of this Agreement,
to their auditors and in Section 3.13 of the Sellers’ Disclosure Schedules (i) any significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of
internal controls over financial reporting that are reasonably likely to adversely affect in any material respect the Acquired Companies’ ability to record, process,
summarize and report financial information and (ii) any fraud, whether or not material, that involves any Persons who have a significant role in the Acquired
Companies’ internal controls over financial reporting. As of the date of this Agreement, no Acquired Company has identified any material weaknesses in the
design or operation of internal controls over financial reporting.
 

Section 3.14. Tax Matters.
 

(a) Each Acquired Company has timely filed, or has caused to be timely filed on its behalf, all Tax Returns required to be filed by it in accordance
with all applicable Legal Requirements.  All such Tax Returns were true, correct and complete in all material respects.  All Taxes owed by each Acquired
Company (whether or not shown on any Tax Return) have been timely paid in full.  No Acquired Company has ever been required to file any Tax Return with,
and has never been liable to pay any Taxes to, any Governmental Authority outside Canada and no claim has ever been made by a Governmental Authority in a
jurisdiction where an Acquired Company does not file Tax Returns that such Acquired Company is or may be subject to taxation by that jurisdiction, and, to the
Target Companies’ Knowledge, there is no basis for any such claim to be made.  There are no Encumbrances with respect to Taxes upon any Asset other than
Permitted Encumbrances.
 

(b) Each Acquired Company has duly and timely collected, deducted, or withheld all Taxes required by any applicable Legal Requirement to be
collected, deducted or withheld by it and has duly and timely remitted to the appropriate Governmental Authority all such Taxes, and each Acquired Company
has complied with all reporting and recordkeeping requirements.
 

(c) There is no pending, or to the Target Companies’ Knowledge threatened, claim or Action concerning any Acquired Company in respect of
Taxes.  No event has occurred or circumstance exists which may give rise to or serve as a valid basis for the commencement of any such claim or Action.  There
are no matters under discussion, audit or appeal with any Governmental Authority relating to Taxes.  All Tax Returns of the Acquired Companies for taxation
years ending on or before July 1, 2010 have been assessed by the relevant Governmental Authority. The Acquired Companies have delivered to Buyer accurate
and complete copies of all Tax Returns, examination reports, and statements of deficiencies filed, assessed against, or agreed to by an Acquired Company since
January 1, 2007.
 
 

37



 
(d) No Acquired Company has requested, entered into any agreement or other arrangement, or executed any waiver providing for, any extension of

time within which: (i) to file any Tax Return; (ii) to file any elections, designations or similar filings relating to Taxes; (iii) it is required to pay or remit any
Taxes or amounts on account of Taxes; or (iv) any Governmental Authority may assess or collect Taxes.  No Acquired Company has executed any power of
attorney with respect to any Tax, other than powers of attorney that are no longer in force.  No closing agreements, private letter rulings, technical advice
memoranda or similar agreements or rulings relating to Taxes have been entered into or issued by any Governmental Authority with or in respect of any
Acquired Company.  No Acquired Company is a party to, or otherwise bound by or subject to, any tax sharing, allocation or indemnification or similar
agreement, provision or arrangement (whether or not written).
 

(e) The unpaid Taxes of the Acquired Companies (i) did not as of the Most Recent Balance Sheet Date exceed the reserve for Taxes (excluding any
reserve for deferred Taxes established to reflect timing differences between book and Tax income) set forth on the face of the Most Recent Balance Sheet (rather
than in any notes thereto) and (ii) will not exceed that reserve as adjusted (including on the Interim Financials and the Updated Financials) for the passage of
time through the Closing Date and taken into account in the Final Closing Date Balance Sheet used for purposes of the Net Working Capital adjustment under
Section 2.05 in accordance with the past custom and practice of the Acquired Companies in filing their Tax Returns.
 

(f) No Acquired Company has made any payments, or has been or is a party to any Contractual Obligation that could result in it making payments,
that have resulted or would result, separately or in combination with any other payments, in the payment of any “excess parachute payment” within the meaning
of Code Section 280G or in the imposition of an excise Tax under Code Section 4999 (or any corresponding provisions of state, local or foreign Tax law) or that
were or would not be deductible under Code Sections 162 or 404 or that may be required to be included in the gross income of any service provider to any of the
Acquired Companies or the BT Subsidiaries under Code Section 409(A)(1)(A) or 409A(b).
 

(g) No Acquired Company has ever been a member of an “affiliated group” within the meaning of Code Section 1504(a) filing a consolidated federal
income Tax Return. No Acquired Company has any liability for the Taxes of any person under Treas. Reg. Section 1.1502-6 (or any other provision of federal,
provincial, state, local or foreign law), as a transferee or successor, by contract or otherwise.
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(h) No Acquired Company is a non-resident of Canada for purposes of the Tax Act.  Each Acquired Company has, at all relevant times, been and is a

taxable Canadian corporation within the meaning of subsection 89(1) of the Tax Act.   
 

(i) Since June 30, 2010, no Acquired Company has made, amended or revoked any elections in respect of Taxes except as described in Section 3.14(i)
of the Sellers’ Disclosure Schedule.  No Acquired Company has entered into agreements contemplated by section 191.3 of the Tax Act.”
 

(j) No Person (other than Buyer) has ever acquired or had the right to acquire control of any of the Acquired Companies for purposes of the Tax Act.
 

(k) No Acquired Company owns any property of a character, the indirect transfer of which, pursuant to this Agreement, would give rise to any
documentary, stamp, or other Transfer Tax.
 

(l) None of sections 78, 80, 80.01, 80.02, 80.03 and 80.04 of the Tax Act, or any equivalent provision of the Laws of any other jurisdiction, has
applied or will apply to the Acquired Companies at any time on or before the Closing.
 

(m) The Acquired Companies have not received any requirement pursuant to section 224 of the Tax Act which remains unsatisfied in any respect.
 

(n) No circumstances exist and no transaction or event or series of transactions or events has occurred which has resulted or could result in the
application, either before, on or after Closing, of section 17 of the Tax Act to the Acquired Companies.  Paragraph 214(3)(a) of the Tax Act has not applied as a
result of any transaction or event involving any of the Acquired Companies.  For all transactions between any of the Acquired Companies and any non-resident
Person with whom it was not dealing at arm’s length during a taxation year commencing after 1998 and ending on or before the Closing, the Acquired
Companies have made or obtained records or documents that meet the requirements of paragraphs 247(4)(a) to (c) of the Tax Act.
 

(o) The Acquired Companies are duly registered under Part IX of the Excise Tax Act (Canada) with respect to the goods and services tax and
harmonized sales tax and under Division I of Chapter VIII of Title I of the Act respecting the Quebec Sales Tax and the registration numbers are: 10057 9697 for
Bonnie Togs Limited, 89679 4062 for BTCL and 84375 4391 for TGCC.
 

(p) No Acquired Company has paid a capital dividend prior to the Closing.
 

Section 3.15. Employee Benefit Plans.
 

(a) Section 3.15(a) of the Sellers’ Disclosure Schedules sets out a true, correct and complete list and, where appropriate, a description, of all
retirement, pension, supplemental pension, savings, retirement savings, retiring allowance, bonus, profit sharing, stock purchase, stock option, phantom stock,
share appreciation rights, equity, deferred compensation, severance or termination pay, change of control, life insurance, medical, hospital, dental care, vision
care, welfare-benefit, drug, sick leave, short-term or long-term disability, salary continuation, unemployment benefit, fringe, dependent care, legal services,
accident, change of control, employment, vacation, incentive, compensation or other employee benefit plan, program, arrangement, agreement, policy or
practice, whether written or oral, formal or informal, funded or unfunded, registered or unregistered, insured or self-insured that is maintained or otherwise
contributed to, or required to be contributed to, by or on behalf of an Acquired Company or to which any Acquired Company is a party for the benefit of any
current, former or retired employee, director, officer, shareholder, independent contractor or agent of an Acquired Company, other than government-sponsored
pension, employment insurance, workers compensation and health insurance plans (collectively, the “Company Plans”).
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(b) Each Company Plan (i) has been maintained in material compliance with its terms and with the requirements of all applicable Legal

Requirements, and (ii) is in good standing in all material respects with respect of such requirements and applicable Legal Requirements.  Each Company Plan
that is required to be registered under applicable Legal Requirements is duly registered with the appropriate Governmental Authorities.
 

(c) All contributions or premiums required to be paid, deducted or remitted and all obligations required to be performed by an Acquired Company
pursuant to the terms of any Company Plan or by applicable Legal Requirements, have been paid, deducted, remitted or performed, as the case may be, in all
material respects in a timely fashion and there are no outstanding defaults or material violations with respect to same.
 

(d) There are no Actions pending or, to the Knowledge of the Target Companies, threatened with respect to any Company Plans (other than routine
claims for benefits) and no event has occurred or circumstances exist that could reasonably be expected to result in such a proceeding.
 

(e) No Company Plan is, nor does any Acquired Company contribute to or have any liability in respect of, a registered pension plan within the
meaning of the Tax Act.
 

(f) The Company has made available to Buyer true, correct and complete copies of the text of all material Company Plans and any related trust
agreements, insurance contracts or other documents (including all amendments, restatements or replacements since their establishment) governing those plans,
all as amended to the date of this Agreement, and no fact, condition or circumstances exists or has occurred since the date of those documents which would
materially affect or change the information contained in them.
 

(g) No promises or commitments have been made by any Acquired Company to amend any Company Plan, to provide increased benefits or to
establish any new benefit plan, except as required by applicable Legal Requirements or as set out in Section 3.15(g) of the Sellers’ Disclosure Schedules.
 

(h) Except as set forth in Section 3.15(h) of the Sellers’ Disclosure Schedules, the transactions contemplated in this Agreement and in any Ancillary
Agreement will not, alone or together with any additional or subsequent event, result in or require any payment or severance, or the funding acceleration, vesting
or increase in benefits under any Company Plan or any Change of Control Payment to any current or former employee, director or consultant of an Acquired
Company.
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(i) No Company Plan provides, nor does any Acquired Company have any obligation to provide, any post-retirement benefits to any current, former

or retired employees of any Acquired Company, other than as required by an applicable Legal Requirement.
 

(j) Except as set forth in Section 3.15(j) of the Sellers’ Disclosure Schedules, each of the Company Plans can be amended or terminated without
restrictions.
 

(k) No Company Plan is subject to the U.S. Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (“ERISA”), including Title IV of ERISA, nor does
any Acquired Company have, or could it reasonably expect to have, any liability under ERISA.
 

Section 3.16. Environmental Matters.  Except as set forth in Section 3.16 of the Sellers’ Disclosure Schedules, (a) the Acquired Companies and their
Predecessors are, and have been, in compliance in all material respects with all Environmental Laws, (b) to the Knowledge of the Target Companies there has
been no release or threatened release of any material amount of any Hazardous Substance on, upon, into or from any site currently or heretofore leased or
otherwise operated or used by an Acquired Company or a Predecessor thereof, (c) to the Knowledge of the Target Companies, the Acquired Companies have
complied in all material respects with the provisions of the Transportation of Dangerous Goods Act (Canada) in handling, offering for transport, transporting or
importing any Hazardous Substances which are “dangerous goods” under that Act, (d) to the Knowledge of the Target Companies there are no underground
storage tanks located on, no PCBs (polychlorinated biphenyls) or PCB-containing equipment used or stored on, and no hazardous waste as defined by the
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act stored on, any site currently or previously owned, occupied or operated by an Acquired Company or a Predecessor
thereof, except for the storage of hazardous waste in compliance with Environmental Laws and (e) the Acquired Companies have delivered to Buyer accurate
and complete copies of all material environmental records, reports, notifications, certificates of need, permits, pending permit applications, correspondence,
engineering studies, environmental studies or assessments, Certificates of Approval and pending Certificates of Approval of each Acquired Company, in each
case as amended and in effect.
 

Section 3.17. Contracts.
 

(a) Contracts.  Except as disclosed in Section 3.17 of the Sellers’ Disclosure Schedules (which is arranged in subsections numbered (i) to (xiv) to
correspond to the subsections of this Section 3.17), no Acquired Company is bound by or a party to:
 

(i) any Contractual Obligation (or group of related Contractual Obligations) for the purchase, sale, construction, repair or maintenance of
inventory, raw materials, commodities, supplies, goods, products, equipment or other property, or for the furnishing or receipt of services other than inventory
purchase orders (not subject to other terms and conditions except as set forth in such purchase order) in the Ordinary Course of Business substantially in the form
attached hereto as Exhibit G, in each case, the performance of which will extend over a period of more than one year or which provides for (or would be
reasonably expected to involve) annual payments to or by an Acquired Company in excess of CAD$100,000 or aggregate payments to or by an Acquired
Company in excess of CAD$100,000;
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(ii) except for the Contemplated Transactions, any Contractual Obligation relating to the acquisition or disposition by any Acquired

Company of (A) any business (whether by merger, consolidation or other business combination, sale of securities, sale of assets or otherwise) or (B) any material
Asset (other than in the Ordinary Course of Business);
 

(iii) any Contractual Obligation concerning or consisting of a partnership, limited liability company, joint venture or similar agreement;
 

(iv) any Contractual Obligation under which an Acquired Company has permitted any Asset to become Encumbered (other than by a
Permitted Encumbrance);
 

(v) any Contractual Obligation (A) under which an Acquired Company has created, incurred, assumed or guaranteed any Debt or (B) under
which any other Person has guaranteed any Debt of an Acquired Company;
 

(vi) any Contractual Obligation containing covenants that in any way purport to (A) restrict any business activity (including the solicitation,
hiring or engagement of any Person or the solicitation of any customer) of any Acquired Company or any Affiliate thereof or (B) limit the freedom of any
Acquired Company or any Affiliate thereof to engage in any line of business or compete with any Person;
 

(vii) any Contractual Obligation under which an Acquired Company is, or may become, obligated to incur any severance pay or
Compensation obligations that would become payable by reason of this Agreement or the Contemplated Transactions;
 

(viii) any Contractual Obligation under which an Acquired Company is, or may, have any Liability to any investment bank, broker, financial
advisor, finder or other similar Person (including an obligation to pay any legal, accounting, brokerage, finder’s, or similar fees or expenses) in connection with
this Agreement or the Contemplated Transactions;
 

(ix) any Employee Material Contractual Obligations with annualized Compensation in excess of CAD$100,000;
 

(x) any material or exclusive agency, dealer, distributor, sales representative, marketing or other similar Contractual Obligation;
 

(xi) any outstanding general or special powers of attorney executed by or on behalf of an Acquired Company;
 

(xii) any Contractual Obligation, other than Real Property Leases relating to the lease or license of any Asset, including any Technology and
Intellectual Property Rights (and including all customer license and maintenance agreements) that is not included in Section 3.11(d) of the Sellers’ Disclosure
Schedules;
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(xiii) any Contractual Obligation under which an Acquired Company has advanced or loaned money to any of its Affiliates or employees

other than in the Ordinary Course of Business; and
 

(xiv) any other Contractual Obligation between an Acquired Company, on the one hand, and any Seller (or Affiliate or Family Member
thereof), on the other hand, that will continue in effect after the Closing.
 

The Acquired Companies have delivered to Buyer accurate and complete copies of each written Contractual Obligation listed in Section 3.17 of the
Sellers’ Disclosure Schedules, in each case, as amended or otherwise modified and in effect.  The Acquired Companies have delivered to Buyer a written
summary setting forth all of the material terms and conditions of each oral Contractual Obligation listed in Section 3.17 of the Sellers’ Disclosure Schedules.
 

(b) Enforceability, etc.  Each Contractual Obligation required to be disclosed in Sections 3.10(a), 3.11(d), 3.15, 3.17, 3.19, Section 3.21 or Section
3.23 of the Sellers’ Disclosure Schedules (each, a “Material Company Contract”) is Enforceable against the applicable Acquired Company and, to the Target
Companies’ Knowledge, each other party to such Contractual Obligation, and is in full force and effect, and, subject to obtaining any necessary consents
disclosed in Sections 3.03 and 3.04 of the Sellers’ Disclosure Schedules, will continue to be so Enforceable and in full force and effect on identical terms
following the consummation of the Contemplated Transactions.
 

(c) Breach, etc.  No Acquired Company or, to the Target Companies’ Knowledge, any other party to any Material Company Contract is in material
breach or violation of, or default under, or has repudiated any material provision of, any Material Company Contract.
 

Section 3.18. Related Party Transactions.  Except for the matters disclosed in Section 3.18 of the Sellers’ Disclosure Schedules, no Seller or Affiliate
of any Seller and no officer or director (or equivalent) of any Acquired Company (or, to the Target Companies’ Knowledge, any Family Member of any such
Person who is an individual or any entity in which any such Person or any such Family Member thereof owns a material interest): (a) has any material interest in
any material Asset owned or leased by any Acquired Company or used in connection with the Business or (b) has engaged in any material transaction,
arrangement or understanding with any Acquired Company since the Audited Balance Sheet Date (other than payments made to, and other Compensation
provided to, officers and directors (or equivalent) in the Ordinary Course of Business).
 

Section 3.19. Customers and Suppliers.  Section 3.19 of the Sellers’ Disclosure Schedules sets forth a complete and accurate list of (a) the wholesale
customers of the Acquired Companies during the fiscal year 12 month period ended on the Audited Balance Sheet Date, indicating the Contractual Obligations
with each such customer by product or service provided and (b) the ten largest suppliers of materials, products or services to the Acquired Companies (measured
by the aggregate amount purchased by the Acquired Companies) during the fiscal year 12 month period ended on the Audited Balance Sheet Date, indicating the
Contractual Obligations for continued supply from each such supplier.  Since the Audited Balance Sheet Date, except as disclosed in Section 3.19 of the Sellers’
Disclosure Schedules, none of such customers or suppliers has cancelled, terminated or otherwise materially altered (including any material reduction in the rate
or amount of sales or purchases or material increase in the prices charged or paid, as the case may be) or, to the Target Companies’ Knowledge, notified an
Acquired Company of any intention to do any of the foregoing or otherwise threatened in writing to cancel, terminate or materially alter (including any material
reduction in the rate or amount of sales or purchases or material increase in the prices changed or paid as the case may be) its relationship with an Acquired
Company.
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Section 3.20. Change of Control Payments.  Except as disclosed in Section 3.20 of the Sellers’ Disclosure Schedules, there are no Change of Control

Payments.
 

Section 3.21. Labor Matters.
 

(a) Except for the Contractual Obligations set forth in Section 3.21 of the Sellers’ Disclosure Schedules with annualized Compensation in excess of
CAD$100,000 (the “Employee Material Contractual Obligations”), no Acquired Company is a party to, subject to, or affected by:
 

(i) any written employment Contractual Obligations;
 

(ii) any verbal employment Contractual Obligations (for the avoidance of doubt, not including any statutorily required obligation or any
obligation that exists solely at common law generally applicable to all employees);
 

(iii) any written Contractual Obligations with an individual acting as an independent or dependant contractor providing services to the
Sellers;
 

(iv) any certification orders; or
 

(v) any collective agreements.
 

True, correct and complete copies of the Employee Material Contractual Obligations have been provided to Buyer, and where such Employee Material
Contractual Obligation are verbal in nature, true, correct and complete summaries have been provided to Buyer.

 
(b) No Acquired Company has been subject to a certification order and, to the Knowledge of the Target Companies, no Acquired Company has an

employee association.  To the Knowledge of the Target Companies, there are no ongoing union certification drives or pending proceedings for certifying a union
for any Acquired Company.
 

(c) Each Acquired Company has performed all of the obligations required to be performed by it and is entitled to all benefits under, and, to the
Knowledge of the Target Companies, is not alleged to be in default of, any Employee Material Contractual Obligations. Each of the Employee Material
Contractual Obligations is unamended.  No Acquired Company is in breach of any of its obligations thereunder and there exists no default or event of default or
event, occurrence, condition or act (including the purchase of the Target Shares) which, with the giving of notice, the lapse of time or the happening of any other
event or circumstance, would become a breach of, or a default or event of default under, any Employee Material Contractual Obligation.
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(d) There has been no Action filed, made or commenced against any Acquired Company in respect of, concerning or affecting its employees.

 
(e) Each Acquired Company has observed and complied in all material respects with the provisions of all applicable Legal Requirements respecting

employment, including, but not limited to, applicable Legal Requirements concerning employment standards, human rights, occupational health and safety,
workers’ compensation, labor relations and pay equity.
 

(f) Except as set out in Section 3.21 of the Sellers’ Disclosure Schedules, there are no Actions, at law or in equity, by any Person (including the
Acquired Companies), nor any Actions by or before (or to the Knowledge of the Target Companies any investigation by) any Governmental Authority, pending,
or, to the Knowledge of the Target Companies, threatened against or affecting any Acquired Company, the Business or any of the Assets in respect of
employment matters.  No event has occurred or circumstance exists that may give rise to or serve as a valid basis for the commencement of any such Action by
or against any Acquired Company in respect of employment matters.  No Acquired Company is subject to any judgment, order or decree entered in any lawsuit
or proceeding nor has any Acquired Company settled any material claim prior to being sued or prosecuted in respect of it in respect of employment matters.
 

(g) There are no outstanding or pending decisions, awards or settlements under any applicable employee or employment Legal Requirement that
place any obligation upon any Acquired Company to do or refrain from doing any act, or which place a financial obligation upon any Acquired Company.
 

(h) No Acquired Company has received any written remedial order, notice of offence or conviction under occupational health and safety, pay equity
or employment standard applicable Legal Requirement, except in respect of matters that have been settled or remedied since the issuance of such order or
notice.  There are no charges or complaints pending, or to the Knowledge of the Target Companies, threatened with respect to or relating to any Acquired
Company before any Governmental Authority in relation to unlawful employment or unfair labor practices.  No Acquired Company has received any written
notice from any such Governmental Authority responsible for the enforcement of labor or employment Legal Requirements of an intention to conduct an
investigation of any Acquired Company or any of its business concerning its employment practices, wages, hours and terms and conditions of employment and
no such investigation is, to the Knowledge of the Target Companies, threatened.
 

(i) Each Acquired Company has satisfied all of its financial obligations under any applicable employment-related Legal Requirements that are owed
to the employees and the Governmental Authority having jurisdiction over such matters.
 

(j) Except as set out in Section 3.21 of the Disclosure Schedule, there is no labor strike, picketing, slow down, work stoppage or lock out, existing,
pending or to the Knowledge of the Target Companies, threatened against or directly or indirectly affecting the Business, any Acquired Company or any of the
operations of an Acquired Company.  No Acquired Company has experienced any labor strike, picketing, slowdown, work stoppage, lock out or other collective
labor action by or with respect to its employees in the last five (5) years.
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Section 3.22. Litigation; Governmental Orders.

 
(a) Litigation.  Except as disclosed in Section 3.22(a) of the Sellers’ Disclosure Schedules, there is no Action to which an Acquired Company is a

party (either as plaintiff or defendant) or to which its Assets are or may be subject that is pending, or to the Target Companies’ Knowledge, threatened, nor, to
the Target Companies’ Knowledge, is there any reasonable basis for any of the foregoing.  Except as disclosed in Section 3.22(a) of the Sellers’ Disclosure
Schedules, there is no Action which an Acquired Company presently intends to initiate.
 

(b) Governmental Orders.  Except as disclosed in Section 3.22(b) of the Sellers’ Disclosure Schedules, no material Governmental Order has been
issued that is applicable to an Acquired Company or its Assets or the Business.
 

(c) Compliance with Securities Laws.  Since September 14, 2005, the Acquired Companies have been “private issuers” within the meaning of
National Instrument 45-106 respecting Prospectus and Registration Exemptions.  All previous issuance, transfer, redemption, or purchase of shares of the
Acquired Companies were done in accordance with the then applicable securities legislation and the sale of the Target Shares by Sellers to Buyer will be made in
compliance with all applicable securities legislation.
 

Section 3.23. Insurance.  Section 3.23 of the Sellers’ Disclosure Schedules sets forth an accurate and complete list of all insurance policies by which
the Acquired Companies, or any of their Assets, employees, officers or directors (or equivalent) or the Business have been insured since January 1, 2008 (the
“Liability Policies”) and, with respect to such Liability Policies under which the Acquired Companies, or any of their Assets, employees, officers or directors (or
equivalent) or the Business are currently insured (the “Current Liability Policies”), their respective expiration dates.  The list includes for each Liability Policy
the type of policy, form of coverage, policy number and name of insurer.  The Acquired Companies have delivered to Buyer accurate and complete copies of all
Liability Policies, in each case, as amended or otherwise modified and in effect.  Section 3.23 of the Sellers’ Disclosure Schedules describes any self-insurance
arrangements affecting the Acquired Companies.  The Acquired Companies maintain and have since January 1, 2008 maintained with nationally recognized
insurers insurance with respect to their Assets, employees, officers and directors (or equivalent) and the Business, in such amounts and against such losses and
risks as is customarily carried by Persons engaged in the same or similar business and as is required under the terms of any applicable Real Property Leases or
other Contractual Obligations.  Except as disclosed in Section 3.23 of the Sellers’ Disclosure Schedules, no insurer (a) has denied or disputed coverage of any
claim pending under any Liability Policy or (b) has threatened to cancel any Liability Policy.  Except as disclosed in Section 3.23 of the Sellers’ Disclosure
Schedules, to the Target Companies’ Knowledge, no insurer plans to materially increase the premiums for, or materially alter the coverage under, any Current
Liability Policy.  Except as disclosed in Section 3.23 of the Sellers’ Disclosure Schedules, immediately after the Closing, the Acquired Companies will continue
to have coverage under all of the Liability Policies with respect to events occurring prior to the Closing.
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Section 3.24. No Brokers.  No Acquired Company has any Liability of any kind to, or is subject to any claim of, any broker, finder or agent in

connection with the Contemplated Transactions other than those which will be borne by the Sellers.
 

Section 3.25. Competition Act.  The Acquired Companies do not have (i) assets located in Canada or (ii) gross revenues from sales in, from or into
Canada that, in the case of either (i) or (ii), in the aggregate exceed CAD$300 million, as determined in accordance with part IX of the Competition Act
(Canada) and the Notifiable Transactions Regulations thereunder.
 

Section 3.26. Pre-Closing Transactions.  The consummation of the Pre-Closing Transactions has not and will not result in any Liability for Buyer or
any of its Affiliates or the Acquired Companies.
 

Section 3.27. Disclosure.  No representation, warranty or statement contained in this ARTICLE III or any disclosure schedule furnished by the
Acquired Companies pursuant to this Agreement contains or will contain at Closing any untrue statement of material fact or omits or will omit at Closing to state
a material fact necessary to make the statements therein, in light of the circumstances under which they were made, not misleading.
 

ARTICLE IV.
 

INDIVIDUAL REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF THE SELLERS.
 

Each individual and corporate Seller severally and not jointly and severally, as to himself, herself or itself only, hereby represents and warrants to Buyer
and acknowledges and confirms that the Buyer is relying upon the representations and warranties in connection with the purchase by the Buyer of the Target
Shares that the statements contained in this ARTICLE IV are true, correct and complete as of the date hereof, and will be true, correct and complete as of the
Closing Date, except as specified to the contrary in the corresponding paragraph of the Sellers’ Sellers’ Disclosure Schedules.
 

Section 4.01. Organization.  In the case of each Seller that is not an individual, such Seller is duly organized, validly incorporated and existing in
good standing under the laws of the jurisdiction of its organization.
 

Section 4.02. Power and Authorization.  In the case of each Seller that is not an individual, the execution, delivery and performance by such Seller of
this Agreement and each Ancillary Agreement to which such Seller is, or will be at Closing, a party and the consummation of the Contemplated Transactions by
such Seller are within the power and authority of such Seller and, if applicable, have been duly authorized by such Seller by all necessary action on the part of
such Seller (and its Board of Directors (or equivalent) and holders of its Equity Interests).  This Agreement and each Ancillary Agreement to which such Seller
is, or will be at Closing, a party (a) have been (or, in the case of Ancillary Agreements to be entered into at the Closing, will be when executed and delivered)
duly executed and delivered by such Seller and (b) is (or, in the case of Ancillary Agreements to be entered into at the Closing, will be when executed and
delivered) a legal, valid and binding obligation of such Seller, Enforceable against such Seller in accordance with its terms.
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Section 4.03. Authorization of Governmental Authorities.  Except as disclosed in Section 4.03 of the Sellers’ Disclosure Schedules, no action by

(including any authorization, consent or approval), or in respect of, or filing with, any Governmental Authority is required for, or in connection with, the valid
and lawful (a) authorization, execution, delivery and performance by such Seller of this Agreement and each Ancillary Agreement to which such Seller is, or
will be at Closing, a party or (b) consummation of the Contemplated Transactions by such Seller.
 

Section 4.04. Noncontravention.  Except as disclosed in Section 4.04 of the Sellers’ Disclosure Schedules, neither the execution, delivery and
performance by such Seller of this Agreement or any Ancillary Agreement to which such Seller is, or will be at Closing, a party nor the consummation of the
Contemplated Transactions by such Seller will:
 

(a) assuming the taking of all necessary action by (including the obtaining of each necessary authorization, consent or approval) or in respect of, and
the making of all filings with, Governmental Authorities, in each case, as disclosed in Section 4.03 of the Sellers’ Disclosure Schedules, violate any provision of
any Legal Requirement applicable to such Seller; or
 

(b) conflict with or result in a breach or violation of, or constitute a default (or an event which, with notice or lapse of time or both, would constitute a
default) under, or result in termination of, or accelerate the performance required by, or result in a right of termination or acceleration under, or require any action
by (including any authorization, consent or approval) or notice to any Person, or result in the creation of any Encumbrance upon any Target Shares of such Seller
under, any of the terms, conditions or provisions of (i) any Governmental Order applicable to or otherwise affecting such Seller or its assets or properties, (ii) any
material Contractual Obligation of such Seller, or (iii) the Organizational Documents of such Seller (if such Seller is not an individual) that could affect the
consummation of the Contemplated Transactions or result in any Liability to Buyer or any of its Affiliates or the Acquired Companies.
 

Section 4.05. Title.  Such Seller is the record and beneficial owner of the outstanding Equity Interests in the Target Companies set forth opposite such
Seller’s name in Section 4.05 of the Sellers’ Disclosure Schedules, and such Seller has good and marketable title to such Equity Interests, free and clear of all
Encumbrances.  Such Seller has full right, power and authority to transfer and deliver to Buyer valid title to the Target Shares held by such Seller, free and clear
of all Encumbrances.  Immediately following the Closing, Buyer will be the record and beneficial owner of such Target Shares and have good and marketable
title to such Target Shares, free and clear of all Encumbrances except as are imposed by Buyer.  Except pursuant to this Agreement, there is no Contractual
Obligation pursuant to which such Seller has, directly or indirectly, granted any option, warrant or other right to any Person to acquire any Equity Interests in an
Acquired Company.  Except as disclosed in Section 4.05 of the Sellers’ Disclosure Schedules, such Seller is not a party to, and the Equity Interests in the Target
Companies set forth opposite such Seller’s name in Section 4.05 of the Sellers’ Disclosure Schedules are not subject to, any shareholders agreement, voting
agreement, voting trust, proxy or other Contractual Obligation relating to the transfer or voting of such Equity Interests.
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Section 4.06. No Brokers.  No Seller has any Liability of any kind to, or is subject to any claim of, any broker, finder or agent with respect to the

Contemplated Transactions.
 

Section 4.07. Residence.  Such Seller is not a non-resident of Canada within the meaning of the Tax Act.
 

ARTICLE V.
 

REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF BUYER
 

The Buyer hereby represents and warrants to the Sellers and the Acquired Companies and acknowledges and confirms that the Sellers and the Acquired
Companies are relying upon the representations and warranties in connection with the sale by the Sellers of the Target Shares that the statements contained in
this ARTICLE V are true, correct and complete as of the date hereof, and will be true, correct and complete as of the Closing Date, except as specified to the
contrary in the corresponding paragraph of the attached Buyer Disclosure Schedules.
 

Section 5.01. Organization.  Each of Buyer and Guarantor duly organized, validly existing and in good standing under the laws of the jurisdiction of
its organization.
 

Section 5.02. Power and Authorization.  The execution, delivery and performance by Buyer and Guarantor of this Agreement and each Ancillary
Agreement to which Buyer and Guarantor is, or will be at Closing, a party and the consummation of the Contemplated Transactions by Buyer are within the
power and authority of Buyer and Guarantor and have been duly authorized by all necessary action on the part of Buyer and Guarantor.  This Agreement and
each Ancillary Agreement to which each of Buyer and Guarantor is, or will be at Closing, a party (a) have been (or, in the case of Ancillary Agreements to be
entered into at the Closing, will be when executed and delivered) duly executed and delivered by Buyer and Guarantor and (b) is (or in the case of Ancillary
Agreements to be entered into at the Closing, will be when executed and delivered) a legal, valid and binding obligation of Buyer and Guarantor, Enforceable
against Buyer and Guarantor, as the case may be, in accordance with its terms.
 

Section 5.03. Authorization of Governmental Authorities.  Except as disclosed in Section 5.03 of the Buyer Disclosure Schedules, no action by
(including any authorization, consent or approval), or in respect of, or filing with, any Governmental Authority is required for, or in connection with, the valid
and lawful (a) authorization, execution, delivery and performance by Buyer and Guarantor of this Agreement and each Ancillary Agreement to which it is, or
will be at Closing, a party or (b) consummation of the Contemplated Transactions by Buyer.
 

Section 5.04. Noncontravention.  Except as disclosed in Section 5.04 of the Buyer Disclosure Schedules, neither the execution, delivery and
performance by Buyer and Guarantor of this Agreement or any Ancillary Agreement to which it is, or will be at Closing, a party nor the consummation of the
Contemplated Transactions will:
 

(a) assuming the taking of any action by (including the obtaining of each necessary authorization, consent or approval) or in respect of, and the
making of all filings with, Governmental Authorities, in each case, as disclosed in Section 5.03 of the Buyer Disclosure Schedules, violate any provision of any
Legal Requirement applicable to Buyer; or
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(b) conflict with or result in a breach or violation of, or constitute a default (or an event which, with notice or lapse of time or both, would constitute a

default) under, or result in termination of, or accelerate the performance required by, or result in a right of termination or acceleration under, or require any action
by (including any authorization, consent or approval) or notice to any Person under, any of the terms, conditions or provisions of (i) any Governmental Order
applicable to or otherwise affecting any of Buyer, Guarantor or their assets or properties, (ii) any material Contractual Obligation of either Buyer or Guarantor, or
(iii) the Organizational Documents of Buyer or Guarantor.
 

Section 5.05. No Brokers.  None of Buyer, Guarantor or any of their Affiliates has any Liability of any kind to any broker, finder or agent with
respect to the Contemplated Transactions for which the Sellers could be liable.
 

Section 5.06. Tax Status.  Buyer is a “taxable Canadian corporation” as defined in section 89(1) of the Tax Act, and is not a non-resident of Canada
for the purposes of the Tax Act.
 

Section 5.07. Buyer Financing.  Buyer has arranged financing, and will have at Closing sufficient funds to pay the Closing Purchase Price in full in
cash in accordance with the terms of this Agreement.
 

Section 5.08. Investment Canada Act.  The Buyer is a WTO investor within the meaning of the Investment Canada Act.
 

Section 5.09. Litigation.  There is no Action in progress, pending, or to the Buyer’s knowledge, threatened against Buyer or Guarantor, which
prohibits, restricts or seeks to enjoin the transactions contemplated by this Agreement.
 

Section 5.10. Competition Act.  The Buyer and its Affiliates do not have (i) assets located in Canada or (ii) gross revenues from sales in, from or into
Canada that, in the case of either (i) or (ii), in the aggregate exceed CAD$100 million, as determined in accordance with part IX of the Competition Act
(Canada) and the Notifiable Transactions Regulations thereunder.
 

Section 5.11. Disclosure.  No representation, warranty or statement contained in this ARTICLE V or any disclosure schedule furnished by Buyer
pursuant to this Agreement contains or will contain at Closing any untrue statement of material fact or omits or will omit at Closing to state a material fact
necessary to make the statements therein, in light of the circumstances under which they were made, not misleading.
 

ARTICLE VI.
 

COVENANTS OF THE PARTIES
 

Section 6.01. Commercially Reasonable Efforts; Notices and Consents.  Subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, from the date of this
Agreement to the Closing, or the earlier termination of this Agreement pursuant to ARTICLE IX, each of the parties hereto shall use its commercially reasonable
efforts to take or cause to be taken all actions, to file or cause to be filed all documents, to give or cause to be given all notices to Governmental Authorities or
other Persons, to obtain or cause to be obtained all authorizations, consents, waivers, approvals, permits or orders from Governmental Authorities or other
Persons, and to do or cause to be done all other things necessary, proper or advisable, in order to consummate and make effective the Contemplated Transactions
promptly following the date of this Agreement (including satisfaction, but not waiver, of the closing conditions set forth in ARTICLE VII and ARTICLE VIII)
and to allow the Business to be operated following the Closing in the same manner as it is operated prior to the Closing.
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Section 6.02. Operation of the Business.

 
(a) Conduct of the Business Generally.  From the date of this Agreement until the Closing, or the earlier termination of this Agreement in accordance

with ARTICLE IX, without the prior written consent of Buyer, and with the exception of the items explicitly provided for in this Agreement, the Target
Companies shall, and the Target Companies shall cause the other Acquired Companies to:
 

(i) conduct the Business only in the Ordinary Course of Business and in all material respects in accordance with all applicable Legal
Requirements;
 

(ii) use commercially reasonable efforts to maintain the value of the Business as a going concern;
 

(iii) maintain in effect the insurance coverage described in Section 3.23 of the Sellers’ Disclosure Schedules (or equivalent replacement
coverage);
 

(iv) use commercially reasonable efforts to preserve intact its business organization and relationships with third parties (including lessors,
licensors, suppliers, distributors and customers) and employees;
 

(v) consult with Buyer prior to taking any action or entering into any transaction that may be of strategic importance to an Acquired
Company; and
 

(vi) to take all actions, make all filings and pay all fees necessary to maintain all material Intellectual Property Rights owned by an Acquired
Company.
 

(b) Buyer’s Consent.  Without limiting the generality or effect of Section 6.02(a), from the date of this Agreement until the Closing, or the earlier
termination of this Agreement in accordance with ARTICLE IX, without the prior written consent of Buyer, the Target Companies shall not, and the Target
Companies shall cause the other Acquired Companies to not, take any of the following actions:
 

(i) take or omit to take any action that would cause the representations and warranties in ARTICLE III to be untrue at, or as of any time prior
to, the Closing; and
 

(ii) take or omit to take any action which, if taken or omitted to be taken between the Audited Balance Sheet Date and the date of this
Agreement, would have been required to be disclosed in Section 3.07 of the Sellers’ Disclosure Schedules.
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Section 6.03. Access to Premises and Information.

 
(a) Access.  From the date of this Agreement until the Closing, or the earlier termination of this Agreement in accordance with ARTICLE IX, the

Target Companies shall, and shall cause the other Acquired Companies to, permit Buyer and its Representatives to have full access (at reasonable times and upon
reasonable notice) to all Representatives of the Acquired Companies and to all premises, properties (including for the purposes of environmental inspection),
books, records (including Tax records), contracts, financial and operating data and other information and documents of, or pertaining to, the Acquired
Companies, the Assets or the Business, and to make copies of such books, records, contracts, data, information and documents as Buyer or its Representatives
may reasonably request.
 

(b) Updated Financials.  The Target Companies shall prepare and furnish to Buyer, promptly after becoming available and in any event within ten
(10) days of the end of each calendar month, the unaudited consolidated balance sheet of the Acquired Companies, and the related unaudited consolidated
statement of income, cash flow and changes in stockholders’ equity of the Acquired Companies (the “Updated Financials”) for each month following the Most
Recent Balance Sheet Date through the Closing Date.
 

Section 6.04. Notice of Developments.  From the date of this Agreement until the Closing, the Target Companies and the Sellers will give Buyer
prompt written notice upon becoming aware of any development that constitutes a Material Adverse Effect, or any event or circumstance that could reasonably
be expected to result in a breach of, or inaccuracy in, any of the Target Companies’ or the Sellers’ representations and warranties; provided, however, that no
such disclosure will be deemed to prevent or cure any such breach of, or inaccuracy in, amend or supplement any Schedule to, or otherwise disclose any
exception to, any of the representations and warranties set forth in this Agreement.
 

Section 6.05. Exclusivity.  From the date of this Agreement until the Closing, or the earlier termination of this Agreement in accordance with
ARTICLE IX, neither the Target Companies nor any Seller shall (and the Target Companies and Sellers shall not cause or permit their respective Affiliates or
any of their or their Affiliates’ Representatives to) directly or indirectly: (a) solicit, initiate, or encourage the submission of any proposal or offer from any
Person relating to, or enter into or consummate any transaction relating to, the acquisition of any Equity Interests in the Acquired Companies or any merger,
recapitalization, share exchange, sale of Assets (other than sales of inventory in the Ordinary Course of Business) or any similar transaction or any other
alternative to the Contemplated Transactions or (b) participate in any discussions or negotiations regarding, furnish any information with respect to, assist or
participate in, or facilitate in any other manner, any effort or attempt by any Person to do or seek any of the foregoing.  None of the Sellers shall vote their Target
Shares in favor of any such acquisition structured as a merger, consolidation, share exchange or otherwise.  The Target Companies and the Sellers shall notify
Buyer immediately if any Person makes any proposal, offer, inquiry or contact with respect to any of the foregoing (whether solicited or unsolicited).
 

Section 6.06. Expenses.  Subject to Section 11.05 (relating to Transfer Taxes), each party will pay its own respective financial advisory, legal,
accounting and other expenses by it or for its benefit in connection with the preparation and execution of this Agreement and the Ancillary Agreements, the
compliance herewith and therewith and the Contemplated Transactions; provided, that all Seller Transaction Expenses incurred by the Acquired Companies will
be borne by the Sellers and none of Buyer’s expenses incurred prior to the Closing shall be borne by the Acquired Companies.
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Section 6.07. Confidentiality.  Each Seller acknowledges that the success of the Acquired Companies after the Closing depends upon the continued

preservation of the confidentiality of certain information possessed by such Seller, that the preservation of the confidentiality of such information by such Seller
is an essential premise of the bargain between the Sellers and Buyer, and that Buyer would be unwilling to enter into this Agreement in the absence of this
Section 6.07.  Accordingly, each Seller hereby severally agrees with Buyer that such Seller, its Affiliates and its and its Affiliate’s Representatives shall not, and
that such Seller shall cause its Affiliates and such Representatives not to, at any time on or after the Closing Date, directly or indirectly, without the prior written
consent of Buyer, disclose or use, any information involving or relating to the Business or any Acquired Company (other than in the case of a Seller that is a
director, officer or employee of an Acquired Company, in the course of fulfilling his or her duties to the Acquired Companies in such capacity) including any
information obtained pursuant to Section 6.12 hereunder; provided, that the information subject to this Section 6.07 will not include any information generally
available to, or known by, the public (other than as a result of disclosure in violation hereof); provided, further, that the provisions of this Section 6.07 will not
prohibit any disclosure or retention of copies of records (A) required by any applicable Legal Requirement so long as reasonable prior notice is given to Buyer
and the Target Companies of such disclosure and a reasonable opportunity is afforded Buyer and the Acquired Companies to contest the same or (B) made in
connection with the enforcement of any right or remedy relating to this Agreement or the Contemplated Transactions.  Each Seller agrees that it shall be
responsible for any breach or violation of the provisions of this Section 6.07 by any of its Affiliates or its or its Affiliates’ Representatives.
 

Section 6.08. Publicity.  No public announcement or disclosure (including any general announcement to employees, customers or suppliers) will be
made by any party with respect to the subject matter of this Agreement or the Contemplated Transactions without the prior written consent of Buyer, the Target
Companies and the Sellers’ Representative; provided, that the provisions of this Section 6.08 shall not prohibit (a) any disclosure required by any applicable
Legal Requirements (in which case the disclosing party will provide the other parties with the opportunity to review and comment in advance of such
disclosure), (b) any disclosure made in connection with the enforcement of any right or remedy relating to this Agreement or any Ancillary Agreement or the
Contemplated Transactions, or (c) any disclosure of any information that is already in the public domain.  Notwithstanding the foregoing, without the prior
written consent of the Sellers, Buyer (w) may issue a press release announcing the signing of this Agreement, (x) may file a Form 8-K or make any other filing
with any regulatory authority required to comply with applicable Legal Requirements, (y) may communicate information that is not confidential to any Seller
with financial analysts, investors and media representatives in a manner consistent with its past practice in compliance with applicable Legal Requirements and
each of Buyer and Sellers (z) may disseminate material substantially similar to material included in any press release or other document previously approved for
external distribution by the Sellers’ Representative.
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Section 6.09. Noncompetition and Nonsolicitation.

 
(a) For a period commencing (i) on the Closing Date and continuing through the fourth anniversary of the Closing Date, none of the Sellers shall, or

shall permit, cause or encourage any of their Affiliates to, engage directly or indirectly, as an owner, employee, consultant or otherwise, in any business that is
competitive with all or any portion of the Business in Canada as it is conducted, or proposed to be conducted by Buyer, on the Closing Date and (ii) on the
calendar day immediately following the fourth anniversary of the Closing Date and continuing through the fifth anniversary of the Closing Date, none of the
Sellers shall, or shall permit, cause or encourage any of their Affiliates to, engage directly or indirectly, as an owner, employee, consultant or otherwise, in all or
any portion of a Competitive Business in Canada; provided, that in each of clauses (i) and (ii) no owner of less than 5% of the outstanding stock of any publicly-
traded corporation will be deemed to be so engaged solely by reason thereof in the Business.  For a period commencing on the Closing Date and continuing
through the second anniversary of the Closing Date, the Sellers shall not, and shall not permit, cause or encourage any of their Affiliates to, recruit, offer
employment, employ, engage as a consultant, lure or entice away, or in any other manner persuade or attempt to persuade, any Person who is an employee of any
of the Acquired Companies to leave the employ of the Acquired Companies, provided that this shall not prohibit any general solicitation of employees in a
newspaper or other publication of general circulation.  In the event that any Seller violates any of the foregoing noncompetition or nonsolicitation provisions, the
applicable time limitations shall be deemed to be extended by an amount equal to the duration of any such non-compliance.  Each Seller acknowledges that such
Seller has carefully read this Agreement, including this Section 6.09(a), and has given careful consideration to the restraints imposed upon such Seller by this
Section 6.09(a) and is in full accord as to the necessity of such restraints for the reasonable and proper protection of the Business of Buyer, the Acquired
Companies and their respective Affiliates.  Each Seller further acknowledges and agrees that each and every restraint imposed by this Section 6.09(a) is
reasonable with respect to subject matter, time period and geographical area, and that the Sellers’ agreement to be bound by the provisions of this Section 6.09(a)
is a material inducement to the Buyer to enter into this Agreement.
 

(b) At the request of any of the Sellers, the Sellers and the Buyer shall execute and deliver an election in the prescribed form (or if a prescribed form
is not available, in such other manner as is acceptable to the Canada Revenue Agency) and on a timely basis to apply proposed paragraph 56.4(3)(c) (the
“Proposed Legislation”) of the Tax Act (and pursuant to any similar provincial legislation) in respect of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement, to the
extent that the applicable Sellers and the Buyer determine that such election is available pursuant to the Proposed Legislation or any final legislation
implementing, amending or replacing the Proposed Legislation.  The Sellers shall deliver a draft of such election to the Buyer at least 30 days prior to the date
such election is required to be filed and the Buyer shall be entitled to comment upon and to make reasonable changes to such election prior to it being
filed.  Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Buyer shall not be required to execute or deliver any such election if as a result of making such election the Buyer
would incur any Tax Liability or if the cost to the Buyer of the Target Shares acquired under this Agreement would, for purposes of the Tax Act, be reduced in
whole or in part. The Sellers and the Buyer agree that the election shall be filed with the Canada Revenue Agency in the manner specified under the Proposed
Legislation or otherwise in accordance with the Tax Act. If the Canada Revenue Agency determines that any additional amount is received or receivable by the
Sellers or by a person that does not deal with the Sellers at arm’s length for purposes of the Tax Act in respect of a “restrictive covenant” as that term is defined
in the Proposed Legislation, and the Sellers accept such determination, then such amount shall be subject to such election and the Sellers and the Buyer will take
all necessary actions to amend or revise such election accordingly.
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Section 6.10. Repayment of Related Party Debt.  At or before the Closing, each Seller shall, and shall cause each of its Affiliates, to satisfy all

Liabilities such Seller or its Affiliates have to any Acquired Company in respect of any Debt.
 

Section 6.11. Further Assurances.  From and after the Closing Date, upon the request of either the Sellers’ Representative, Buyer or any Acquired
Company, each of the parties hereto shall do, execute, acknowledge and deliver all such further acts, assurances, deeds, assignments, transfers, conveyances and
other instruments and papers as may be reasonably required or appropriate to carry out the Contemplated Transactions.  None of the Sellers shall take any action
that is designed or intended to have the effect of discouraging any lessor, licensor, supplier, distributor or customer of an Acquired Company or other Person
with whom an Acquired Company has a relationship from maintaining the same relationship with the Acquired Company after the Closing as it maintained prior
to the Closing.  Each Seller shall refer all customer inquiries arising out of or relating to the Contemplated Transactions to Buyer from and after the Closing.  
 

Section 6.12. Access.  During the Earnout Period, the Sellers’ Representative shall have access to the Books and Records relating to the Canadian
Operations and the calculation of Target Earnings and shall be entitled to, or to appoint a representative to, inspect and make copies (at their own expense) of
such Books and Records during normal business hours and upon reasonable notice for the purposes of auditing the calculations of the Milestone Payments and
Earnout Payment.
 

Section 6.13. Directors and Officers Indemnification.  During the Earnout Period and for a period of 2 years after the Earnout Period, Buyer shall not,
and shall not permit the Acquired Companies, or any successor or assign by amalgamation or otherwise, to amend, repeal or modify any provision in their
articles of incorporation or by-laws relating to the exculpation or indemnification of any current or former officer or director in any manner that would adversely
affect their rights thereunder (unless required by law).  It is the parties’ intent that the officers and directors of the Acquired Companies continue to be entitled to
such exculpation and indemnification to the fullest extent of the law with respect to any act or omission occurring prior to the Closing.  If the Acquired
Companies or any successor or assign (i) consolidates or amalgamates with or merges into any other Person or (ii) transfers all or substantially all of its
properties and assets to any Person, then, and in each such case, proper provisions shall be made so that the successors and assigns of the Acquired Companies
assume all of the obligations set forth in this Section 6.13.  This Section 6.13 is intended for the benefit of, and is enforceable by, each current and former officer
and director of the Acquired Companies and his or her heirs, executors and representatives, and are in addition to, and not in substitution for, any other rights to
indemnification or contribution that any such Person may have had by contract or otherwise.
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Section 6.14. Equity Grants.  At the first Parent Board of Directors meeting held after the Closing Date, Buyer will cause the equity grants described

in Schedule 6.14 to be presented to the Parent compensation committee for approval.  Promptly following approval of such equity grants and execution of all
documents reasonably required by Parent in connection therewith, Buyer will cause such equity grants to be delivered to the recipients set forth on Schedule
6.14.
 

ARTICLE VII.
 

CONDITIONS TO THE OBLIGATIONS
 

OF BUYER AT THE CLOSING.
 

The obligations of Buyer to consummate the Contemplated Transactions is subject to the fulfillment, or, to the extent permitted by law, waiver by
Buyer, of each of the following conditions:
 

Section 7.01. Representations and Warranties.  The representations and warranties of the Target Companies and the Sellers contained in (a) this
Agreement (other than those contained in Sections 3.01 (second sentence only), 3.02(a), 3.04(b)(iii), 3.05, Section 3.07(v), 4.01, 4.02 and 4.05) (i) that are not
qualified by materiality, Material Adverse Effect, substantial compliance or a similar materiality qualifier will be true and correct in all material respects both
when made and at the Closing with the same force and effect as if made as of the Closing Date, other than such representations and warranties that expressly
speak only as of a specific date or time, which will be true and correct in all material respects as of such specified date or time and (ii) that are qualified by
materiality, Material Adverse Effect, substantial compliance or a similar materiality qualifier will be true and correct in all respects both when made and at the
Closing with the same force and effect as if made as of the Closing Date, other than such representations and warranties that expressly speak only as of a specific
date or time, which will be true and correct as of such specified date or time and (b) Sections 3.01 (second sentence only), 3.02(a), 3.04(b)(iii), 3.05, Section
3.07(v), 4.01, 4.02 and 4.05) of this Agreement will be true and correct in all respects both when made and at the Closing with the same force and effect as if
made as of the Closing Date, other than such representations and warranties that speak only as of a specific date or time, which will be true and correct in all
respects as of such specified date or time.
 

Section 7.02. Performance.  The Target Companies and each Seller will have performed and complied with in all material respects, with all
agreements, obligations and covenants contained in this Agreement that are required to be performed or complied with by them at or prior to the Closing.
 

Section 7.03. Delivery of Securities; Instruments of Transfer; Acknowledgments.  Each of the Sellers will have delivered to Buyer a certificate or
certificates, duly endorsed (or accompanied by one or more duly executed transfer powers) evidencing all of the Target Shares to be transferred to Buyer
hereunder by such Seller.
 

Section 7.04. Delivery of Closing Certificates.  The Target Companies and the Sellers shall have delivered to Buyer the following:
 

(a) Secretary Certificate:  A certificate from each Target Company, in form reasonably acceptable to Buyer, dated as of the Closing Date, signed by
the respective Secretaries of the Acquired Companies certifying as to (i) the names and incumbency of each of the officers of such Target Company executing
this Agreement or any Ancillary Agreement, (ii) the Organizational Documents of such Target Company and each of its Subsidiaries and (iii) all resolutions
adopted by the respective Boards of Directors of such Target Company in connection with this Agreement and the Contemplated Transactions;
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(b) Bring-Down Certificate:  A certificate dated as of the Closing Date, in form reasonably acceptable to Buyer, signed by each Seller certifying as to

the conditions set forth in Sections 7.01, 7.02, 7.05, 7.06 and Section 7.13; and
 

(c) Certificates of Status.  Certificates of status with respect to each of the Acquired Companies issued by the relevant Governmental Authorities of
the Acquired Companies’ respective jurisdictions of organization, each as of a recent date.
 

Section 7.05. Qualifications.  No provision of any applicable Legal Requirement and no Governmental Order will prohibit the consummation of any
of the Contemplated Transactions.
 

Section 7.06. Absence of Litigation.  No Action will be pending or threatened which seeks a Governmental Order, nor will there be any
Governmental Order in effect, (a) which would prevent consummation of any of the Contemplated Transactions, (b) which would result in any of the
Contemplated Transactions being rescinded following consummation, (c) which would limit or otherwise adversely affect the right of any Buyer (or any Affiliate
thereof) to own the Target Shares (including the right to vote the Target Shares), to control the Acquired Companies, or to operate all or any portion of the
Business or Assets or any portion of the business or assets of Buyer or any of its Affiliates or (d) would compel any Buyer or any of its Affiliates to dispose of
all or any portion of either the Business or Assets or the business or assets of any Buyer or any of its Affiliates.
 

Section 7.07. Consents, etc.  All actions by (including any authorization, consent, waiver or approval) or in respect of (including notice to), or filings
with, any Governmental Authority or other Person that are required to consummate the Contemplated Transactions and the Pre-Closing Transactions, as
disclosed in Schedule 7.07, will have been obtained or made, in a manner reasonably satisfactory in form and substance to Buyer, and no such authorization,
consent, waiver or approval will have been revoked.
 

Section 7.08. Cancellation of Certain Agreements; Releases.  Each of the Contractual Obligations listed on Schedule 7.08 will have been terminated
effective upon Closing pursuant to documents in form and substance satisfactory to Buyer and its counsel and each of the Sellers shall have delivered to Buyer a
release in the form attached here as Exhibit H.
 

Section 7.09. Ancillary Agreements.  Each of the Ancillary Agreements will have been executed and delivered to Buyer by each of the other parties
thereto.
 

Section 7.10. Resignations.  Buyer will have received the resignations, effective as of the Closing, of each officer and director of the Acquired
Companies, other than any continuing officers and directors whom Buyer will have specified to the Acquired Companies in writing at least two (2) Business
Days prior to the Closing.
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Section 7.11. Payoff Letters and Lien Releases, etc.  The Acquired Companies will have obtained and delivered to Buyer customary payoff letters and

lien release documentation reasonably satisfactory to Buyer and its counsel and lenders relating to the repayment of all Debt to be repaid at the Closing and the
termination of all Encumbrances, other than Permitted Encumbrances or those Encumbrances scheduled on Schedule 7.11, on any Assets securing any such
Debt.
 

Section 7.12. Closing Payment Certificate.  At least two Business Days prior to the Closing, Sellers’ Representative will have furnished to Buyer a
certificate (the “Closing Payment Certificate”), signed by the Acquired Companies and each of the Sellers, which sets forth, with reasonable specificity, the
Estimated Closing Purchase Price, each Person entitled to a payment in respect of the Seller Transaction Expenses or the Closing Debt Amount, the amount due
to such Person and the applicable wire instructions for the account or accounts of such Person designated to receive such payment.
 

Section 7.13. No Material Adverse Change.  Since the Audited Balance Sheet Date, there will not have occurred or arisen any events, changes, facts,
conditions or circumstances, nor will there exist any events, changes, facts, conditions or circumstances, which individually or in the aggregate have resulted in
or would reasonably be expected to result in a Material Adverse Effect.
 

Section 7.14. Modification of Employment Terms.  The Company Plans listed on Schedule 7.14 shall have been modified in form and substance
satisfactory to Buyer.
 

Section 7.15. Pre-Closing Transactions Documentation.  The documentation to effect the Pre-Closing Transactions shall have been provided to Buyer
not less than fifteen (15) calendar days prior to the Closing and shall, in its final form, reflect all reasonable comments of and changes requested by the Buyer.
 

ARTICLE VIII. 
 

CONDITIONS TO THE SELLERS’ OBLIGATIONS AT THE CLOSING.
 

The obligations of the Sellers to consummate the Contemplated Transactions is subject to the fulfillment, or, to the extent permitted by law, waiver by
the Sellers’ Representative (who shall act for all the Sellers for such purposes) of each of the following conditions:
 

Section 8.01. Representations and Warranties.  The representations and warranties of Buyer contained in (a) this Agreement (other than those
contained in Sections 5.01, 5.02 and 5.04(b)(iii)) (i) that are not qualified by materiality will be true and correct in all material respects both when made and at
the Closing with the same force and effect as if made as of the Closing Date and (ii) that are qualified by materiality will be true and correct in all respects both
when made and as at the Closing with the same force and effect as if made as of the Closing Date, in each case, other than representations and warranties that
expressly speak only as of a specific date or time, which will be true and correct (or true and correct in all material respects, as applicable) as of such specified
date or time and (b) Sections 5.01, 5.02 and 5.04(b)(iii)) of this Agreement will be true and correct in all respects both when made and at the Closing with the
same force and effect as if made as of the Closing Date, other than such representations and warranties that speak only as of a specific date or time, which will be
true and correct in all respects as of such specified date or time.
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Section 8.02. Performance.  Buyer will have performed and complied with, in all material respects, all agreements, obligations and covenants

contained in this Agreement that are required to be performed or complied with by Buyer at or prior to the Closing.
 

Section 8.03. Delivery of Closing Certificates.   Buyer shall have delivered the Sellers’ Representative the following:
 

(a) Secretary Certificate:  A certificate from Buyer, in form reasonably acceptable to the Sellers’ Representative, dated as of the Closing Date, signed
by a duly authorized representative of Buyer certifying as to (i) the names and incumbency of each of the officers of Buyer executing this Agreement or any
Ancillary Agreement, (ii) the Organizational Documents of such Buyer and (iii) all resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Buyer in connection with
this Agreement and the Contemplated Transactions;
 

(b) Bring-Down Certificate:  A certificate addressed to the Sellers in form reasonably acceptable to the Sellers’ Representative dated as of the Closing
Date and signed by a duly authorized representative of Buyer certifying as to the conditions set forth in Sections 8.01, 8.02, 8.04 and 8.05; and
 

(c) Certificates of Status.  A certificate of status with respect to Buyer issued by the relevant Governmental Authority of the jurisdiction of
organization as of a recent date.
 

Section 8.04. Qualifications.  No provision of any applicable Legal Requirement and no Governmental Order will prohibit the consummation of any
of the Contemplated Transactions.
 

Section 8.05. Absence of Litigation.  No Action will be pending or threatened which seeks a Governmental Order, nor will there be any
Governmental Order in effect, (a) which would prevent consummation of any of the Contemplated Transactions or (b) which would result in any of the
Contemplated Transactions being rescinded following consummation.
 

Section 8.06. Ancillary Agreements.  Each of the Ancillary Agreements to which the Sellers or the Sellers’ Representative are party will have been
executed and delivered to the Sellers’ Representative by each of the other parties thereto (other than the Acquired Companies, the Sellers, and the Sellers’
Representative).
 

Section 8.07. Pre-Closing Transactions.  The Sellers will have completed the Pre-Closing Transactions described in Exhibit D, provided this
condition shall be deemed satisfied upon the earlier to occur of (i) such completion of the Pre-Closing Transactions or (ii) June 17, 2011.
 

ARTICLE IX.  
 

TERMINATION
 

Section 9.01. Termination of Agreement.  This Agreement may be terminated and the Contemplated Transactions may be abandoned at any time prior
to the Closing:
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(a) by mutual written consent of Buyer and the Sellers’ Representative;

 
(b) by either Buyer or the Sellers’ Representative if a final nonappealable Governmental Order permanently enjoining or otherwise prohibiting the

Contemplated Transactions has been issued by a Governmental Authority of competent jurisdiction;
 

(c) by either Buyer or the Sellers’ Representative if the Closing has not occurred on or before 5:00 p.m., New York City time, on August 31, 2011
which date may be extended from time to time by mutual written consent of Buyer and the Sellers’ Representative (such date, as so extended from time to time,
the “Termination Date”); provided, that the right to terminate this Agreement under this Section 9.01(c) shall not be available to Buyer if the failure of Buyer to
fulfill or breach by Buyer of any obligation under this Agreement has been the cause of, or resulted in, the failure of the Closing to occur on or before such date
and shall not be available to the Sellers’ Representative if the failure of the Target Companies or any Seller to fulfill or breach by the Target Companies or any
Seller of any obligation under this Agreement has been the cause of, or resulted in, the failure of the Closing to occur on or before such date and time;
 

(d) by the Sellers’ Representative if (i) any of the representations and warranties of Buyer contained in this Agreement fail to be true and correct such
that the condition set forth in Section 8.01 would not be satisfied, or (ii) Buyer shall have breached or failed to comply with any of its obligations under this
Agreement such that the condition set forth in Section 8.02 would not be satisfied (in either case, other than as a result of a material breach by the Target
Companies or any Seller of any of its obligations under this Agreement) and such failure or breach with respect to any such representation, warranty or
obligation cannot be cured or, if curable, shall continue unremedied for a period of twenty (20) days after Buyer has received written notice from the Sellers’
Representative of the occurrence of such failure or breach (provided, that in no event shall such twenty (20) day period extend beyond the Termination Date); or
 

(e) by Buyer if (i) any of the representations and warranties of the Target Companies or any Seller contained in this Agreement fail to be true and
correct such that the condition set forth in Section 7.01 would not be satisfied, or (ii) the Target Companies or any Seller shall have breached or failed to comply
with any of its obligations under this Agreement such that the condition set forth in Section 7.02 would not be satisfied (in either case, other than as a result of a
material breach by Buyer of any of its obligations under this Agreement) and such failure or breach with respect to any such representation, warranty or
obligation cannot be cured or, if curable, shall continue unremedied for a period of twenty (20) days after the Sellers’ Representative has received written notice
from Buyer of the occurrence of such failure or breach (provided,  that in no event shall such twenty (20) day period extend beyond the Termination Date).
 

Any party desiring to terminate this Agreement shall give written notice of such termination to the other parties.
 

Section 9.02. Effect of Termination.  In the event of a termination of this Agreement pursuant to Section 9.01, this Agreement (other than the
provisions of this ARTICLE IX and Section 6.06 (Expenses), Section 6.07 (Confidentiality), Section 6.08 (Publicity), Section 12.10 (Governing Law), Section
12.11 (Jurisdiction; Venue; Service of Process) and Section 12.12 (Waiver of Jury Trial) which shall survive such termination) shall then be null and void and
have no further force and effect and all other rights and liabilities of the parties hereunder will terminate without any liability of any party to any other party,
except for liabilities arising in respect of material breaches under this Agreement by any party prior to such termination.
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 ARTICLE X. 

 
INDEMNIFICATION.

 
Section 10.01. Indemnification by the Sellers.

 
(a) Indemnification.  Subject to the limitations set forth in this ARTICLE X, from and after the Closing, each Seller shall severally and not jointly and

severally in accordance with their respective Pro Rata Percentages (or in the case of clauses (iv) and (v) below, severally and solely as to itself) indemnify and
hold harmless Buyer, Guarantor and their Affiliates (including, following the Closing, each Acquired Company), and the Representatives, Affiliates, successors
and assigns of each of the foregoing Persons (each, a “Buyer Indemnified Person”), from, against and in respect of any and all Actions, Liabilities,
Governmental Orders, Encumbrances, losses, damages, bonds, dues, assessments, fines, penalties, Taxes, fees, costs (including costs of investigation, defense
and enforcement of this Agreement), expenses or amounts paid in settlement (in each case, including reasonable attorneys’ and experts’ fees and expenses),
whether or not involving a Third Party Claim (collectively, “Losses”), incurred, accrued or suffered by Buyer Indemnified Persons or any of them as a result of,
arising out of or relating to, directly or indirectly:
 

(i) any fraud or intentional misrepresentation on the part of any Acquired Company (or any Affiliate or Representative thereof);
 

(ii) any breach of, or inaccuracy in, any representation, warranty or statement made by or on behalf of any Acquired Company in this
Agreement, any Ancillary Agreement or in any Schedule or certificate delivered by or on behalf of any Acquired Company pursuant to this Agreement (in each
case, assuming that all qualifications contained in this Agreement, each Ancillary Agreement and each such Schedule or certificate as to materiality, including
each qualifying reference to the defined term “Material Adverse Effect”, the words “material” and “materially” and all similar phrases and words were deleted
therefrom);
 

(iii) any breach or violation of any covenant or agreement of any Acquired Company to the extent required to be performed or complied
with by such Acquired Company at or prior to the Closing in or pursuant to this Agreement or any Ancillary Agreement;
 

(iv) any fraud or intentional misrepresentation on the part of such Seller (or any Affiliate (other than any Acquired Company) or
Representative thereof);
 

(v) any breach of, or inaccuracy in, any representation, warranty or statement made by or on behalf of such Seller in this Agreement, any
Ancillary Agreement or in any Schedule or certificate delivered by or on behalf of such Seller pursuant to this Agreement (in each case, assuming that all
qualifications contained in this Agreement, each Ancillary Agreement and each such Schedule or certificate as to materiality, including each qualifying reference
to the defined term “Material Adverse Effect”, the words “material” and “materially” and all similar phrases and words were deleted therefrom);
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(vi) any breach or violation of any covenant or agreement of such Seller (including under this ARTICLE X) in or pursuant to this Agreement

or any Ancillary Agreement; or
 

(vii) any unpaid Seller Transaction Expenses that (a) remain unpaid immediately following the Closing and (b) are not taken into account in
determining the Closing Purchase Price pursuant to Section 2.05(e);
 

(viii) any portion of the Closing Debt Amount that (a) remains unpaid immediately following the Closing and (b) is not taken into account in
determining the Closing Purchase Price pursuant to Section 2.05(e); or
 

(ix) any matters set forth on Schedule 10.01(a)(ix).
 
Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Agreement, Paul Rubinstein shall be jointly and severally liable with Seller Newco in respect of all obligations
of Seller Newco under this Agreement and in connection with the Contemplated Transactions.
 

(b) Monetary Limitations.  The Sellers will have no obligation to indemnify Buyer Indemnified Persons pursuant to Section 10.01(a)(ii) and Section
10.01(a)(v) in respect of Losses arising from the breach of, or inaccuracy in, any representation, warranty or statement described therein unless and until the
aggregate amount of all such Losses incurred or suffered by the Buyer Indemnified Persons exceeds Four Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars (CAD$450,000) (the
“Basket Amount”), in which case the Buyer Indemnified Persons shall be entitled to indemnification for all such Losses in excess of the Basket Amount, and the
Sellers’ aggregate liability in respect of claims for indemnification pursuant to Section 10.01(a)(ii) and Section 10.01(a)(v) will not exceed an amount equal to
twenty percent (20%) of the Adjusted Purchase Price and each Sellers’ aggregate liability in respect of claims for indemnification pursuant to Section 10.01(a)
(ii) and Section 10.01(a)(v) will not exceed the lesser of (i) such Seller’s Pro Rata Percentage of the Losses being claimed and (ii) such Seller’s Pro Rata
Percentage of an amount equal to twenty percent (20%) of the Adjusted Purchase Price; provided, that the foregoing limitations will not apply to claims for
indemnification pursuant to Section 10.01(a)(ii) and Section 10.01(a)(v) in respect of breaches of, or inaccuracies in, the representations and warranties set forth
in Section 3.01 (Organization), Section 3.02 (Power and Authorization), Section 3.04(b) (Breach of Organizational Documents), Section 3.05 (Capitalization),
Section 3.07(l) (Absence of Certain Developments Related to Taxes), Section 3.08 (Debt), Section 3.23 (No Brokers), Section 3.26 (Pre-Closing Transactions),
Section 4.01 (Organization), Section 4.02 (Power and Authorization), Section 4.04(b) (Breach of Organizational Documents), Section 4.05 (Title) and Section
4.06 (No Brokers) (or as such representations and warranties are repeated or confirmed in the certificate delivered at Closing pursuant to Section 7.04(b))
(collectively, the “Seller Fundamental Representations”) and those set forth in Section 3.14 (Tax Matters).  Claims for indemnification pursuant to any other
provision of Section 10.01(a) are not subject to the monetary limitations set forth in this Section 10.01(b).
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Section 10.02. Indemnification by Buyer.

 
(a) Indemnification.  Subject to the limitations set forth in this ARTICLE X, from and after the Closing, Buyer shall indemnify and hold harmless

each of the Sellers and each of their respective Affiliates (including, prior to the Closing only, each Acquired Company), and the Representatives, Affiliates,
successors and assigns of each of the foregoing Persons (each, a “Seller Indemnified Person”), from, against and in respect of any and all Losses incurred or
suffered by the Seller Indemnified Persons or any of them as a result of, arising out of or relating to, directly or indirectly:
 

(i) any fraud or intentional misrepresentation on the part of Buyer (or any Affiliate or Representative thereof);
 

(ii)  any breach of, or inaccuracy in, any representation, warranty or statement made by or on behalf of Buyer in this Agreement, any
Ancillary Agreement or in any Schedule delivered by or on behalf of Buyer pursuant to this Agreement (in each case, assuming that all qualifications contained
in this Agreement, any Ancillary Agreement and each such Schedule as to materiality, including each qualifying reference to the phrase “substantial
compliance”, the words “material” and “materially” and all similar phrases and words were deleted therefrom); or
 

(iii) any breach or violation of any covenant or agreement of Buyer (including under this ARTICLE X) or any covenant or agreement of the
Target Companies to the extent required to be performed or complied with by the Target Companies after the Closing, in either case in or pursuant to this
Agreement or any Ancillary Agreement.
 

(b) Monetary Limitations.  Buyer will have no obligation to indemnify the Seller Indemnified Persons pursuant to Section 10.02(a)(ii) in respect of
Losses arising from the breach of, or inaccuracy in, any representation, warranty or statement described therein unless and until the aggregate amount of all such
Losses incurred or suffered by the Seller Indemnified Persons exceeds the Basket Amount, in which case the Seller Indemnified Persons shall be entitled to
indemnification for all such Losses from the first dollar, and Buyer’s aggregate liability in respect of claims for indemnification pursuant to Section 10.02(a)(ii)
will not exceed an amount equal to twenty percent (20%) of the Adjusted Purchase Price; provided, that the foregoing limitations will not apply to claims for
indemnification pursuant to Section 10.02(a)(ii) in respect of breaches of, or inaccuracies in, the representations and warranties set forth in Section 5.01
(Organization), Section 5.02 (Power and Authorization), Section 5.04(b) (Breach of Organizational Documents) and Section 5.05 (No Brokers) (or as such
representations and warranties are repeated or confirmed in the certificate delivered at Closing pursuant to Section 8.03) (collectively, the “Buyer Fundamental
Representations” and, together with the Seller Fundamental Representations, the “Fundamental Representations”).  Claims for indemnification pursuant to any
other provision of Section 10.02(a) are not subject to the limitations set forth in this Section 10.02(b).
 

Section 10.03. Time for Claims; Notice of Claims.
 

(a) Time for Claims.  No claim may be made or suit instituted seeking indemnification pursuant to Section 10.01(a)(ii), Section 10.01(a)(v) or Section
10.02(a)(ii) for any breach of, or inaccuracy in, any representation, warranty or statement unless a written notice is provided to the Indemnifying Party:
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(i) at any time, in the case of any breach of, or inaccuracy in, the Fundamental Representations;

 
(ii) at any time, in the case of any breach of, or inaccuracy in, the representations and warranties set out in Section 3.14 (Tax Matters) until

the expiration of the last period during which a tax assessment in respect of such Tax matter may be issued by a Governmental Authority plus any period of time
within which a taxpayer may object to or appeal an assessment issued within such period (including any extensions of time or waivers).    A tax assessment
includes any assessment, reassessment or other form of recognized document assessing liability for Taxes under applicable law; and
 

(iii) at any time, in the case of any claim or suit based upon or relating to fraud or intentional misrepresentation; and
 

(iv) at any time prior to the date that is 15 (fifteen) months following the Closing Date (the “Survival Period Expiration Date”), in the case of
any breach of, or inaccuracy in, any other representation, warranty or statement in this Agreement or in any Schedule or certificate delivered pursuant to this
Agreement.
 
Claims for indemnification pursuant to any other provision of Section 10.01(a) and Section 10.02(a) are not subject to the limitations set forth in this Section
10.03.
 

(b) Written Notice of Indemnification Claims.  In the event that any Indemnified Person wishes to make a claim for indemnification under this
ARTICLE X, the Indemnified Person shall give written notice of such claim to each Indemnifying Party (with all notices to the Sellers being given to the Sellers’
Representative within the applicable time limitations contained in Section 10.03(a)).  Any such notice shall describe the breach or inaccuracy and other material
facts and circumstances upon which such claim is based and the estimated amount of Losses involved, in each case, in reasonable detail in light of the facts then
known to the Indemnified Person; provided, that no defect in the information contained in such notice from the Indemnified Person to any Indemnifying Party
will relieve such Indemnifying Party from any obligation under this ARTICLE X, except to the extent such failure to include information actually and materially
prejudices such Indemnifying Party.
 

Section 10.04. Third Party Claims.
 

(a) Notice of Third Party Claims.  Promptly after receipt by an Indemnified Person of written notice of the assertion of a claim by any Person who is
not a party to this Agreement (a “Third Party Claim”) that may give rise to an Indemnity Claim against an Indemnifying Party under this ARTICLE X, the
Indemnified Person shall give written notice thereof to the Indemnifying Party; provided, that no delay on the part of the Indemnified Person in notifying the
Indemnifying Party will relieve the Indemnifying Party from any obligation under this ARTICLE X, except to the extent such delay actually and materially
prejudices the Indemnifying Party.
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(b) Assumption of Defense, etc.  The Indemnifying Party will be entitled to participate in the defense of any Third Party Claim that is the subject of a

notice given by or on behalf of any Indemnified Person pursuant to Section 10.04(a).  In addition, the Indemnifying Party will have the right to defend the
Indemnified Person against the Third Party Claim with counsel of its choice reasonably satisfactory to the Indemnified Person so long as (i) the Indemnifying
Party gives written notice to the Indemnified Person within fifteen (15) days after the Indemnified Person has given notice of the Third Party Claim under
Section 10.04(a) stating that the Indemnifying Party will, and thereby covenants to, indemnify, defend and hold harmless the Indemnified Person from and
against the entirety (without regard to any limitation herein) of any and all Losses the Indemnified Person may suffer resulting from, arising out of, relating to, in
the nature of, or caused by the Third Party Claim, (ii) the Indemnifying Party provides the Indemnified Person with evidence reasonably acceptable to the
Indemnified Person that the Indemnifying Party has and will have, assuming the maximum potential exposure in the event of an adverse outcome, adequate
financial resources to defend against the Third Party Claim and fulfill its indemnification obligations hereunder, (iii) the Third Party Claim involves only money
damages and does not seek an injunction or other equitable relief against the Indemnified Person, (iv) the Indemnified Person has not been advised by counsel
that an actual or potential conflict exists between the Indemnified Person and the Indemnifying Party in connection with the defense of the Third Party Claim, (v)
the Third Party Claim does not relate to or otherwise arise in connection with Taxes or any criminal or regulatory enforcement Action and (vi) Buyer does not in
good faith determine that the proceedings or outcome of such Third Party Claim could adversely affect its reputation or the reputation of any of its brands.  The
Indemnified Person may retain separate co-counsel at its sole cost and expense and participate in the defense of the Third Party Claim; provided, that the
Indemnifying Party will pay the fees and expenses of separate counsel retained by the Indemnified Person that are incurred prior to the Indemnifying Party’s
assumption of control of the defense of the Third Party Claim.
 

(c) Limitations on Indemnifying Party Control.  The Indemnifying Party will not consent to the entry of any judgment or enter into any compromise
or settlement with respect to the Third Party Claim without the prior written consent of the Indemnified Person unless such judgment, compromise or settlement
(i) provides for the payment by the Indemnifying Party of money as sole relief for the claimant, (ii) results in the full and general release of all Indemnified
Person from all liabilities arising or relating to, or in connection with, the Third Party Claim and (iii) involves no finding or admission of any violation of
applicable Legal Requirements or the rights of any Person and no effect on any other claims that may be made against the Indemnified Person.
 

(d) Indemnified Person’s Control.  If the Indemnifying Party does not deliver the notice contemplated by clause (i) of Section 10.04(b), or the
evidence contemplated by clause (ii) of Section 10.04(b), within fifteen (15) days after the Indemnified Person has given notice of the Third Party Claim
pursuant to Section 10.04(a), or otherwise at any time fails to conduct the defense of the Third Party Claim actively and diligently, the Indemnified Person may
defend, and may consent to the entry of any judgment or enter into any compromise or settlement with respect to, the Third Party Claim in any manner it may
deem appropriate (and the Indemnified Person need not consult with, or obtain any consent from, the Indemnifying Party in connection therewith).  If such
notice and evidence is given on a timely basis and the Indemnifying Party conducts the defense of the Third Party Claim actively and diligently but any of the
other conditions in Section 10.04(b) is or becomes unsatisfied, the Indemnified Person may defend, and may consent to the entry of any judgment or enter into
any compromise or settlement with respect to, the Third Party Claim; provided, that the Indemnifying Party will not be bound by the entry of any such judgment
consented to, or any such compromise or settlement effected, without its prior written consent (unless such consent is unreasonably withheld, conditioned or
delayed).  In the event that the Indemnified Person conducts the defense of the Third Party Claim pursuant to this Section 10.04(d), the Indemnifying Party will
(i) advance the Indemnified Person promptly and periodically for the costs of defending against the Third Party Claim (including reasonable attorneys’ fees and
expenses) and (ii) remain responsible for any and all other Losses that the Indemnified Person may incur or suffer resulting from, arising out of, relating to, in
the nature of or caused by the Third Party Claim to the fullest extent provided in this ARTICLE X.
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(e) Consent to Jurisdiction Regarding Third Party Claim.  Buyer, each of the Sellers and the Sellers’ Representative, each hereby consents to the non-

exclusive jurisdiction of any court in which any Third Party Claim may be brought against any Indemnified Person for purposes of any claim which such
Indemnified Person may have against any such Indemnifying Party pursuant to this Agreement in connection with such Third Party Claim, and in furtherance
thereof, the provisions of Section 12.10 are incorporated herein by reference, mutatis mutandis.
 

Section 10.05. No Circular Recovery.  Each Seller hereby agrees that it will not make any claim for indemnification against Buyer or any Acquired
Company by reason of the fact that such Seller was a controlling person, director, employee or Representative of an Acquired Company or was serving as such
for another Person at the request of an Acquired Company (whether such claim is for Losses of any kind or otherwise and whether such claim is pursuant to any
applicable Legal Requirement, Organizational Document, Contractual Obligation or otherwise) with respect to any claim brought by a Buyer Indemnified Person
against any Seller under this Agreement or otherwise relating to this Agreement, any Ancillary Agreement or any of the Contemplated Transactions.  With
respect to any claim brought by a Buyer Indemnified Person against any Seller under this Agreement or otherwise relating to this Agreement, any Ancillary
Agreement or any of the Contemplated Transactions, each Seller expressly waives any right of subrogation, contribution, advancement, indemnification or other
claim against any Acquired Company with respect to any amounts owed by such Seller pursuant to this ARTICLE X or otherwise.
 

Section 10.06. Indemnity Escrow.  For as long as there are funds in the Indemnity Escrow Account, any and all amounts payable by the Sellers as
Indemnifying Party to a Buyer Indemnified Person will be paid in cash first out of such escrow account established pursuant to the Escrow Agreement, and
thereafter directly by the Sellers as herein provided in accordance with payment instructions provided by Buyer.  The existence of the Indemnity Escrow Amount
will not be deemed to limit the amount of any allowable claims by any Buyer Indemnified Person pursuant to this Agreement for Losses in excess of the amount
of such Indemnity Escrow Amount.
 

Section 10.07. Right to Setoff.  Provided that there are no funds in the Indemnity Escrow Account, Buyer may, at its sole option and election, in
addition to any other remedies available to it at law or in equity, setoff and apply any and all amounts payable by the Sellers as Indemnifying Parties to a Buyer
Indemnified Person against the Earnout Payment and any Milestone Payment in respect of the Earnout Payment that is or may become due and payable to the
Sellers pursuant to Section 2.06 subject to, in the aggregate for all such setoffs, the limitations under this ARTICLE X.
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Section 10.08. Knowledge and Investigation.  Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement, the right of any Buyer

Indemnified Person or Seller Indemnified Person to indemnification pursuant to this ARTICLE X will not be affected by any investigation conducted or
knowledge acquired (or capable of being acquired) at any time, whether before or after the execution and delivery of this Agreement or the Closing, with respect
to the accuracy of any representation or warranty, or performance of or compliance with any covenant or agreement, referred to in Section 10.01 and Section
10.02.  The waiver of any condition contained in this Agreement or in any Ancillary Agreement based on the breach of any such representation or warranty, or
on the performance of or compliance with any such covenant or agreement, will not affect the right of any Buyer Indemnified Person or Seller Indemnified
Person to indemnification pursuant to this ARTICLE X based on such representation, warranty, covenant or agreement.
 

Section 10.09. Remedies Cumulative.  The rights of each Buyer Indemnified Person and Seller Indemnified Person under this ARTICLE X are
cumulative, and each Buyer Indemnified Person and Seller Indemnified Person will have the right in any particular circumstance, in its sole discretion, to enforce
any provision of this ARTICLE X without regard to the availability of a remedy under any other provision of this ARTICLE X.
 

Section 10.10. Exclusive Remedy.  Except for remedies that cannot be waived as a matter of law, after the Closing, the indemnities provided in
ARTICLE X and ARTICLE XI constitute the exclusive remedy of Buyer or the Sellers or their Indemnified Persons, respectively, against a Party in the event of
any breach of a representation or warranty of such party contained in this Agreement, other than in respect of claims based on conduct constituting fraud, fraud
in the inducement or intentional misrepresentation.
 

Section 10.11. One Recovery.   No Indemnified Party shall be entitled to double recovery for any claims even though such claims may have resulted
from the breach of more than one of the representations, warranties, covenants and obligations of the Indemnifying Party with respect to such claim.  No Party
shall have any liability or obligation with respect to any claim for indemnification to the extent that such matter was taken into account in determining any
adjustment to the Closing Purchase Price in Section 2.05 and Section 2.07.
 

Section 10.12. Duty to Mitigate.  Nothing in this Agreement in any way restricts or limits the general obligation at law of an Indemnified Party to
mitigate any loss which it may suffer or incur by reason of the breach by an Indemnifying Party of any representation, warranty, covenant or obligation of the
Indemnifying Party under this Agreement.  The amount of any Losses recoverable by an Indemnified Party shall be reduced by the amount of insurance proceeds
actually recovered by the Indemnified Party.
 

Section 10.13. Adjustment to Purchase Price to Account for Indemnity Payments.  For greater certainty, the parties agree that any payment made
pursuant to this ARTICLE X shall constitute and shall be treated by the parties as an adjustment to the Purchase Price payable by the Buyer hereunder in respect
of the Target Shares.
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        ARTICLE XI.                                

 
TAX MATTERS

 
Section 11.01. Tax Indemnification.  From and after the Closing Date, the Sellers shall severally and not jointly and severally indemnify in

accordance with their respective Pro Rata Percentages and hold harmless each Buyer Indemnified Person from, against and in respect of any and all Losses that
constitute or that result from, arise out of or relate to, directly or indirectly Taxes (or the non-payment thereof) or Tax Liabilities of the Acquired Companies for
all Taxable periods ending on or before the Closing Date and the portion through the end of the Closing Date in respect of any Taxable period that includes (but
does not end on) the Closing Date (“Pre-Closing Tax Period”) (including, for greater certainty, any and all such Tax Liabilities that become liabilities or
obligations of Buyer or any of its respective Affiliates or any successor or transferee Person by one or more windings-ups, amalgamations or other
reorganizations), including any Tax Liability arising in respect of, by reference to or in consequence of (but excluding any Tax Liability that has been specifically
included as a liability in the Final Closing Statement, other than as part of a general and non-specific reserve for income taxes): (A) any profits, income or gains
earned, realized or received on or prior to the Closing Date; or (B) any Transaction (including the Pre-Closing Transactions) that occurred on or prior to the
Closing Date.  For greater certainty, the right of the Buyer Indemnified Persons to be indemnified under this Section 11.01 shall not in any way require the Buyer
Indemnified Person to prove that there has been a breach by the Sellers of any representation or warranty hereunder.
 

Section 11.02. Straddle Period.  In the case of any Taxable period that includes (but does not end on) the Closing Date (a “Straddle Period”), the
amount of any Taxes of the Acquired Companies, other than Transfer Taxes, based upon or measured by net income or gain, activities events or the level of any
item for the Pre-Closing Tax Period will be determined based on an interim closing of the books as of the close of business on the Closing Date (and for such
purpose, the Taxable period of any partnership or other pass-through entity in which any Acquired Company holds a beneficial interest will be deemed to
terminate at such time); provided, however, that exemptions, allowances, or deductions that are calculated on an annual basis (such as deductions for
depreciation and real estate taxes) will be apportioned to the Pre-Closing Tax Period and post-closing Tax period on a daily basis.  The amount of Taxes other
than Transfer Taxes and Taxes of the Acquired Companies based upon or measured by net income or gain, activities, events or the level of any item for a
Straddle Period which relate to the Pre-Closing Tax Period will be deemed to be the amount of such Tax for the entire Taxable period multiplied by a fraction,
the numerator of which is the number of days in the Taxable period ending on the Closing Date and the denominator of which is the number of days in such
Straddle Period.
 

Section 11.03. Special Procedure; Tax Matters.
 

(a) Notice.  Buyer shall give written notice to the Sellers promptly (and, in any event, within 30 days) after receipt of any notice or inquiry, oral or
written, from any Governmental Authority in respect of a liability for Taxes for which the Buyer Indemnified Person will be seeking indemnification pursuant to
Section 11.01 hereof, including any assessment or proposed assessment (a “Tax Assessment”).  Such notice shall set out such information with respect to the Tax
Assessment as is then available to the Buyer Indemnified Person.  The failure or delay to so notify the Sellers shall not relieve the Sellers from any
indemnification obligation which otherwise might exist with respect to such matter, unless (and only to the extent that) the failure to so notify materially
prejudices the ability of the Sellers to exercise their rights under this Section 11.03 or results in a material increase in the amount of the liability for Taxes.
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(b) Buyer’s Control of Tax Proceeding.  Subject to Section 11.03(c), Buyer or the Buyer Indemnified Person shall have the right to undertake and

control any proceedings, objection or other defense (a “Tax Proceeding”) of any Tax Assessment and, in such case, Buyer or such Buyer Indemnified Person
shall pursue any such Tax Proceedings in a timely manner and in good faith.  The Sellers shall provide Buyer or the Buyer Indemnified Person with such
information with respect to the Tax liability as may become available to the Sellers and the Sellers shall cooperate with Buyer or the Buyer Indemnified Person
in the conduct of all Tax Proceedings relating to any such Tax Assessment and related inquiries or investigations.  If, pursuant to this Section 11.03(b), any Buyer
Indemnified Person undertakes any Tax Proceedings of any such Tax Assessment, such Buyer Indemnified Person may cease to defend, settle or otherwise
dispose of any such Tax Proceeding without the consent of the Sellers.
 

(c) Sellers’ Control of Tax Proceeding.  If within 30 days after any Buyer Indemnified Person has provided notice to Sellers pursuant to Section
11.03(a), Sellers provide notice to Buyer that Sellers propose to undertake any Tax Proceedings of any kind in respect of such Tax Assessment, the Sellers shall
have the right to undertake and control the Tax Proceedings using counsel of their own choice; provided, however that (i) the Sellers shall have complied with
their obligations under Section 11.03(d) below, (ii) the Sellers shall have delivered to Buyer an unconditional acknowledgement in form and substance
satisfactory to Buyer, acting reasonably, wherein the Sellers agree to be bound by the Final Outcome of such Tax Proceeding in determining the Sellers’ liability
under this ARTICLE XI and agree not to contest their liability under this Article XI or amounts arising out of the Tax Assessment, (iii) the Sellers shall have
provided Buyer evidence reasonably acceptable to the Buyer that Sellers have and will have, assuming the maximum potential exposure in the event of an
adverse outcome, adequate financial resources to defend against the Tax Assessment, (iv) the Tax Proceeding involves only money damages and does not seek
an injunction or other equitable relief against Buyer, (v) Buyer has not been advised by counsel that an actual or potential conflict exists between the Buyer and
the Sellers in connection with the defense of the Tax Assessment and (vi) Buyer does not in good faith determine that the proceedings or outcome of such Tax
Assessment could adversely affect its reputation or the reputation of any of its brands.  At the Sellers’ cost, Buyer shall provide to the Sellers information with
respect to the liability for Taxes as may become available to any Buyer Indemnified Person and Buyer shall cooperate with the Sellers to the extent reasonably
requested in the conduct of all Tax Proceedings relating to any such Tax Assessment and related inquiries and investigations.  If, pursuant to this Section
11.03(c), the Sellers undertake any Tax Proceedings in respect of any such Tax Assessment, the Sellers shall not cease to defend, settle or otherwise dispose of
the Tax Proceeding without the consent of Buyer, which consent is not to be unreasonably withheld.
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(d) Reimbursement of Buyer.  If a Buyer Indemnified Person is required to make a payment of Taxes assessed under a Tax Assessment in respect of

which indemnification is or may be required to be made under this Agreement, the Sellers shall promptly (and, in any event, within 30 days of the date that
Buyer notifies the Sellers of the requirement to make the payment) reimburse the Buyer Indemnified Person in respect of such payment. In addition, in the event
that the amount of any Tax assessed under any Tax Assessment in respect of which indemnification is or may be required to be made under this Agreement
would bear interest, the Buyer Indemnified Persons:
 

(i) have the right to pay the amount of the Taxes assessed under such Tax Assessment and the Sellers shall promptly (and, in any event,
within 30 days of the date that Buyer notify the Sellers of its determination) reimburse the Buyer Indemnified Persons in respect of such payment; and
 

(ii) to the extent the amount of the Taxes has not been paid pursuant to (i) above and subject to the Purchaser Indemnified Parties’ right of
reimbursement for amounts paid pursuant to (i) above, shall pay to the relevant Governmental Authority on account of the Taxes, any amount received by the
Buyer Indemnified Persons from the Sellers, which the Sellers instruct the Buyer Indemnified Persons to so pay.
 

(e) Reimbursement of Sellers.  If the total of the amounts previously paid by the Sellers in respect of such Taxes is less than the amount determined in
a Final Outcome to be the amount of the Taxes, the Sellers shall promptly (and, in any event, within 30 days of the time that Buyer notifies the Sellers of the
amount of the Taxes) pay to the Buyer Indemnified Persons the amount of the Taxes less the total of the amounts previously paid.  If the total of the amounts
previously paid by the Sellers in respect of such Taxes exceeds the amount determined in a Final Outcome to be the amount of the Taxes, the Buyer Indemnified
Persons shall, upon receipt of any refund or credit of such Taxes, promptly (and, in any event, within 30 days of the receipt of such refund or credit) pay to the
Sellers the amount of such refund or credit (including any interest received by the Buyer Indemnified Persons after taking into account any Taxes payable by the
Buyer Indemnified Persons in respect of such refund, credit or interest).
 

(f) Applicability to Article XI.  For greater certainty the provisions of this Section 11.03 shall control and prevail over the provisions of ARTICLE X
only with respect to indemnification for Tax matters.
 

(g) No Amendments.  Except as required by applicable law or for the purpose of correcting one or more errors, the Buyer shall not amend any Tax
Return of any Acquired Company for any taxation year ending on or before the Closing Date without the prior written consent of the Sellers.
 

Section 11.04. Tax Sharing Agreements.  All Tax sharing agreements or similar Contractual Obligations and all powers of attorney with respect to or
involving any Acquired Company will be terminated prior to the Closing and, after the Closing, the Acquired Companies will not be bound thereby or have any
Liability thereunder.
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Section 11.05. Certain Taxes and Fees.  All transfer, documentary, sales, use, stamp, registration and other such Taxes, and any conveyance fees or

recording charges incurred in connection with the Contemplated Transactions (collectively, such fees, charges and Taxes are “Transfer Taxes”), will be paid 50%
by Buyer and 50% by Seller when due.  Buyer will file all necessary Tax Returns and other documentation with respect to all such Taxes, fees and charges and, if
required by applicable Legal Requirements, the Sellers will (and will cause their Affiliates to) join in the execution of any such Tax Returns and other
documentation.
 

Section 11.06. Excessive Elections.
 

(a) Eligible Dividends.  If any Acquired Company has made an excessive eligible dividend designation (as defined in the Tax Act) for any dividends
paid or payable on or prior to the Closing Date, the Sellers or Buyer shall, and shall exercise commercially reasonable efforts to cause (i) any other shareholder
who has been paid such dividends to and (ii) any Acquired Company that has made an excessive dividend designation to, comply with the provisions of
subsection 185.1 (2) of the Tax Act and the equivalent provisions of any applicable provincial tax statute to treat such excess as non-eligible taxable dividends
and not as eligible dividends and ensure that such election is made in the prescribed manner and filed with the appropriate tax authorities together with all the
required supporting documents.  The Sellers or Buyer shall, and shall exercise commercially reasonable efforts to cause such other shareholder or Acquired
Company to, execute and deliver, make or cause to be made all such further acts, deeds, assurances and things as may be required or necessary to implement and
carry out the true intent and meaning of this Section 11.06(a).
 

(b) Use of Post-Closing Tax Attributes.  In determining Taxes for purposes of Section 11.01 or Section 11.02, if an allowance, refund, credit,
deduction, set-off or loss carry-over of any of the Acquired Companies (or a successor thereof) which arose other than in a Pre-Closing Tax Period is utilized to
reduce the amount of income, taxable income or tax otherwise calculated for any Pre-Closing Tax Period in which a liability for Taxes indemnifiable under
Section 11.01 or Section 11.02 is realized or, but for the utilization of such allowance, refund, credit, deduction, set-off or loss carry-over, would be realized, the
amount of the liability for Taxes shall be determined without taking into account any reduction resulting from such allowance, refund, credit, deduction, set-off
or loss carry-over.

 
ARTICLE XII.   

 
MISCELLANEOUS

 
Section 12.01. Guarantee.   The Guarantor unconditionally and irrevocably guarantees to and in favor of the Sellers the full and complete

performance by Buyer of all payment obligations of Buyer arising in connection with this Agreement, including  payment of the Earnout Payment.  The Sellers
shall be obligated to exhaust their remedies against Buyer as a condition precedent to being entitled to demand performance of this guarantee.
 

Section 12.02. Notices.  Any notice, request, demand, claim or other communication required or permitted to be delivered, given or otherwise
provided under this Agreement must be in writing and must be delivered personally, delivered by nationally recognized overnight courier service, sent by
certified or registered mail, postage prepaid, or (if a facsimile number is provided below) sent by facsimile (subject to electronic confirmation of good facsimile
transmission).  Any such notice, request, demand, claim or other communication shall be deemed to have been delivered and given (a) when delivered, if
delivered personally, (b) the Business Day after it is deposited with such nationally recognized overnight courier service, if sent for overnight delivery by a
nationally recognized overnight courier service, (c) the day of sending, if sent by facsimile prior to 5:00 p.m. (Eastern time) on any Business Day or the next
succeeding Business Day if sent by facsimile after 5:00 p.m. (Eastern time) on any Business Day or on any day other than a Business Day or (d) five Business
Days after the date of mailing, if mailed by certified or registered mail, postage prepaid, in each case, to the following address or, if applicable, facsimile number,
or to such other address or addresses or facsimile number or numbers as such party may subsequently designate to the other parties by notice given hereunder:
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If to the Target Companies (prior to the Closing), to:

 
Bonnie Togs

 
65 Struck Court

 
Cambridge, Ontario

 
N1R 8L2

 
Telephone number:                            (519) 624-6574

 
Facsimile number:                              (519) 624-5217

 
Attention:                           Paul Rubinstein

 
with a copy (which shall not constitute notice) to:

 
Stikeman Elliott LLP

 
Suite 5300, 199 Bay Street

 
Commerce Court West

 
Toronto, Ontario

 
M5L 1B9

 
 

Telephone number:                                (416) 869-5656 (Jeffrey Singer)
 

Telephone number:                                (416) 869-5636 (Samantha Horn)
 

Facsimile number:                                  (416) 947-0866
 

Attention:                            Jeffrey Singer and Samantha Horn
 

If to Buyer or Guarantor (or to the Target Companies after the Closing), to such party at the address listed below:
 

c/o Carter, Inc.
 

The Proscenium
 

1170 Peachtree Street NE, Suite 900
 

Atlanta, Georgia 30309
 

Telephone number:                                (404) 745-2700
 

Facsimile number:                                   (404) 892-0968
 

Attention:                            General Counsel
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with a copy (which shall not constitute notice) to:

 
Ropes & Gray LLP
 
Prudential Tower
 
800 Boylston Street
 
Boston, MA 02199-3600

 
Telephone number: (617) 951-7309

 
Facsimile number: (617) 235-0375

 
Attention:  Joel Freedman

 
and:

 
Ogilvy Renault
 
Suite 2500
 
1 Place Ville Marie
 
Montreal, Quebec H3B 1R1
 
Canada
 
Telephone number: (514)-847-4479

 
Facsimile number: (514) 286-5474

 
Attention:  Paul Raymond

 
If to any of the Sellers, to such Seller in care of the Sellers’ Representative, and if to the Sellers’ Representative, to:

 
Paul Rubinstein

 
16 Mariner’s Haven

 
Collingwood, Ontario L9Y 5B5

 
Telephone number: (519) 895-6170

 
with a copy (which shall not constitute notice) to:

 
Stikeman Elliott LLP

 
Suite 5300, 199 Bay Street

 
Commerce Court West

 
Toronto, Ontario

 
M5L 1B9

 
 

Telephone number:                              416-869-5636
 

Facsimile number:                                416-947-0866
 

Attention:                                              Samantha Horn
 

Each of the parties to this Agreement may specify a different address or addresses or facsimile number or facsimile numbers by giving notice in
accordance with this Section 12.01 to each of the other parties hereto.
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Section 12.03. Succession and Assignment; No Third-Party Beneficiaries.  Subject to the immediately following sentence, this Agreement will be

binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and permitted assigns, each of which such successors and permitted
assigns will be deemed to be a party hereto for all purposes hereof.  No party may assign, delegate or otherwise transfer either this Agreement or any of its rights,
interests or obligations hereunder without the prior written approval of the other parties (with the Sellers’ Representative acting for all of the Sellers), and any
attempt to do so will be null and void ab initio; provided, that (a) Buyer or Guarantor may assign this Agreement and any or all of its rights and interests
hereunder to one or more of its Affiliates or designate one or more of its Affiliates to perform its obligations hereunder, in each case, so long as neither Buyer nor
Guarantor is relieved of any liability or obligations hereunder, (b) Buyer or Guarantor may assign this Agreement and any or all of its rights and interest
hereunder to any purchaser of all or substantially all its assets or designate such purchaser to perform its obligations hereunder, so long as neither Buyer nor
Guarantor is relieved of any liability or obligations hereunder without the prior written consent of Sellers’ Representative; and (c) any of the Buyer Indemnified
Persons may collaterally assign any or all of its rights and obligations hereunder to any provider of debt financing to it or any of its Affiliates.  Except as
expressly provided herein, this Agreement is for the sole benefit of the parties hereto and their successors and permitted assignees and nothing herein expressed
or implied will give or be construed to give any Person, other than the parties hereto and such successors and permitted assignees, any other right, benefit or
remedy of any nature whatsoever under or by reason of this Agreement.  For the avoidance of doubt, it is hereby acknowledged and agreed by the parties hereto
that an Indemnified Person that is not party hereto is intended to be an express third party beneficiary of this Agreement.
 

Section 12.04. Amendments and Waivers.  No amendment or waiver of any provision of this Agreement will be valid and binding unless it is in
writing and signed, in the case of an amendment, by Buyer, Guarantor, the Target Companies and the Sellers’ Representative (acting for all of the Sellers), or in
the case of a waiver, by the party (or in the case of any or all of the Sellers, by the Sellers’ Representative) against whom the waiver is to be effective.  No waiver
by any party of any breach or violation of, default under or inaccuracy in any representation, warranty or covenant hereunder, whether intentional or not, will be
deemed to extend to any prior or subsequent breach or violation of, default under, or inaccuracy in, any such representation, warranty or covenant hereunder or
affect in any way any rights arising by virtue of any prior or subsequent such occurrence.  No delay or omission on the part of any party in exercising any right,
power or remedy under this Agreement will operate as a waiver thereof.
 

Section 12.05. Provisions Concerning the Sellers’ Representative.
 

(a) Appointment.  Each Seller hereby irrevocably appoints Paul Rubinstein as the sole and exclusive agent, proxy and attorney-in-fact for such Seller
for all purposes of this Agreement, the Escrow Agreement and the Contemplated Transactions, with full and exclusive power and authority to act on such
Seller’s behalf (the “Sellers’ Representative”).  The appointment of the Sellers’ Representative hereunder is coupled with an interest, shall be irrevocable and
shall not be affected by the death, incapacity, insolvency, bankruptcy, illness or other inability to act of any Seller.  Without limiting the generality of the
foregoing, the Sellers’ Representative is hereby authorized, on behalf of the Sellers, to:
 

(i) in connection with the Closing, execute and receive all documents, instruments, certificates, statements and agreements on behalf of and
in the name of each Seller necessary to effectuate the Closing and consummate the Contemplated Transactions;
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(ii) receive and give all notices and service of process, make all filings, enter into all Contractual Obligations, make all decisions, bring,

prosecute, defend, settle, compromise or otherwise resolve all claims, disputes and Actions, authorize payments in respect of any such claims, disputes or
Actions, and take all other actions, in each case, with respect to the matters set forth in Section 2.06, ARTICLE X or ARTICLE XI or any other Actions directly
or indirectly arising out of or relating to this Agreement, the Escrow Agreement or the Contemplated Transactions;
 

(iii) receive and give all notices, make all decisions and take all other actions on behalf of the Sellers in connection with the Indemnity
Escrow Account and the Adjustment Escrow Account established pursuant to the Escrow Agreement, including giving any instructions or authorizations to the
Escrow Agent to pay from such Indemnity Escrow Account and the Adjustment Escrow Account any amounts owed by the Sellers pursuant to this Agreement or
the Escrow Agreement or otherwise in connection with the Contemplated Transactions;
 

(iv) execute and deliver, should it elect to do so in its good faith discretion, on behalf of the Sellers, any amendment to, or waiver of, any
term or provision of this Agreement or the Escrow Agreement, or any consent, acknowledgment or release relating to this Agreement or the Escrow Agreement;
and
 

(v) take all other actions permitted or required to be taken by or on behalf of the Sellers under this Agreement or the Escrow Agreement and
exercise any and all rights that the Sellers or the Sellers’ Representative are permitted or required to do or exercise under this Agreement or the Escrow
Agreement.
 

(b) Liability.  The Sellers’ Representative shall not be held liable by any of the Sellers for actions or omissions in exercising or failing to exercise all
or any of the power and authority of the Sellers’ Representative pursuant to this Agreement, except in the case of the Sellers’ Representative’s gross negligence,
bad faith or willful misconduct.  The Sellers’ Representative shall be entitled to rely on the advice of counsel, public accountants or other independent experts
that it reasonably determines to be experienced in the matter at issue, and will not be liable to any Seller for any action taken or omitted to be taken in good faith
based on such advice.  The Sellers will severally and not jointly and severally indemnify (in accordance with their Pro Rata Percentages) the Sellers’
Representative from any Losses arising out of its serving as the Sellers’ Representative hereunder, except for Losses arising out of or caused by the Sellers’
Representative’s gross negligence, bad faith or willful misconduct.  The Sellers’ Representative is serving in its capacity as such solely for purposes of
administrative convenience, and is not personally liable in such capacity for any of the obligations of the Sellers hereunder, and Buyer agrees that neither it nor
any Buyer Indemnified Person will look to the personal assets of the Sellers’ Representative, acting in such capacity, for the satisfaction of any obligations to be
performed by the Sellers hereunder.
 

(c) Reliance on Appointment; Successor Sellers’ Representative.  Buyer and the other Buyer Indemnified Persons may rely on the appointment and
authority of the Sellers’ Representative granted pursuant to this Section 12.05 until receipt of written notice of the appointment of a successor Sellers’
Representative made in accordance with this Section 12.05.  In so doing, Buyer and the other Buyer Indemnified Persons may rely on any and all actions taken
by and decisions of the Sellers’ Representative under this Agreement and the Escrow Agreement notwithstanding any dispute or disagreement among any of the
Sellers or the Sellers’ Representative with respect to any such action or decision without any Liability to, or obligation to inquire of, any Seller, the Sellers’
Representative or any other Person.  Any decision, act, consent or instruction of the Sellers’ Representative shall constitute a decision of all the Sellers and shall
be final and binding upon each of the Sellers.  At any time after the Closing, with or without cause, by a written instrument that is signed in writing by holders of
at least a majority-in-interest of the Sellers (determined by reference to their respective Pro Rata Percentages) and delivered to Buyer, the Sellers may remove
and designate a successor Sellers’ Representative; provided, that such successor Sellers’ Representative must be reasonably acceptable to Buyer.  If the Sellers’
Representative shall at any time resign or otherwise cease to function in its capacity as such for any reason whatsoever, and no successor that is reasonably
acceptable to Buyer is appointed by such holders of a majority-in-interest of the Sellers (determined by reference to each Seller’s respective Pro Rata Percentage)
within ten (10) Business Days, then Buyer shall have the right to appoint another Seller to act as the replacement Sellers’ Representative who shall serve as
described in this Agreement and, under such circumstances, Buyer and the other Buyer Indemnified Persons shall be entitled to rely on any and all actions taken
and decisions made by such replacement Sellers’ Representative.
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Section 12.06. Entire Agreement.  This Agreement, together with the other Ancillary Agreements and any documents, instruments and certificates

explicitly referred to herein, constitutes the entire agreement among the parties hereto with respect to the subject matter hereof and supersedes any and all prior
discussions, negotiations, proposals, undertakings, understandings and agreements, whether written or oral, with respect thereto.  There are no restrictions,
promises, warranties, covenants, or undertakings, other than those expressly provided for herein and therein.
 

Section 12.07. Certain Matters of Construction.
 

(a) The parties have participated jointly in the negotiation and drafting of this Agreement.  In the event an ambiguity or question of intent or
interpretation arises, this Agreement shall be construed as if drafted jointly by the parties and no presumption or burden of proof shall arise favoring or
disfavoring any party by virtue of the authorship of any of the provisions of this Agreement.
 

(b) Section and subsection headings are not to be considered part of this Agreement, are included solely for convenience, are not intended to be full
or accurate descriptions of the content of the Sections or subsections of this Agreement and shall not affect the construction hereof.
 

(c) Except as otherwise explicitly specified to the contrary herein, (i) the words “hereof,” “herein,” “hereunder” and words of similar import shall
refer to this Agreement as a whole and not to any particular Section or subsection of this Agreement and reference to a particular Section of this Agreement shall
include all subsections thereof, (ii) references to a Section, Exhibit, Annex or Schedule means a Section of, or Exhibit, Annex or Schedule to this Agreement,
unless another agreement is specified, (iii) definitions shall be equally applicable to both the singular and plural forms of the terms defined, and references to the
masculine, feminine or neuter gender shall include each other gender, (iv) the word “including” means including (v) any reference to “CAD$” or “dollars”
means Canadian dollars and (vi) references to a particular statute or regulation include all rules and regulations thereunder and any successor statute, rule or
regulation, in each case as amended or otherwise modified from time to time.
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(d) The parties intend that each representation, warranty and covenant contained herein will have independent significance.  If any party has breached

or violated, or if there is an inaccuracy in, any representation, warranty or covenant contained herein in any respect, the fact that there exists another
representation, warranty or covenant relating to the same subject matter (regardless of the relative levels of specificity) which the party has not breached or
violated, or in respect of which there is not an inaccuracy, will not detract from or mitigate the fact that the party has breached or violated, or there is an
inaccuracy in, the first representation, warranty or covenant.
 

(e) Unless the context clearly requires otherwise, when used herein “or” shall not be exclusive (i.e., “or” shall mean “and/or”).
 

Section 12.08. Counterparts; Facsimile Signature.  This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which will be deemed an
original, but all of which together will constitute but one and the same instrument.  This Agreement will become effective when duly executed and delivered by
each party hereto.  Counterpart signature pages to this Agreement may be delivered by facsimile or electronic delivery (i.e., by email of a PDF signature page)
and each such counterpart signature page will constitute an original for all purposes.
 

Section 12.09. Severability.  Any term or provision of this Agreement that is invalid or unenforceable in any situation in any jurisdiction will not
affect the validity or enforceability of the remaining terms and provisions hereof or the validity or enforceability of the offending term or provision in any other
situation or in any other jurisdiction.  In the event that any provision hereof would, under applicable Legal Requirements, be invalid or unenforceable in any
respect, each party hereto intends that such provision will be construed by modifying or limiting it so as to be valid and enforceable to the maximum extent
compatible with, and possible under, applicable Legal Requirements.
 

Section 12.10. Governing Law.  This Agreement, the rights of the parties and all Actions arising in whole or in part under or in connection herewith,
will be governed by and construed in accordance with the domestic substantive laws of the State of New York, without giving effect to any choice or conflict of
law provision or rule that would cause the application of the laws of any other jurisdiction.
 

Section 12.11. Jurisdiction; Venue; Service of Process.
 

(a) Jurisdiction.  Subject to the provisions of Section 2.05, Section 2.06, Section 2.07 and Section 10.04, each party to this Agreement, by its
execution hereof, (a) hereby irrevocably submits to the jurisdiction of the state courts of the State of New York and the United States District Court for the
Southern District of New York for the purpose of any Action between the parties arising in whole or in part under or in connection with this Agreement, (b)
hereby waives to the extent not prohibited by applicable Legal Requirements, and agrees not to assert, by way of motion, as a defense or otherwise, in any such
Action, any claim that it is not subject personally to the jurisdiction of the above-named courts, that its property is exempt or immune from attachment or
execution, that any such Action brought in one of the above-named courts should be dismissed on grounds of forum non conveniens, should be transferred or
removed to any court other than one of the above-named courts, or should be stayed by reason of the pendency of some other proceeding in any other court other
than one of the above-named courts, or that this Agreement or the subject matter hereof may not be enforced in or by such court and (c) hereby agrees not to
commence any such Action other than before one of the above-named courts.  Notwithstanding the previous sentence a party may commence any Action in a
court other than the above-named courts solely for the purpose of enforcing an order or judgment issued by one of the above-named courts.
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(b) Venue.  Each party agrees that for any Action between the parties arising in whole or in part under or in connection with this Agreement, such

party bring Actions only in New York, New York.  Each party further waives any claim and will not assert that venue should properly lie in any other location
within the selected jurisdiction.
 

(c) Service of Process.  Each of the parties to this Agreement hereby (i) consents to service of process in any Action among any of the parties hereto
relating to or arising in whole or in part under or in connection with this Agreement, any Ancillary Agreement or the Contemplated Transactions in any manner
permitted by New York law, (ii) agrees that service of process made in accordance with clause (i) or made by registered or certified mail, return receipt
requested, at its address specified pursuant to Section 12.01, will constitute good and valid service of process in any such Action and (iii) waives and agrees not
to assert (by way of motion, as a defense, or otherwise) in any such Action any claim that service of process made in accordance with clause (i) or (ii) does not
constitute good and valid service of process.
 

Section 12.12.   Waiver of Jury Trial.  TO THE EXTENT NOT PROHIBITED BY APPLICABLE LAW THAT CANNOT BE WAIVED, THE
PARTIES HEREBY WAIVE, AND COVENANT THAT THEY WILL NOT ASSERT (WHETHER AS PLAINTIFF, DEFENDANT OR OTHERWISE), ANY
RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY ACTION ARISING IN WHOLE OR IN PART UNDER OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS AGREEMENT, ANY
ANCILLARY AGREEMENT OR ANY OF THE CONTEMPLATED TRANSACTIONS, WHETHER NOW EXISTING OR HEREAFTER ARISING, AND
WHETHER SOUNDING IN CONTRACT, TORT OR OTHERWISE.  THE PARTIES AGREE THAT ANY OF THEM MAY FILE A COPY OF THIS
PARAGRAPH WITH ANY COURT AS WRITTEN EVIDENCE OF THE KNOWING, VOLUNTARY AND BARGAINED-FOR AGREEMENT AMONG
THE PARTIES IRREVOCABLY TO WAIVE THEIR RESPECTIVE RIGHTS TO TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY ACTION WHATSOEVER BETWEEN OR
AMONG THEM RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT, ANY ANCILLARY AGREEMENT OR ANY OF THE CONTEMPLATED TRANSACTIONS AND
THAT SUCH ACTIONS WILL INSTEAD BE TRIED IN A COURT OF COMPETENT JURISDICTION BY A JUDGE SITTING WITHOUT A JURY.
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the undersigned has executed this Stock Purchase Agreement as of the date first above written.
 
 BUYER: NORTHSTAR CANADIAN OPERATIONS CORP.
 
 
 By: /s/ MICHAEL D. CASEY
 
 Name: Michael D. Casey
 
 Title: President
 

 
 GUARANTOR: THE WILLIAM CARTER COMPANY
 
 
 By: /s/ MICHAEL D. CASEY
 
 Name: Michael D. Casey
 
 Title: Chief Executive Officer
 

 
[SIGNATURE LINES CONTINUE]

 

 

Stock Purchase Agreement Signature Page
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 TARGET COMPANIES: 993520 ONTARIO LIMITED
 
 
 By: /s/ PAUL RUBINSTEIN
 
 Name: Paul Rubinstein
 
 Title:  President
 
 
 1054451 ONTARIO INC.
 
 
 By: /s/ RUTH RUBINSTEIN
 
 Name: Ruth Rubinstein
 
 Title: President
 

 
SELLERS’ REPRESENTATIVE:
 

 
  By: /s/ PAUL RUBINSTEIN, AS SELLERS' REPRESENTATIVE
 
 Paul Rubinstein, as Sellers’ Representative
 

 
 THE SELLERS: 2288904 ONTARIO INC.
 
 
 By: s/ PAUL RUBINSTEIN
 
 Name: Paul Rubinstein
 
 Title: Authorized Signing Officer
 

 
 By: /s/DAVID NUFER
 
 David Nufer

 
 
 By: /s/PAUL KRISTENSEN
 
 Paul Kristensen

 
 
 By: /s/ RUTH RUBINSTEIN
 
 Ruth Rubinstein

 
 
 By: /s/ PAUL RUBINSTEIN
 
 Paul Rubinstein
 

Stock Purchase Agreement Signature Page
 

80



 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO
STOCK PURCHASE AGREEMENT

This AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO STOCK PURCHASE AGREEMENT (this “Amendment”), dated and effective as of June 30,  2011, made and entered into by and
among Northstar Canadian Operations Corp., a Canadian corporation (“Buyer”), The William Carter Company (the “Guarantor”), 993520 Ontario Limited, a
Canadian corporation (“Holdings Limited”), 1054451 Ontario Inc., a Canadian corporation (“Holdings Incorporated”, and, together with Holdings Limited, the
“Target Companies”), each of the holders of outstanding shares of capital stock of Holdings Limited (the “Holdings Limited Shareholders”), each of the holders of
outstanding shares of capital stock of Holdings Incorporated (the “Holdings Incorporated Shareholders”, and, together with the Holdings Limited Shareholders, the
“Sellers”)  and Paul Rubinstein, in his capacity as the Sellers’ Representative, shall constitute the first amendment to the Stock Purchase Agreement, dated June 20
2011, by and among the Buyer, the Guarantor, the Target Companies, the Sellers and Paul Rubinstein as the Sellers’ Representative (as so amended, the
“Agreement”).  Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Agreement.

For good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

1.  Schedules.  Schedule 10.01(a)(ix) of the Agreement is amended to add the following:

“5. Failure to obtain the required consents in respect of the following agreements:

a.  Lease Agreement dated April 17, 2007 between Roundhouse Centre Windsor Inc. and Bonnie Togs Children’s Limited for property
located at 3155 Howard Park Avenue, Windsor, Ontario Unit No. 19. [Store #002]

b. Lease Agreement dated November 3, 1998 between Woodbine Centre Inc. and Bonnie Togs Children’s Limited for property located a
Woodbine Centre, Toronto, Ontario (as extended by an informal month to month leasing arrangement).  [Store #014]”

2.  Definitions.  The following defined terms contained in Section 1.01 of the Agreement shall be amended and restated as follows:

a)  “Cash Adjustment Amount” means the amount of cash on the close of business on the Closing Date, but not more than CAD$1,000,000.

b)  “Adjusted Purchase Price” means CAD$60,000,000 plus any Earnout Payment made pursuant to this Agreement.

3.  Deletion.  The following sentence in Section 2.02 shall be deleted in its entirety:

“The Closing Purchase Price shall be subject to adjustment in accordance with Section 2.05 and Section 2.07 (the Closing Purchase, as so adjuste
the “Adjusted Purchase Price”.)”

4.  Each party hereto hereby acknowledges that all the terms and conditions of the Agreement, as amended hereby, are and shall remain in full force and
effect.

5.  Any term or provision of this Amendment that is invalid or unenforceable in any situation in any jurisdiction will not affect the validity or
enforceability of the remaining terms and provisions hereof or the validity or enforceability of the offending term or provision in any other situation or
in any other jurisdiction.

6.  This Amendment, the rights of the parties and all Actions arising in whole or in part under or in connection herewith, will be governed by and construed
in accordance with the domestic substantive laws of the State of New York, without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule that
would cause the application of the laws of any other jurisdiction.

[The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank.]
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the undersigned has executed this Amendment as of the date first above written.
 
 BUYER: NORTHSTAR CANADIAN OPERATIONS CORP.

 
 
 By: /s/ MICHAEL D. CASEY
 
 Name: Michael D. Casey
 
 Title: President
 

 
 GUARANTOR: THE WILLIAM CARTER COMPANY
 
 
 
 By: /s/ MICHAEL D. CASEY
 
 Name: Michael D. Casey
 
 Title: Chief Executive Officer
 

 
[SIGNATURE LINES CONTINUE]

 

 

 
2



 

 
 TARGET COMPANIES: 993520 ONTARIO LIMITED
 
 
 By: /s/ PAUL RUBINSTEIN
 
 Name: Paul Rubinstein
 
 Title:  President
 
 
 1054451 ONTARIO INC.
 
 
 By: /s/ RUTH RUBINSTEIN
 
 Name: Ruth Rubinstein
 
 Title: President
 

 
SELLERS’ REPRESENTATIVE:
 

 
  By: /s/ PAUL RUBINSTEIN, AS SELLERS' REPRESENTATIVE
 
 Paul Rubinstein, as Sellers’ Representative
 

 
 THE SELLERS: 2288904 ONTARIO INC.
 
 
 By: s/ PAUL RUBINSTEIN
 
 Name: Paul Rubinstein
 
 Title: Authorized Signing Officer
 

 
 By: /s/DAVID NUFER
 
 David Nufer

 
 
 By: /s/PAUL KRISTENSEN
 
 Paul Kristensen

 
 
 By: /s/ RUTH RUBINSTEIN
 
 Ruth Rubinstein
 
 
 
 By: /s/ PAUL RUBINSTEIN
 
 Paul Rubinstein
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Exhibit 31.1
 
 

 
CERTIFICATION

 
 
I, Michael D. Casey, certify that:
 
 
 1. I have reviewed this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Carter’s, Inc.;
 
 
 2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the

statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;
 
 
 3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the

financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;
 
 
 4. The registrant's other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in

Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f))
for the registrant and have:

 
 

(a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision,
to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those
entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

 
 

(b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our
supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for
external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

 
 

(c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the
effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

 
 

(d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most
recent fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to
materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

 
 
 5. The registrant's other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the

registrant's auditors and the audit committee of the registrant's board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):
 
 

(a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are
reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant's ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

 
 

(b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant's internal
control over financial reporting.

 
 

  
Date:  August 1, 2011 /s/ MICHAEL D. CASEY
 Michael D. Casey
 Chief Executive Officer

 
 

 
 



Exhibit 31.2
 

CERTIFICATION
 
 
 
I, Richard F. Westenberger, certify that:
 
 
 1. I have reviewed this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Carter’s, Inc.;
 
 
 2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the

statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;
 
 
 3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the

financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;
 
 
 4. The registrant's other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in

Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f))
for the registrant and have:

 
 

(a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision,
to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those
entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

 
 

(b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our
supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for
external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

 
 

(c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the
effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

 
 

(d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most
recent fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to
materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

 
 
 5. The registrant's other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the

registrant's auditors and the audit committee of the registrant's board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):
 
 

(a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are
reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant's ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

 
 

(b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant's internal
control over financial reporting.
 
 

 
  
Date:  August 1, 2011 /s/ RICHARD F. WESTENBERGER
 Richard F. Westenberger
 Chief Financial Officer

 



Exhibit 32
CERTIFICATION

 
 

  
  

  Each of the undersigned in the capacity indicated hereby certifies that, to his knowledge, this Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended July 2, 2011 fully
complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, and the information contained in this Report fairly presents, in
all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of Carter’s, Inc.

  
Date:  August 1, 2011 /s/ MICHAEL D. CASEY
 Michael D. Casey
 Chief Executive Officer

  
Date:  August 1, 2011 /s/ RICHARD F. WESTENBERGER
 Richard F. Westenberger
 Chief Financial Officer

The foregoing certifications are being furnished solely pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 1350 and are not being filed as part of the Report on Form 10-Q or as a separate
disclosure document.

 
 
 


